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Intended Use:
The HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay is indicated for use as a component of:
1. the standard analysis of semen in the diagnosis of suspected male infertility.
2. analyses for determining the proper course of IVF treatment of infertility.
Summary:
In natural fertilization mature sperm bind to hyaluronan, the main component of the 
cumulus oophorus matrix; immature sperm do not bind (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Mature sperm also bind to hyaluronan chemically attached to a support (9, 10) such as 
the hyaluronan-coated glass slides that make up the HBA® kit. Viewed in the microscope, 
bound sperm are differentiated from unbound sperm by their beating tails with heads that 
make no progressive movement.
Hyaluronan binding indicates the successful completion of spermiogenic events mediated 
by the HspA2 chaperone protein (1, 2, 8). In the absence of the chaperone, deficits in 
meiosis, DNA repair, hyaluronan binding and other steps in sperm maturation may occur. 
Sperm unable to bind hyaluronan share many aspects of immaturity: they retain cytoplasm 
and histones (9), they show a higher frequency of aberrant morphology (18, 22, 23) and 
they have a lower genomic integrity than hyaluronan binders – hyaluronan binders have 
many fewer DNA single strand breaks than non-binders (24) and a 4-to-6 fold lower 
frequency of chromosomal aneuploidies (10, 11). Sperm motility is stimulated upon 
binding hyaluronan (6, 7, 14). Thus, the ability to bind hyaluronan designates a mature 
sperm and the proportion of mature sperm indicates the maturity of sperm in a semen 
sample.
The HBA® Slide:
The HBA® slide has two identical hyaluronan-coated assay chambers. By counting the 
numbers of motile bound and unbound sperm in a common area, the proportion of binders 
can be calculated.
Specimen Collection and Preparation:
Semen should be obtained by masturbation, preferably following 2-3 days of abstinence, 
and collected in a clean, dry container. Keep it at 20-28ºC for 30 minutes to liquefy. Samples 
still viscous after 30 minutes can be diluted in an equal volume of a sperm dilution medium 
such as human tubal fluid (HTF). Perform the assay on the semen specimen within 3 hours 
of collection.
Warnings and Precautions:
1. Semen is a hazardous fluid and must be handled and disposed of using normal 

precautions for infectious, biohazardous materials. Wear gloves, eye protection and a 
laboratory coat. Disinfect all waste and dispose of it in a biohazard container. 

2. Do not use HBA® slides for selecting sperm for ICSI or IVF! The slides are not sterile, they 
contain endotoxins and may be embryotoxic. Purchase of this kit does not allow sperm 
selection on HBA® slides.

Storage:
HBA® slides should be stored in a clean, dry environment at 20-28°C.
Performing the Assay:
Materials Provided: Materials not Provided:
HBA® slides Microscope with 400x magnification
Cover slips Disposable, sterile capped test tubes
Product Instructions 
for Use

Mechanical counting device
Human tubal fluid (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) or other 
acceptable sperm diluent containing >0.50 mg/mL protein 
Disposable specimen handling gloves
Timer/clock
Pipette to deliver 2-10 µL, disposable pipette tips
Microscope reticle delineating area

Step-by-step Procedure:
1. Perform the assay at 20-30° C. 
2. Load an assay chamber with semen.

Immediately before use, mix the sample and pipette a drop, 7-10 µL in volume, onto 
the center of the assay chamber. 

3. Immediately install the cover slip: avoid entrapping air bubbles.
The cover slip provides a grid of 100 squares, 0.1 x 0.1 mm, within a viewing circle. 
Install the cover slip with the circle upward. Avoid air bubbles by contacting one edge 
of the cover slip to the edge of the chamber, forming an angle like two arms of a hinge 
(Figure 1); slowly lower the opposite edge of the cover slip, closing the hinge – when 
the cover slip is quite close to the slide, it will contact the sample drop (Figure 2); 
continue to lower the cover slip without releasing it; release the cover slip when the 
circle is completely covered with sample (Figure 3);finally center the circle over the 
chamber.
Figure 1
Contact cover slip to the slide:

Figure 2
Contact cover slip to the 
sample:

Figure 3
Cover slip in place:

4. Incubate the chamber for at least 10 and not more than 20 minutes. Count the 
unbound, motile sperm and the bound, motile sperm in the same number of grid 
squares (area).
In 10 minutes all the sperm will contact and bind to the immobilized hyaluronan layer. 
After 20 minutes weak motile sperm may begin to lose motility.
Bound motile sperm will cease progressive movement but retain active tail beating. 
Dead and non-motile sperm show no tail movement. Non-binding motile sperm swim 
about freely.
Good assay precision will be achieved when the sum of bound plus unbound motile 
sperm is between 100-200. Count the predominant class (bound or unbound) of motile 
sperm until least 100 sperm or 100 grid squares have been counted. Immediately count 
the other class of motile sperm in the same number of grid squares.
It will not always be possible to find 100 motile sperm in a semen sample, particularly 
in oligospermic samples.

5. Calculate the percent hyaluronan-binding sperm.
The percent of sperm binding to the hyaluronan layer is calculated:

% Bound = 100 X
Bound Motile Sperm

Bound Motile Sperm + Unbound Motile Sperm
Example:
A count of 89 unbound, motile sperm was obtained by counting 100 grid squares. 
Immediately after, 27 bound, motile sperm were counted in the 100 grid squares.

23 % Bound = 100 X 27 Bound Motile Sperm

27 Bound Motile Sperm + 89 Unbound Motile Sperm
Precision of the Assay:
The precision of the assay is related to the number of sperm counted. The more sperm 
counted, the lower the variance. Preferably count at least 100 total motile sperm; results 
are acceptable when at least 30 total motile sperm are counted.
In a study of variability within and among three production lots of slides, single semen 
specimens were assayed in replicates of assay slides. With a normal specimen, counting 
approximately 196 sperm per replicate, the results (means (% bound)/CVs (%)/and 
numbers of replicates) were: (86.9, 85.5, 85.0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). With an abnormal, 
oligospermic specimen, counting approximately 41 sperm, the results were: (59.0, 55.8, 
58.4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Quality Control:
Fresh mature semen can be used to demonstrate the sperm-hyaluronan binding reaction; 
however, fresh semen controls are not commercially available. Users are encouraged to 
establish their own sources of fresh control semen and to develop an associated history of 
normal and abnormal HBA® scores.
The sperm-hyaluronan binding reaction is not altered by freezing and thawing of sperm 
(16, 20, 25). Similarly, sperm processed either by swim up or by gradient preparation bind 
normally to hyaluronan.
Expected Results:
The percent of hyaluronan-bound sperm ranges from essentially zero to essentially 100%. 
In a study of 157 semen samples from patients presenting for diagnosis of suspected 
infertility, the upper half of the samples showed an average HBA® score of 93 ± 2.6% 
binding. The lower half had HBA® scores from 88% to zero binding, the average was 70 
± 18% binding. Approximately 1% of these samples showed no detectable binding to 
hyaluronan.
Sperm preparation (swim-up, gradient) can alter the proportion of HA binders in a semen 
sample.
Limitations and Troubleshooting:
Use only fresh semen, less than three hours old. 
The sample should permit at least 30 motile sperm to be counted. If less than 30 sperm 
occur in the grid, install a microscope reticle or count successive different microscope fields 
to permit inspection of an area large enough to evaluate at least 30 motile (bound plus 
unbound) sperm. Alternatively, concentrate the sample and re-assay the concentrate. 
Always be sure that the sample has been applied to the coated side of the slide. The coated 
side is up when “HYDAK® HBA” can be clearly read. Application of sperm and cover slip to 
the uncoated side will give the appearance of no sperm binding or, if the cover slip has been 
pressed down hard, the sperm may appear immotile. 
Whenever no binding is observed, repeat the assay of the sample on a different 
slide to confirm the result.
Occasionally defective cover slips occur with the grid etched on top of the slip instead of on 
the side in contact with the sample. When this occurs, repeat the assay with a new cover 
slip. Contact your distributor for replacements.
If an air bubble blocks counting within the counting grid, repeat the assay with a new 
chamber and cover.
Significance of the Results:
A low HBA® score reflects a low proportion of mature sperm in the semen and therefore 
predicts infertility. Hyaluronan-binding sperm, in contrast, are competent in the 
interaction with the oocyte and are associated with high genomic integrity (11, 14, 21, 24), 
which improves the quality of the paternal contribution to the zygote. Hyaluronan-binding 
differentiates high and low functional integrity and fertilizing potential.
In the prediction of fertility, it is not necessary that all sperm should be capable of binding 
hyaluronan, but the proportion of hyaluronan binders must reach an effective level in order 
to achieve a good likelihood of fertility. Binding above the effective level probably does 
not further improve fertility. Based on correlations with normal sperm morphology, the 
Hyaluronan Binding Assay level differentiating higher from lower expectation of fertility is 
estimated to be approximately 80%, Table 1.

Table 1
HBA® Score Results Interpretation

HBA® Score (% binding) Interpretation
>80 % binding Normal maturity and physiological function
<80 % binding Diminished maturity and physiological function

Performance Characteristics:
A study comparing HBA® score results to normal sperm morphology (strict criteria) was 
carried out with semen samples from three IVF or andrology laboratories in three states 
(CT, CA and PA), with patients presenting for diagnosis of suspected infertility. At least 50 
samples were obtained from each site and the HBA® assay performed on site according 
to the HBA® Instructions for Use. Morphology slides were prepared on site and sent to a 
central location where they were scored by a single reader.
The data were analyzed by a two-way contingency table using morphology (classified as 
subfertile if <5% normal morphology, otherwise fertile (4, 5, 15, 17)) and HBA® score 
(classified as subfertile if <80% binding, otherwise fertile). Significance was tested with 
the Pearson Chi-squared statistic using SPSS for Windows software. The analysis showed 
that HBA® score was significantly related to morphology for data from the combined data 
(all three sites), Table 2.
The combined data showed good specificity and positive predictive values, although 
sensitivity was only 40%. Therefore, at a cutoff of <80% binding, the HBA® assay detects 
less than half of semen samples with truly low morphology, but among those detected as 
low HBA® score there is a strong prediction (>80%) of poor morphology.

Table 2
Significance of HBA® Score to Morphology

Study Site N Sensitivity Specificity Positive Predictive Value p =
PA 50 43.2 76.9 84.2 0.198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51.3 90.9 95.2 0.012
CA 52 54.2 78.6 68.4 0.015
CT 55 26.5 100 100 0.01

Combined 157 40.0 85.5 80.9 0.001

◊Site data recalculated with cutoffs of <5% for morphology and <80% for HBA®.
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Патентовани и официално признати наименования: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan 
Binding Assay (Тест за свързване на сперматозоиди с хиалуронан HBA®)
Производител: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Rd., Horsham, PA (Пенсилвания) 19044, САЩ
Дистрибутор за САЩ: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA (Ню Джърси) 
22911, тел.: +434-979-4000
Оторизиран представител за ЕС: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, 
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Великобритания,  
факс: +44 161 903 9787
Предназначение:
Тестът за свързване на сперматозоиди с хиалуронан HBA® е показан за употреба като 
компонент на:
1. стандартния анализ на семенна течност при диагностициране на суспектен 

мъжки стерилитет.
2. анализи за определяне на подходящия ход на лечението на стерилитет с IVF. 
Резюме:
При естествено оплождане зрелите сперматозоиди се свързват с хиалуронан, който 
е основен компонент на матрикса на cumulus oophorus; незрелите сперматозоиди не 
се свързват (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Зрелите сперматозоиди също така се свързват с хиалуронан, който е химически 
свързан с носител (9, 10), като например предметни стъкла с хиалуронаново 
покритие, от които се състои наборът на HBA®. Наблюдавани под микроскоп, 
свързаните сперматозоиди се различават от несвързаните по движещите се опашки 
с глави, които не извършват постъпателно движение.
Свързването с хиалуронан показва успешното завършване на спермиогенните 
събития, опосредствани от съпровождащия белтък HspA2 (1, 2, 8). При  липса 
на съпровождащ белтък могат да възникнат дефицити при мейозата, 
възстановяването на ДНК, свързването към хиалуронан и при други етапи от 
съзряването на сперматозоидите. 
Неспособните да се свържат с хиалуронан сперматозоиди притежават много сходни 
черти на незрялост: те запазват цитоплазмата и хистоните (9), демонстрират по-
висока честота на аберантна морфология (18, 22, 23) и имат по-нисък геномен 
интегритет в сравнение с тези, които се свързват с хиалуронан – тези, които се 
свързват с хиалуронан, имат много по-малко разкъсвания на едноверижните ДНК 
в сравнение с тези, които не могат да се свързват, (24) и 4 до 6 пъти по-висока 
честота на хромозомните анеуплоидии (10, 11). Подвижността на сперматозоидите 
се стимулира след свързване с хиалуронан (6, 7, 14). Така способността за свързване 
с хиалуронан обозначава зрели сперматозоиди и съотношението на зрелите 
сперматозоиди показва зрелостта на сперматозоидите в пробата семенна течност.
Предметно стъкло на HBA®:
Предметното стъкло на HBA® има две идентични тестови камери с хиалуронаново 
покритие. Чрез преброяване на броя подвижни свързани и несвързани 
сперматозоиди в една обща област може да се изчисли съотношението на тези, 
които могат да се свързват.
Вземане и подготовка на пробите:
Семенната течност трябва да се получи чрез мастурбация, за предпочитане 
след 2-3  дни абстиненция, и да се събере в чист, сух контейнер. Съхранявайте я 
при 20-28ºC за 30 минути, за да се втечни. Пробите, които все още са вискозни 
след 30  минути, могат да бъдат разредени с равен обем среда за разреждане на 
сперматозоиди, например човешка тубална течност (HTF). Извършете теста върху 
пробата сперматозоиди до 3 часа след вземането.
Предупреждения и предпазни мерки:
1. Семенната течност е опасна и с нея трябва да се работи и трябва да се 

изхвърля, като се използват нормалните предпазни мерки за инфекциозни, 
биологично опасни материали. Носете ръкавици, предпазни средства за очите 
и лабораторна престилка. Дезинфекцирайте целия отпадък и го изхвърляйте 
в контейнер за биологично опасни отпадъци. 

2. Не използвайте предметните стъкла на HBA® за избор на сперматозоиди за ICSI 
или IVF! Предметните стъкла не са стерилни, съдържат ендотоксини и могат 
да бъдат ембриотоксични. Закупуването на този набор не дава възможност за 
избор на сперматозоиди върху предметни стъкла на HBA®.

Съхранение:
Предметните стъкла на HBA® трябва да се съхраняват в чиста, суха среда при 20-28°C.
Извършване на теста:
Предоставени материали: Непредоставени материали:
Предметни стъкла за HBA® Микроскоп с увеличение 400х
Покривни стъкла Стерилни, затворени с капачки тест епруветки 

за еднократна употреба
Инструкции за употреба 
на продукта

Механично устройство за броене
Човешка тубална течност (HTF, Irvine Scientific, 
Santa Ana, CA) или друг приемлив разредител за 
сперматозоиди, съдържащ >0,50 mg/ml белтък 

Ръкавици за работа с проби за еднократна употреба
Таймер/часовник
Пипета за отмерване на 2-10 µl, върхове за пипета 
за еднократна употреба
Очертана област за визирен кръст за микроскоп

Процедура „стъпка по стъпка“:
1. Извършете теста при 20-30° C. 
2. Заредете тестовата камера със сперматозоиди.

Непосредствено преди употреба смесете пробата и с пипетата поставете капка 
с обем 7-10 µl в центъра на тестовата камера. 

3. Незабавно поставете покривното стъкло: избягвайте захващането на въздушни 
мехурчета.
Покривното стъкло предлага решетка от 100 квадрата, 0,1 x 0,1 mm, в кръг 
за наблюдение. Поставете покривното стъкло с кръга нагоре. Избягвайте 
въздушните мехурчета, като поставите единия край на покривното стъкло 
в контакт с края на камерата, образувайки ъгъл като двете рамена на шарнир 
(фигура 1); бавно свалете надолу противоположния край на покривното стъкло, 
затваряйки шарнира – когато покривното стъкло е съвсем близо до предметното 
стъкло, то ще бъде в контакт с капката проба (фигура 2); продължете да сваляте 
покривното стъкло, без да го освобождавате; освободете покривното стъкло, 
когато кръгът бъде изцяло покрит от пробата (фигура 3); накрая центрирайте 
кръга върху камерата.

 Фигура 1: Поставете покривното стъкло в контакт с предметното стъкло:
 Фигура 2: Поставете покривното стъкло в контакт с пробата:
 Фигура 3: Покривното стъкло, поставено на място:
4. Инкубирайте камерата за най-малко 10 и не повече от 20 минути. Пребройте 

несвързаните подвижни сперматозоиди и свързаните подвижни сперматозоиди 
в един и същи брой квадратчета от решетката (област).
След 10 минути всички сперматозоиди ще влязат в контакт и ще се свържат 
с неподвижния слой хиалуронан. След 20 минути слабо подвижните 
сперматозоиди може да започнат да губят подвижността си.
Свързаните подвижни сперматозоиди ще преустановят постъпателните 
движения, но ще запазят активните движения на опашките. Умрелите 
и  неподвижните сперматозоиди няма да показват движения на опашките. 
Несвързаните подвижни сперматозоиди плуват свободно наоколо.
Добра точност на теста ще се постигне, когато сумата от свързаните плюс 
несвързаните сперматозоиди е между 100-200. Пребройте преобладаващия 
вид (свързани или несвързани) подвижни сперматозоиди, докато най-малко 
100 сперматозоида или 100 квадратчета от решетката бъдат преброени. Веднага 
след това пребройте другия вид подвижни сперматозоиди в същия брой 
квадратчета от решетката.
Не винаги ще бъде възможно да се намерят 100 подвижни сперматозоида 
в проба от семенна течност, особено в олигоспремични проби.

5. Изчислете процента на свързаните с хиалуронан сперматозоиди.
Процентът сперматозоиди, свързани със слоя хиалуронан, се изчислява по 
следния начин:

% свързани = 100 X
Свързани подвижни сперматозоиди

Свързани подвижни сперматозоиди + несвързани 
подвижни сперматозоиди

Пример:
Чрез преброяване на 100 квадратчета от решетката са установени 89 броя 
несвързани подвижни сперматозоида. Непосредствено след това са преброени 
27 свързани подвижни сперматозоида в 100 квадратчета от решетката.

23 % свързани = 100 X 27 свързани подвижни сперматозоиди

27 свързани подвижни сперматозоиди + 89 несвързани 
подвижни сперматозоиди

Точност на теста:
Точността на теста е свързана с броя на преброените сперматозоиди. Колкото повече 
сперматозоиди са преброени, толкова по-малко е отклонението. За предпочитане 
е  да се преброят най-малко общо 100 подвижни сперматозоида; резултатите са 
приемливи, когато са преброени най-малко общо 30 подвижни сперматозоида.
В проучване на променливостта в рамките на и между три производствени партиди 
предметни стъкла, единични проби семенна течност са изследвани с точни копия 
на тестовите предметни стъкла. При нормална проба, наброяваща приблизително 
196 сперматозоида на копие, резултатите (средни (% свързани)/коефициенти на 
вариация (%)/и брой на копията) са: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). При абнормна, 
олигоспермична проба, наброяваща приблизително 41 сперматозоида, резултатите 
са: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Контрол върху качеството:
Прясна зряла семенна течност може да се използва за демонстриране на реакцията 
на свързване на сперматозоиди с хиалуронан; пресни контроли семенна течност 
обаче не се предлагат на пазара. Потребителите се поощряват да организират свои 
собствени източници на прясна контролна семенна течност и да разработят база 
данни от нормални и абнормни резултати за HBA®.
Реакцията на свързване на сперматозоиди с хиалуронан не се изменя от замразяване 
и размразяване на сперматозоидите (16, 20, 25). По сходен начин, сперматозоидите, 
обработени чрез плуване или градиентна подготовка, се свързват нормално 
с хиалуронан.
Очаквани резултати:
Процентът на свързаните с хиалуронан сперматозоиди варира от практически нула 
до практически 100%. При проучване на 157 проби от семенна течност от пациенти 
с диагноза суспектен стерилитет, горната половина на пробите показва среден 
резултат за HBA® 93 ± 2,6% свързване. Долната половина е с резултати за HBA® от 
88% до нула свързване, като средното свързване е 70 ± 18%. Приблизително 1% от 
тези проби показват липса на откриваемо свързване с хиалуронан.
Подготовката на сперматозоидите (плуване, градиент) може да промени 
съотношението на свързващите се към хиалуронан сперматозоиди в пробата 
семенна течност.
Ограничения и решаване на проблеми:
Използвайте само прясна семенна течност, не по-стара от три часа. 
Пробата трябва да дава възможност да се преброят най-малко 30  подвижни 
сперматозоида. Ако в решетката има по-малко от 30 сперматозоида, поставете 
на микроскопа визирен кръст или пребройте последователно различни полета 
в микроскопа, за да дадете възможност за оглед на достатъчно голяма област, за 
да се оценят най-малко 30 подвижни (свързани плюс несвързани) сперматозоида. 
Алтернативно, концентрирайте пробата и тествайте повторно концентрата. 
Пробите трябва винаги да се поставят върху страната с покритие на предметното 
стъкло. Страната с покритие е от горната част, когато HYDAK® HBA може да се прочете 
ясно. Поставянето на сперматозоиди и покривно стъкло върху страната без покритие 
ще даде резултат за липсващо свързване на сперматозоидите или, ако покривното 
стъкло е силно притиснато, сперматозоидите може да изглеждат неподвижни. 
Винаги когато не се наблюдава свързване, повтаряйте теста на пробата 
върху различно предметно стъкло, за да потвърдите резултата.
Възможно е да има дефектни покривни стъкла, с решетка, гравирана отгоре 
върху покривното стъкло, вместо върху страната в контакт с пробата. Когато това 
се случи, повторете теста с ново покривно стъкло. За замяна се свържете със своя 
дистрибутор.
Ако въздушно мехурче пречи на броенето в решетката за броене, повторете теста 
с нова камера и ново покривно стъкло.
Значимост на резултатите:
Нисък резултат от HBA® отразява ниско съотношение на зрели сперматозоиди 
в семенната течност и поради това прогнозира стерилитет. А напротив, свързващите 
се с хиалуронан сперматозоиди са компетентни при взаимодействието с ооцита и са 
свързани с висок геномен интегритет (11, 14, 21, 24), което подобрява качеството 
на бащиния принос към зиготата. Свързването с хиалуронан диференцира високия 
и ниския функционален интегритет и оплождащ потенциал.
При прогнозирането на фертилитета не е необходимо всички сперматозоиди да 
бъдат способни да се свързват с хиалуронан, но съотношението на свързващите се 
с хиалуронан трябва да достига ефективно ниво, за да се постигне добра вероятност 
за фертилитет. Свързването над ефективното ниво вероятно не подобрява 
допълнително фертилитета. Въз основа на корелации с нормалната морфология на 
сперматозоидите, стойността на теста за свързване с хиалуронан, която диференцира 
по-високо от по-ниско очакване за фертилитет, се определя като приблизително 80%, 
таблица 1.

Таблица 1
Интерпретиране на резултатите от HBA® тест

Резултати от HBA® тест (% свързване) Интерпретиране
>80% свързване Нормална зрялост и физиологична функция
<80% свързване Намалена зрялост и физиологична функция

Функционални характеристики:
Проучване, сравняващо резултатите от HBA® за сперматозоиди с нормална 
морфология (стриктни критерии), е извършено с проби семенна течност от три 
IVF или андрологични лаборатории в три щата (Кентъки (CT), Калифорния (CA) 
и  Филаделфия (PA)), с пациенти с диагноза суспектен стерилитет. От всеки център 
са получени най-малко 50 проби и тестът HBA® е извършен в центъра съгласно 
Инструкциите за употреба на HBA®. Предметните стъкла за морфологично 
изследване са приготвени в центъра и са изпратени в централна лаборатория, 
където едно лице ще определи техния резултат.
Данните са анализирани с двупътна таблица за вероятности, като се използват 
морфологията (класифицирани като субфертилни, ако има <5% нормална 
морфология, или фертилни (4, 5, 15, 17)) и резултатът от HBA® (класифицирани като 
субфертилни, ако има <80% свързване, или фертилни). Значимостта се тества със 
статистически метод на Pearson Chi-квадрат с помощта на софтуер SPSS за Windows. 
Анализът показва, че резултатът от HBA® е значимо свързан с морфологията за 
данни от комбинираните данни (за всички три центъра), таблица 2.
Комбинираните данни показват добра специфичност и положителни прогностични 
стойности, въпреки че чувствителността е само 40%. Поради това, при граница 
<80% свързване, тестът HBA® открива по-малко от половината проби семенна 
течност с действително ниска морфология, но сред пробите, открити като такива с 
нисък резултат за HBA®, има силна прогноза (>80%) за лоша морфология.

Таблица 2
Значим резултат от HBA® за морфология

Изследователски 
център N Чувствителност Специфичност Положителна 

прогностична стойност p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Комбиниран 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Данни от центровете, преизчислени за гранична стойност <5% за морфология 
и <80% за HBA®.
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预期用途：
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay（HBA® 精子-透明质酸结合分析法）
适用于作为如下组分使用：
1.	 疑似男性不育症诊断的精液标准分析。
2.	 用于确定不育症 IVF 治疗的正确疗程的分析。

摘要：
在自然受精过程中、成熟精子与透明质酸结合、透明质酸是卵
丘基质的主要成分；不成熟精子不会结合 (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21)。
成熟精子还会和化学附着在支架 (9, 10)（例如、构成 HBA® 试剂
盒的透明质酸包被的玻片）上的透明质酸结合。在显微镜下、
可见结合的精子和未结合的精子有所差异、结合的精子尾部摆
动时、头部不会向前运动。
透明质酸结合表明 HspA2 伴侣蛋白 (1, 2, 8) 介导的精子发生事件成
功完成。如果不存在伴侣蛋白、可能会发生减数分裂,DNA 修复,
透明质酸结合和精子成熟的其他步骤中的缺陷。
无法与透明质酸结合的精子在成熟程度的许多方面有共同点：
它们保留细胞质和组蛋白	 (9)、它们表现出异常形态 (18, 22, 23) 的
频率更高并且它们的基因组完整性比透明质酸粘合剂低 — 透明
质酸粘合剂比非粘合剂 (24) 单链断裂更少并且染色体非整倍体 
(10, 11) 频率低 4 至 6 倍 。精子活动力受结合透明质酸 (6, 7, 14) 刺
激。因此、结合透明质酸的能力表示精子成熟和成熟精子的比
例表明精液样本中精子的成熟程度。

HBA® 涂片：
HBA® 涂片具有两个相同的透明质酸包被的检测室。通过数出共有
区域中活动结合和未结合精子数目、可以计算粘合剂的比例。

样本采集和准备：
精液应通过自慰获得、最好禁欲 2-3 天后、而且要用干净,干燥
的容器采集。在 20-28ºC 下保存 30 分钟以进行液化。30 分钟后仍
粘稠的样本可用等体积精子稀释介质如人类输卵管液 (HTF) 进行
稀释。在采集后 3 个小时内执行精液样本检测。

警告和注意事项：
1.	 精液是一种危险液体、并且必须使用传染性,生物危害材料

的一般注意事项进行处理和处置。穿戴手套,眼部护具和实
验服。对所有废物进行消毒并将其丢弃在生物危害容器中。

2.	 请勿使用 HBA® 涂片选择用于 ICSI 或 IVF 的精子！涂片未消毒、
它们含有内毒素并可能有胚胎毒性。购买该试剂盒不允许在 
HBA® 涂片上进行精子选择。

储存：
HBA® 涂片应在 20-28°C 下保存于干净,干燥的环境中。

执行分析：
提供的材料： 未提供的材料：
HBA® 涂片 400x 放大倍率的显微镜
盖玻片 一次性无菌有盖试管
产品使用说明 机械计数装置

人输卵管液 (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 或其他
含 >0.50 mg/mL 蛋白的可接受的精子稀释液 
一次性标本处理手套
计时器/时钟
提供 2-10 µL 的加液器、一次性加液器吸头
显微镜十字线划定区域

逐步程序：
1.	 在 20-30° C 下执行检测。
2.	 加载含有精液的检测室。

在使用之前、立即混合样本并使用加液器吸取体积为 7-10 µL 
的一滴样本滴入检测室中心。

3.	 立即盖上盖玻片：避免滞留气泡。
盖玻片的观察孔内有 100 个 0.1 x 0.1 mm 的正方形构成的网格。
以孔朝上的方式盖上盖玻片。通过将盖玻片的边缘与检测室
的边缘相接触、形成如同铰链两臂的角度来避免产生气泡
（图 1）；缓慢放低盖玻片对侧、关闭铰链 —— 当盖玻片与
涂片十分接近时、它会接触到相同的液滴（图 2）；继续放
低盖玻片、而不松开它；当样本完全覆盖观察孔时松开盖玻
片（图 3）；最后使观察孔居于检测室中心。

	 图 1：将盖玻片与涂片接触：
	 图 2：将盖玻片与样本接触：
	 图 3：盖玻片就位：
4.	 温育检测室至少 10 分钟、但不超过 20 分钟。数出相同数目

方格（面积）中未结合、活动精子以及结合、活动精子的
数目。
10 分钟后、所有精子将会和固定透明质酸层接触并与其
结合。20 分钟后、活动能力弱的精子可能开始丧失活动性。
结合的活动精子将会停止向前运动、但保持尾部活动摆动。
死亡和非活动精子无尾部运动。未结合活动精子可以自由地
游动。
当结合加上未结合的活动精子总数在 100-200 之间时、可获得
良好的分析精确度。数出活动精子的主要类别（结合或未
结合）的数目、直到在至少 100 个精子或 100 个方格上计数。
立即数出相同数目方格（面积）中其他类别活动精子的数目。
在精液样本中不会始终可能找到 100 个活动精子、尤其在少
精子症样本中。

5.	 计算透明质酸结合精子的百分比。
与透明质酸层结合的精子的百分比可通过如下方式计算：

% 结合 = 100 X 结合的活动精子

结合的活动精子 + 未结合的活动精子

示例：
通过数出 100 个方格种未结合,活动精子的数目为 89。随后、
立即数出 100 个方格中结合,活动精子的数目为 27。

23 % 结合 = 100 X
27 结合的活动精子

27 结合的活动精子 + 89 未结合的活动精子

分析精确度：
分析精确度与数出的精子数相关。精子数越多、变异越低。
优选数出总计至少 100 个活动精子；当数出得到总计至少 30 个活
动精子时、结果可接受。
在一项涂片的三个生产批次之内和之间的可变性研究中、在分
析涂片复制品上分析单一精液标本。使用正常的标本、每个涂
片数出大约 196 个精子、结果（平均值（% 结合）/变异系数(%)/
和复制品的数目）为：(86.9, 85.5, 85.0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10)。使用异常的,
少精子症标本、数出大约 41 个精子、结果为：(59.0, 55.8, 58.4/18, 34, 
17/20, 10, 10)。
质量控制：
新鲜的成熟精液可用于证明精子-透明质酸结合反应：然而、新
鲜的精液对照品不可以通过市场上购买获得。鼓励用户建立其
自己的新鲜对照精液来源并制定正常和异常的 HBA® 评分相关的
历史记录。
精子-透明质酸结合反应不会因精子冻结和解冻而改变 (16, 20, 25）。
同样、通过上游或梯度准备处理的精子可正常地和透明质酸
结合。

预期结果：
结合透明质酸的精子百分比范围从基本上为 0 到基本上为 100%。
在一项进行疑似不育症诊断的患者的 157 个精液样本的研究中、
样本的上半部分显示平均 HBA® 评分为 93 ± 2.6% 结合。下半部分的 
HBA® 评分从 88% 到零结合、平均为 70 ± 18% 结合。大约这些样本
的 1% 显示没有透明质酸可检测到的结合。
精子准备（上游,梯度）可以改变精液样本中 HA 粘结剂的比例。

限制和疑难解答：
仅使用短于三个小时的新鲜精液。
样本应允许数出得出至少 30 个活动精子。如果方格中出现
少于 30 个精子的情形、安装显微镜十字线或数连续不同显微镜
视野、允许检查面积大到足以评估至少 30 个活动（结合加未结
合）精子。另外、浓缩样本、然后重新分析浓缩液。
务必确保样本已经涂布到涂片的包被侧。当可以清楚地读
出“HYDAK® HBA”时、包被侧朝上。精液涂布和盖玻片盖住未包被
侧将会表现出无精子结合、或者如果用力按下盖玻片、精子可
能表现出不活动。
在观察到没有结合的任何时候、在不同涂片上重复样本分析以
确认结果。
盖玻片偶尔会随盖玻片上方蚀刻的方格、而非在与样本接触
的侧面上出现缺陷。当出现这种情况、使用新的盖玻片重复
分析。联系经销商以进行更换。
如果气泡阻碍在计数方格中进行计数、使用新的检测室和盖玻
片重复分析。

结果的显著性：
HBA® 评分低反映出精液中成熟精子的比例低、因此可预测不
育症。相反、透明质酸结合的精子能够与卵母细胞进行相互
作用、并且与基因组完整性高有关 (11, 14, 21, 24)、基因组完整性
高可提高受精卵父本贡献的质量。透明质酸结合区分出功能性
完整性和受精潜力高低。
在生育能力预测中、所有精子应能够结合透明质酸是没有必
要的、但透明质酸粘结剂的比例必须达到有效水平、以达到良好
的生育能力可能性。在有效水平以上结合可能不会进一步改善生
育能力。根据正常精子形态的相关性、估计区分较高生育能力和
较低生育能力的透明质酸结合分析法水平大约为 80%、表 1。

表 1
HBA® 评分结果解读

HBA® 评分（% 结合） 解读
>80 % 结合 成熟和生理功能正常
<80 % 结合 成熟和生理功能降低

性能特点：
使用三个辅助生育机构 (IVF) 或三个州（康涅狄格州,加利福尼亚
州和宾夕法尼亚州）的男科学实验室从进行疑似不育症诊断的
患者中得到的精子样本开展了一项 HBA® 评分结果与正常精子形
态（严格标准）的比较研究。从每个研究中心获得至少 50 个
样本、并且根据 HBA® 使用说明在研究中心中执行 HBA® 分析。研
究中心制备形态学涂片并将其寄送到中心机构、在那里通过单
台检测仪进行评分。
通过使用形态（如果正常形态 <5%、归类为低生育力、否则为
高生育力 (4, 5, 15, 17)）和HBA ®评分（如果结合 <80%、归类为低
生育力、否则为高生育力）的双向应变表分析数据。利用使用 
SPSS for Windows 软件的 X 平方检验法检验显著性。分析表明 HBA® 评
分与组合数据（所有三个研究中心）得到的数据的形态学显著
相关、表 2。
组合数据显示有良好的特异性和阳性预测值、但灵敏度只有 
40%。因此、当截止值小于 <80% 结合时、HBA® 分析检测出少
于一半精液样本真正形态低、但在那些检测出低 HBA® 评分的样
本中、形态不良的预测高 (>80%)。

表 2

 HBA® 评分对 形态的显著性

研究中心 N 灵敏度 特异性 阳性预测值 p =
宾夕法尼亚州 50 43.2 76.9 84.2 0.198 (NS)

 宾夕法尼亚
州-r◊ 50 51.3 90.9 95.2 0.012

加利福尼亚州 52 54.2 78.6 68.4 0.015
康涅狄格州 55 26.5 100 100 0.01

组合 157 40.0 85.5 80.9 0.001

◊使用截止值重新计算研究中心数据、其中对于形态、截止值 
<5%、对于 HBA®、截止值 <80%。
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Návod k použití: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay
www.hba-picsi.com
Obchodní a zavedené názvy: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay
Výrobce: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Distributor pro USA: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel.: +434-979-4000
Autorizovaný zástupce pro EU: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, 
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Velká Británie, 
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Použití:
Souprava HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay je určena k použití jako součást:
1. standardní analýzy semene v diagnostice suspektní mužské neplodnosti,
2. analýz pro stanovení správného postupu při IVF léčbě neplodnosti.
Souhrn:
V průběhu přirozené fertilizace se zralá spermie váže na hyaluronan, hlavní součást matrix 
cumulus oophorus; nezralá spermie se neváže (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Zralá spermie se také váže na hyaluronan chemicky navázaný na podložku (9, 10), například 
na hyaluronanem potažené skleněné destičky, které tvoří soupravu HBA®. Při prohlížení 
pod mikroskopem lze navázané spermie rozeznat od nenavázaných podle toho, že se jejich 
bičíky pohybují, ale jejich hlavičky nevykazují žádné prudké pohyby.
Navázání na hyaluronan indikuje úspěšné dokončení spermiogeneze zprostředkované 
chaperonovým proteinem HspA2 (1, 2, 8). Při absenci chaperonu může dojít k  poruše 
meiózy, reparaci DNA, vazbě na hyaluronan a dalším krokům vyzrávání spermií. 
Spermie neschopné vazby na hyaluronan mají mnoho společných znaků nezralosti: 
uchovávají si cytoplazmu a histony (9), vykazují vysokou frekvenci morfologických aberací 
(18, 22, 23) a mají nižší genomickou integritu než vazači hyaluronanu – vazači hyaluronanu 
vykazují méně zlomů jednovláknové DNA než nevazači (24) a  4- až 6krát nižší frekvenci 
chromozomálních aneuploidit (10, 11). Při vazbě na hyaluronan je stimulována pohyblivost 
spermie (6, 7, 14). Schopnost vazby na hyaluronan tedy označuje zralé spermie a  podíl 
zralých spermií indikuje zralost spermií ve vzorku semene.
Destička HBA®:
Destička HBA® obsahuje dvě shodné analytické komůrky potažené hyaluronanem. 
Spočítáním navázaných a  nenavázaných pohyblivých spermií na celé ploše lze vypočítat 
podíl vazačů.
Odběr a příprava vzorku:
Semeno by mělo být získáno masturbací po 2–3 denní sexuální abstinenci. Odeberte jej do 
čisté, suché nádoby. Ponechejte jej po dobu 30 minut při teplotě 20–28 ºC, aby došlo k jeho 
zkapalnění. Vzorky, které jsou i  po 30  minutách stále viskózní, lze rozpustit ve stejném 
objemu spermatického dilučního roztoku, jako je lidská tubární tekutina (HTF). Analýzu 
vzorku semene proveďte do 3 hodin od odběru.
Varování a bezpečnostní opatření:
1. Semeno je riziková tekutina a při jeho manipulaci a jeho likvidaci je třeba aplikovat běžná 

bezpečnostní opatření pro infekční a  biologicky rizikový materiál. Používejte rukavice, 
ochranu zraku a laboratorní plášť. Veškerý odpad dezinfikujte a vyhoďte jej do kontejneru 
na biologicky rizikový materiál. 

2. Destičky HBA® nepoužívejte k  výběru spermií pro ICSI ani IVF! Destičky nejsou sterilní, 
obsahují endotoxiny a  mohou být embryotoxické. Nákup této sady vás neopravňuje 
k provádění výběru spermií na destičkách HBA®.

Uchovávání:
Destičky HBA® by měly být uchovávány v čistém a suchém prostředí při teplotě 20–28 °C.
Provádění analýzy:
Dodávaný materiál: Nedodávaný materiál:
destičky HBA®; mikroskop se 400násobným zvětšením;
krycí sklíčka; jednorázové sterilně uzavřené zkumavky;
návod k použití 
produktu.

mechanické počítací zařízení;
lidská tubární tekutina (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
nebo jiný přijatelný roztok na ředění spermií s obsahem proteinu 
>0,50 mg/ml; 
jednorázové rukavice pro manipulaci se vzorkem;
časovač/hodiny;
pipeta dodávající 2–10 µl, jednorázové pipetové špičky;
optická mřížka pro mikroskop.

Postup:
1. Analýzu provádějte při teplotě 20–30 °C. 
2. Naplňte analytickou komůrku semenem.

Vzorek bezprostředně před použitím promíchejte a  napipetujte kapku o  objemu 
7–10 µl do středu analytické komůrky. 

3. Okamžitě poté ji přikryjte krycím sklíčkem: zamezte vzniku vzduchových bublinek.
Krycí sklíčko v  rámci zorného kruhu obsahuje mřížku o  100  čtvercích o  velikosti 
0,1  x  0,1  mm. Krycí sklíčko umístěte kruhem vzhůru. Vzniku vzduchových bublinek 
zabráníte následujícím postupem: jednou hranou krycího sklíčka se dotkněte hrany 
komůrky, čímž vytvoříte úhel připomínající dvě ramena pantu (obrázek 1). Pomalu 
pokládejte protější hranu krycího sklíčka. Když je krycí sklíčko již velmi blízko destičce, 
dojde ke kontaktu s kapkou vzorku (obrázek 2); pokračujte v pokládání krycího sklíčky, 
aniž byste jej pustili. Pusťte jej teprve tehdy, když je kruh zcela pokryt vzorkem 
(obrázek 3); nakonec vyrovnejte střed kruhu nad středem komůrky.

 Obrázek 1: Kontakt destičky s krycím sklíčkem:
 Obrázek 2: Kontakt krycího sklíčka se vzorkem:
 Obrázek 3: Správně nasazené krycí sklíčko:
4. Komůrku inkubujte minimálně 10 a  maximálně 20  minut. Spočítejte nenavázané 

pohyblivé spermie a  navázané pohyblivé spermie ve stejném počtu čtverců mřížky 
(tj. na stejné ploše).
Po 10  minutách se všechny spermie dotknou imobilizované hyaluronanové vrstvy 
a naváží se na ni. Po 20 minutách začnou slabé pohyblivé spermie ztrácet pohyblivost.
Navázané mobilní spermie ustanou v prudkých pohybech, ale uchovají si pohyb bičíku. 
Mrtvé a nepohyblivé spermie nevykazují žádný pohyb bičíku. Nenavázané pohyblivé 
spermie plavou volně kolem.
Analýzu lze považovat za přesnou, pokud je výsledek součtu navázaných 
a  nenavázaných pohyblivých spermií mezi 100–200. Spočítejte převládající třídu 
pohyblivých spermií (navázané nebo nenavázané), dokud nedosáhnete počtu alespoň 
100 spermií nebo dokud nesečtete alespoň 100 čtverců mřížky. Ihned poté spočítejte 
druhou třídu pohyblivých spermií ve stejném počtu čtverců mřížky.
Nemusí být vždy možné nalézt ve vzorku semene 100 pohyblivých spermií, zvláště pak 
u oligospermických vzorků.

5. Vypočtěte procento spermií vážících se hyaluronan.
Procento spermií vážících se na hyaluronan lze vypočítat podle následujícího vzorce:

% navázaných = 100 X
Navázaná pohyblivá spermie

Navázaná pohyblivá spermie + nenavázaná pohyblivá spermie
Příklad:
Sečtením 100 čtverců mřížky byl získán počet nenavázaných 89. Ihned poté bylo ve 
100 čtvercích mřížky napočítáno 27 navázaných pohyblivých spermií.

23 % navázaných = 100 X 27 navázaných pohyblivých spermií

27 navázaných pohyblivých spermií + 89 nenavázaných 
pohyblivých spermií

Přesnost analýzy:
Přesnost analýzy závisí na počtu sečtených spermií. Vyšší počet sečtených spermií znamená 
nižší odchylku. Doporučované množství je minimálně celkem 100  pohyblivých spermií. 
Výsledek lze akceptovat, pokud bylo sečteno alespoň 30 pohyblivých spermií.
Při stanovování variability u  tří produkčních šarží destiček byly jednotlivé vzorky 
semene analyzovány v  replikátech analytických destiček. U  normálního vzorku, kde 
bylo napočítáno přibližně 196  spermií na jeden replikát, bylo dosaženo těchto výsledků 
(průměr (%  vázaných)/CV (%)/a  počet replikátů): (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). 
U  abnormálního, oligospermického vzorku, kde bylo napočítáno přibližně 41  spermií na 
replikát, bylo dosaženo těchto výsledků: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kontrola kvality:
K  demonstraci vazby spermií na hyaluronan lze použít čerstvé, zralé semeno; kontrolní 
vzorky čerstvého semene však nejsou komerčně dostupné. Uživatelům doporučujeme 
zajistit si vlastní zdroje kontrolních vzorků čerstvého semene a vytvořit si historii záznamů 
normálních a abnormálních výsledků testů pomocí destiček HBA® (skóre HBA®).
Schopnost spermií vázat se na hyaluronan se mražením a rozmrazováním semene nemění 
(16, 20, 25). Podobně se na hyaluronan normálně vážou spermie, které byly při přípravě 
zpracovány vyplavováním nebo pomocí gradientu.
Očekávané výsledky:
Procento spermií vážících se na hyaluronan se pohybuje v rozsahu od téměř nula k téměř 
100  %. Ve studii zahrnující 157  vzorků semene od pacientů diagnostikovaných pro 
suspektní neplodnost vykazovala horní polovina vzorků průměrné skóre HBA® 93 ± 2,6 % 
vázajících. Dolní polovina měla skóre HBA® od 88  % až po nula vázajících, průměr byl 
70 ± 18  % vázajících. Přibližně 1  % těchto vzorků vykazovalo nedetekovatelnou vazbu 
na hyaluronan.
Při přípravě semene (vyplavování, gradient) může dojít ke změně podílu HA vazačů ve 
vzorku semene.
Omezení a řešení potíží:
Používejte pouze čerstvé semeno, ne starší než 3 hodiny. 
Ve vzorku by mělo být možné sečíst alespoň 30  pohyblivých spermií. Pokud se v  mřížce 
vyskytuje méně než 30 spermií, nainstalujte na mikroskop optickou mřížku nebo postupně 
sečtěte jiná mikroskopická pole. Tímto způsobem můžete prohlédnout dostatečně velkou 
oblast a  zhodnotit alespoň 30  pohyblivých (navázaných + nenavázaných) spermií. 
Případně můžete vzorek koncentrovat a provést novou analýzu na koncentrátu. 
Vždy se ujistěte, že byl vzorek aplikován na potaženou stranu destičky. Destička je otočena 
potaženou stranou vzhůru, pokud je nápis „HYDAK® HBA“ dobře čitelný. Pokud semeno 
a  krycí sklíčko aplikujete na nepotaženou stranu, získáte obraz bez navázaných spermií. 
V  případě, že bylo krycí sklíčko přitlačeno příliš silně, spermie se také mohou jevit jako 
nepohyblivé. 

Pokud není pozorováno žádné navázání, zopakujte analýzu vzorku na jiné 
destičce, abyste výsledek potvrdili.
Sporadicky se mohou vyskytnout defektní krycí sklíčka s mřížkou na horní straně sklíčka 
místo na straně, která je v kontaktu se vzorkem. Pokud k tomu dojde, zopakujte analýzu 
s novým krycím sklíčkem. Kontaktujte svého distributora ohledně výměny.
Pokud v rámci počítací mřížky nachází bublina vzduchu a brání spočítání spermií, zopakujte 
analýzu s novou komůrkou a krycím sklíčkem.
Signifikance výsledků:
Nízké skóre HBA® značí nízký podíl zralých spermií v semenu, a tedy predikuje neplodnost. 
Oproti tomu spermie vážící se na hyaluronan jsou schopné interakce s  oocytem a jsou 
asociovány s vysokou integritou genomu (11, 14, 21, 24), která zlepšuje kvalitu otcovského 
příspěvku do zygoty. Schopnost vazby na hyaluronan odlišuje vysokou a  nízkou funkční 
integritu a fertilizační schopnost.
Při predikci fertility není nutné, aby všechny spermie byly schopné vázat hyaluronan, 
podíl vazačů hyaluronanu ale musí dosahovat účinné úrovně, aby se dosáhlo dobré 
pravděpodobnosti fertility. Vyšší vazebná schopnost, než je účinná úroveň, pravděpodobně 
dále fertilitu nezlepšuje. Na základě korelací s  normální morfologií spermie je úroveň 
potenciálu analýzy vazby hyaluronanu odlišovat vyšší a  nižší očekávanou fertilitu 
odhadována na 80 %, tabulka 1.

Tabulka 1
Interpretace výsledků skóre HBA®

Skóre HBA® (% vázajících) Interpretace
>80 % vázajících Normální zralost a fyziologická funkce
<80 % vázajících Snížená zralost a fyziologická funkce

Výkonnostní charakteristiky:
Studie srovnávající výsledky skóre HBA® s  normální morfologií spermií (striktní kritéria) 
byla provedena na vzorcích semene pacientů podstupujících diagnostiku pro suspektní 
neplodnost pro tři IVF nebo andrologické laboratoře ve třech státech (CT, CA a  PA). 
Z  každého pracoviště bylo získáno alespoň 50  vzorků; analýza HBA® byla provedena 
v  souladu s  pokyny uvedenými v  návodu k  použití destiček HBA®. Na pracovištích byly 
připraveny destičky a ty byly odeslány do střediska, kde byly všechny oskórovány jedním 
pracovníkem.
Data byla analyzována pomocí dvoucestné kontingenční tabulky posuzující vztah 
morfologie (klasifikováno jako subfertilní, pokud vzorek obsahoval <5  % normální 
morfologie, jinak jako fertilní (4, 5, 15, 17)) a skóre HBA® (klasifikováno jako subfertilní, 
pokud vzorek obsahoval <80 % vázajících, jinak jako fertilní). Signifikance byla testována 
statistickou metodou Chi-kvadrát pomocí softwaru SPSS pro Windows. Analýza prokázala, 
že skóre HBA® je významným způsobem závislé na morfologii pro data z kombinovaných 
dat (všechna tři pracoviště), tabulka 2.
Kombinovaná data prokázala dobrou specificitu a  pozitivní prediktivní hodnoty, ačkoli 
senzitivita byla pouze 40 %. Z toho důvodu při hodnotě cutoff <80 % vázajících detekuje 
analýza HBA® méně než polovinu vzorků se skutečně patologickou morfologií, ale u těch, 
které byly označeny nízkým skóre HBA®, existuje silná predikce (>80  %) patologické 
morfologie.

Tabulka 2
Závislost skóre HBA® na morfologii 

Studiové 
pracoviště Č. Senzitivita Specificita Pozitivní prediktivní 

hodnota p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinovaná 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Data pracoviště přepočítaná s hodnotou cutoff <5 % pro morfologii a <80 % pro HBA®.
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Tilsigtet brug:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay er indiceret til brug som komponent til:
1. standardanalyse af sæd til diagnosticering ved mistanke om sterilitet hos mænd.
2. analyser til bestemmelse af det rette forløb af IVF-behandling af sterilitet.
Oversigt:
Ved naturlig befrugtning binder modne sædceller sig til hyaluronan, som er 
hovedkomponenten i cumulus oophorus-matricen; umodne sædceller bindes ikke (3, 9, 
13, 14, 19, 21). 
Modne sædceller binder sig også til hyaluronan, som er kemisk fæstnet til en støtte 
(9, 10), f.eks. de hyaluronanbelagte objektglas, som indgår i HBA®-sættet. Set i mikroskop 
differentierer bundne sædceller sig fra ubundne sædceller ved haler, der slår, og hoveder, 
som ikke bevæger sig fremad.
Hyaluronanbinding indicerer vellykket gennemførelse af spermiogene hændelser, som er 
formidlet ved hjælp af HspA2-chaperoneproteinet (1, 2, 8). Ved fravær af chaperonet kan 
der forekomme underskud af meiose, DNA-reparation, hyaluronanbinding og andre trin 
i modningen af sædceller. 
Sædceller, som ikke er i stand til at binde hyaluronan, viser mange tegn på manglende 
udvikling: de fastholder cytoplasma og histoner (9), de viser en højere frekvens af atypisk 
morfologi (18, 22, 23), og de har en lavere genomisk integritet end hyaluronanbindere – 
hyaluronanbindere har betydeligt færre enkeltstrengede brud på DNA end ikke-bindere 
(24) og en fire til seks gange lavere hyppighed af kromosomal aneuploidi (10,  11). 
Sædcellers motilitet stimuleres som følge af hyaluronanbinding (6, 7, 14). Evnen til at 
binde hyaluronan tyder således på modne sædceller, og andelen af modne sædceller 
angiver graden af sædcellernes modning i en sædprøve.
HBA®-objektglas:
HBA®-objektglasset har to identiske hyaluronanbelagte analysekamre. Ved at tælle 
bundne og ubundne motile sædceller i et almindeligt område, er det muligt at beregne 
andelen af bindere.
Prøvetagning og klargøring:
Sæd opnås ved masturbation, helst efter 2-3 dages afholdenhed, og opsamles i en ren, 
tør beholder. Sæden opbevares ved 20-28 ºC i 30 minutter, indtil det er flydende. Prøver, 
som stadig er tyktflydende efter 30 minutter, kan fortyndes i en tilsvarende mængde 
sædopløsningsmedie, f.eks. human tubal væske. Analysen af sædprøven skal foretages 
inden for 3 timer efter indsamling.
Advarsler og forholdsregler:
1. Sæd er en farlig væske og skal håndteres og bortskaffes i henhold til normale 

sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for smittefarlige, biologisk farlige materialer. Brug handsker, 
øjenbeskyttelse og kittel. Desinficer alt affald, og bortskaf det i en beholder til biologisk 
farligt materiale. 

2. Brug ikke HBA®-objektglas til udvælgelse af sæd til ICSI eller IVF! Objektglassene er ikke 
sterile men indeholder endotoksiner og kan være embryotoksiske. Dette sæt må ikke købes 
med henblik på udvælgelse af sædceller på HBA®-objektglas.

Opbevaring:
HBA®-objektglas skal opbevares i rene, tørre omgivelser ved 20-28 °C.
Udførelse af analysen:
Vedlagte materialer: Materialer, der ikke er vedlagt:
HBA®-objektglas Mikroskop med en 400x forstørrelse
Dækglas Sterile engangsprøveglas med låg
Brugsanvisning 
til produktet

Mekanisk tællingsenhed
Human tubal væske (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) eller 
en anden godkendt sædfortynder indeholdende >0,50 mg/
mL protein 
Engangshandsker til håndtering af prøver
Timer/ur
Pipette til levering af 2-10 µL, engangspipettespidser
Mikroskoptrådkorsafbildingsområde

Procedurens trin:
1. Udfør analysen ved 20-30 °C. 
2. Fyld et analysekammer med sæd.

Umiddelbart før brug skal du blande prøven og pipettere en dråbe på 7-10 µL midt 
på analysekammeret. 

3. Læg straks et dækglas over: undgå, at der dannes bobler.
Dækglasset har et gitter med 100 firkanter på 0,1 x 0,1 mm i en observationscirkel. 
Monter dækglasset med cirklen pegende opad. Undgå luftbobler ved at sætte 
dækglassets ene kant ind mod kammerets kant, så der dannes en vinkel som to arme 
på et hængsel (Figur  1); sænk langsomt dækglassets modsatte kant, så hængslet 
lukkes – når dækglasset er meget tæt på objektglasset, berører det prøvedråben 
(Figur 2); fortsæt med at sænke dækglasset uden at slippe det; slip dækglasset, når 
cirklen er helt dækket med prøve (Figur 3); centrer til slut cirklen over kammeret.

 Figur 1: Kontakt mellem dækglasset og objektglasset:
 Figur 2: Kontakt mellem dækglasset og prøven:
 Figur 3: Dækglasset på plads:
4. Inkuber kammeret i mindst 10 minutter og højst 20 minutter. Tæl de ubundne, motile 

sædceller og de bundne, motile sædceller i det samme antal gitterfirkanter (område).
I løbet af 10 minutter vil al sæden komme i kontakt med og binde sig til det 
immobiliserede hyaluronanlag. Efter 20 minutter kan svage, motile sædceller blive 
mindre motile.
Bundne motile sædceller vil ophøre med at bevæge sig fremad men fortsætte med at 
slå med halen. Døde og ikke-motile sædceller bevæger ikke halen. Ubundne, motile 
sædceller svømmer frit omkring.
Analysen er præcis, når summen af bundne og ubundne motile sædceller er mellem 
100 og 200. Tæl den dominerende klasse (bundne eller ubundne) af motile sædceller, 
indtil der er talt mindst 100 sædceller eller 100 gitterfirkanter. Tæl straks den anden 
klasse af motile sædceller i det samme antal gitterfirkanter.
Det vil ikke altid være muligt at finde 100 motile sædceller i en sædprøve; dette gælder 
især i oligosædprøver.

5. Beregn procentdelen af hyaluronanbindende sædceller.
Procentdelen af sædceller, som binder sig til hyaluronanlaget, beregnes:

% Bundet = 100 X
Bundne motile sædceller

Bundne motile sædceller + ubundne motile sædceller
Eksempel:
Der blev talt 89 ubundne, motile sædceller ved at tælle 100 gitterfirkanter. 
Umiddelbart bagefter blev der talt 27 bundne, motile sædceller i 100 gitterfirkanter.

23 % Bundne = 100 X 27 Bundne motile sædceller

27 Bundne motile sædceller + 89 Ubundne motile sædceller
Analysens nøjagtighed:
Analysens nøjagtighed afhænger af antallet af talte sædceller. Jo flere sædceller, der er 
talt, jo lavere er variansen. Det anbefales at tælle mindst 100 motile sædceller i alt; der skal 
tælles mindst 30 motile sædceller i alt, for at resultaterne er acceptable.
I en undersøgelse af variabiliteten i og blandt tre partier objektglas blev enkelte sædprøver 
analyseret i replikater af analyseobjektglas. Med en normal prøve, hvor der blev talt cirka 
196 sædceller pr. replikat, var resultatet (gennemsnit (% bundne)/CV’er (%)/og antallet af 
replikater): (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Med en unormal oligosædprøve, hvor der 
blev talt cirka 41 sædceller, var resultatet: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kvalitetskontrol:
Frisk moden sæd kan bruges til at påvise bindingen af sædceller til hyaluronan; det er 
dog ikke muligt at købe friske sædkontroller. Brugere opfordres til at etableres deres egne 
kilder af frisk kontrolsæd og udvikle en tilknyttet historik af normale og unormale HBA®-
resultater.
Sædcellernes binding til hyaluronan påvirkes ikke af, at sæden fryses og tøs op (16, 
20, 25). På samme måde bindes sæd, som enten er behandlet ved “swim up” eller ved 
gradientbehandling, normalt til hyaluronan.
Forventede resultater:
Procentdelen af hyaluronanbundne sædceller ligger i alt væsentligt mellem 0 og 100 %. 
I  en undersøgelse af 157 sædprøver fra patienter, som blev diagnosticeret ved mistanke 
om sterilitet, viste den øverste halvdel af prøverne en gennemsnitlig HBA®-score på 93 ± 
2,6 % binding. Den nederste halvdel havde en HBA®-score på mellem 88 % og nul binding 
med en gennemsnitlig binding på 70 ± 18 %. Cirka 1 % af disse prøver viste ingen påviselig 
binding til hyaluronan.
Sædbehandling (“swim-up”, gradient) kan ændre andelen af HA-bindere i en sædprøve.
Begrænsninger og fejlfinding:
Brug kun frisk sæd, som er mindre end tre timer gammel. 
Det skal være muligt at tælle mindst 30 motile sædceller i prøven. Hvis der er mindre end 
30 sædceller i gitteret, skal du montere et mikroskoptrådkors eller tælle på hinanden 
følgende mikroskopfelter for at gøre det muligt at undersøge et område, som er stort nok 
til at evaluere mindst 30 motile (bundne og ubundne) sædceller. Du kan også koncentrere 
prøven og analysere koncentratet igen. 
Kontroller altid, at prøven er påført objektglassets belagte side. Den belagte side vender 
opad, når “HYDAK® HBA” fremstår tydeligt. Hvis sæden og dækglasset påføres den 
ubelagte side, vil det se ud, som om sæden ikke binder, eller sæden kan se immotil ud, hvis 
dækglasset er blevet presset hårdt ned. 
Hvis der ikke observeres binding, skal prøven analyseres igen på et andet 
objektglas for at bekræfte resultatet.
Det sker, at der forekommer defekte dækglas, hvor gitteret er markeret oven på glasset 
i stedet for på den side, der er i kontakt med prøven. Hvis dette er tilfældet, skal analysen 
gentages med et nyt dækglas. Kontakt distributøren for at få erstatningsglas.
Hvis en luftboble forhindrer tælling i optællingsgitteret, skal analysen gentages med et 
nyt kammer og dækglas.
Resultaternes signifikans:
En lav HBA®-score er tegn på en lav andel af modne sædceller i sæden og tyder derfor 
på sterilitet. Hyaluronanbindende sæd er derimod i stand til at påvirke oocytten og er 
forbundet med høj genomisk integritet (11, 14, 21, 24), hvilket forbedrer kvaliteten 
af faderens bidrag til zygoten. Hyaluronanbinding differentierer høj og lav funktionel 
integritet og fertilitetspotentiale.
Ved påvisning af fertilitet er det ikke nødvendigt, at alle sperma kan binde hyaluronan, 
men andelen af hyaluronanbindere skal have nået et effektivt niveau for at opnå en god 
sandsynlighed for fertilitet. Binding over det effektive niveau forbedrer sandsynligvis ikke 
fertiliteten yderligere. På basis af sammenhængen med normal sædmorfologi anslås det 
niveau for analyse af hyaluronanbinding, som differentierer en høj forventning om fertilitet 
fra en lav forventning om fertilitet, at være omtrent 80 % (se Tabel 1). 

Tabel 1
Fortolkning af HBA®-scoreresultater

HBA®-score (% binding) Fortolkning
>80 % binding Normal modning og fysiologisk funktion
<80 % binding Nedsat modning og fysiologisk funktion

Ydeevnekarakteristika:
En undersøgelse, der sammenligner HBA®-scoreresultater med normal sædmorfologi 
(strenge kriterier), blev udført med sædprøver fra tre IVF- eller andrologilaboratorier 
i tre stater (CT, CA og PA), med patienter med mistanke om sterilitet. Der blev udtaget 
mindst 50 prøver fra hvert sted, og HBA®-analysen blev gennemført på stedet i henhold til 
HBA®-brugervejledningen. Morfologiske objektglas blev klargjort på stedet og sendt til et 
centralt sted, hvor deres score blev beregnet af en enkelt person.
Dataene blev analyseret ved hjælp af en tovejs kontingenstabel ved brug af morfologi 
(klassificeret som subfertil, hvis der var <5 % normal morfologi, og ellers fertil (4, 5, 15, 
17)) og HBA®-score (klassificeret som subfertil, hvis der var <80 % binding, ellers fertil). 
Signifikans blev testet med Pearson Chi-kvadreret statistik ved brug af SPSS til Windows-
software. Analysen viste, at HBA®-scoren var signifikant relateret til morfologi for data fra 
de kombinerede data (alle tre steder) (se Tabel 2).
De kombinerede data viste god specificitet og positive forudsigelsesværdier, selvom 
sensitiviteten kun var 40 %. Ved en skæringsværdi på <80 % binding registrerer HBA®-
analysen derfor mindre end halvdelen af sædprøverne med virkelig lav morfologi, men 
blandt dem, der blev registreret med en lav HBA®-score, er der en stærk forudsigelse 
(>80 %) af dårlig morfologi.

Tabel 2
Significance of HBA® Score to Morphology

Undersøgelsessted N Sensitivitet Specificitet Positiv prædiktiv 
værdi p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombineret 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Data fra stedet beregnet igen med en skæringsværdi på < 5 % for morfologi og < 80% 
for HBA®.
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Beoogd gebruik:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay is geïndiceerd voor gebruik als component van:
1. standaardanalyse van sperma bij de diagnose van het vermoeden van 

onvruchtbaarheid bij mannen.
2. analyse voor het bepalen van de juiste benadering voor IVF-behandeling in geval van 

onvruchtbaarheid.
Samenvatting:
Bij natuurlijke bevruchting bindt rijp sperma zich aan hyaluronan, het hoofdbestanddeel 
van de cumulus oophorus-matrix; onrijp sperma bindt niet (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Rijp sperma bindt zich ook aan hyaluronan dat chemisch is aangebracht op een 
ondersteunend oppervlak (9, 10) zoals de glaasjes met hyaluronancoating in de HBA®-
kit. Onder de microscoop kan het gebonden sperma worden onderscheiden van het 
ongebonden sperma door de slingerende staart waarbij de kop geen progressieve 
beweging maakt.
HA-binding duidt op de geslaagde voltooiing van spermiogene gebeurtenissen die 
tot stand worden gebracht door bemiddeling van het chaperonne-eiwit HspA2 (1, 2, 
8). Bij afwezigheid van de chaperonne, kunnen zich gebreken in meiose, DNA-herstel, 
HA-binding en andere stappen van spermarijping voordoen.
Spermacellen die niet in staat zijn zich te binden aan hyaluronan kennen diverse 
gemeenschappelijke kenmerken van onrijpheid: ze houden cytoplasma en histonen 
vast (9), ze vertonen een hogere frequentie van afwijkende morfologie (18, 22, 23) en 
ze hebben een lagere genome integriteit dan HA-binders – HA-binders hebben minder 
onderbrekingen in enkele DNA-strengen dan niet-binders (24) en een vier tot zes maal 
lagere frequentie van chromosomale aneuploïdie (10, 11). De beweeglijkheid van het 
sperma wordt gestimuleerd op het moment van HA-binding (6, 7, 14). Het vermogen 
tot het binden van hyaluronan kenmerkt derhalve een rijpe spermacel en de relatieve 
hoeveelheid rijpe spermacellen is een indicatie van de rijpheid van de spermacellen in het 
afgenomen sperma.
Het HBA®-glaasje:
Het HBA®-glaasje is voorzien van twee identieke analysekamers met hyaluronancoating. 
Door het aantal beweeglijke gebonden en ongebonden spermacellen in een 
gemeenschappelijk gebied te tellen kan de relatieve hoeveelheid binders worden 
berekend.
Monsterafname en preparatie:
Het sperma dient te worden verkregen voor middel van masturbatie, bij voorkeur na 
2-3  dagen van onthouding, en opgevangen in een schoon, droog potje. Bewaar het 
gedurende 30 minuten op een temperatuur van 20-28 ºC om het vloeibaar te laten 
worden. Monsters die na 30 minuten nog steeds dikvloeibaar zijn kunnen worden verdund 
met een gelijk volume spermaverdunningsmiddel, zoals HTF. Voer de analyse op het 
spermamonster binnen 3 uur na afname uit.
Waarschuwingen:
1. Sperma is een gevaarlijke stof en moet worden behandeld en weggedaan met 

gebruikmaking van de normale voorzorgsmaatregelen voor besmettelijke, gevaarlijke 
biologische stoffen. Draag handschoenen, oogbescherming en een laboratoriumjas. 
Desinfecteer alle afvalproducten en gooi deze weg in een container voor gevaarlijke 
biologische stoffen. 

2. Gebruik HBA®-glaasjes niet voor het selecteren van sperma voor ICSI of IVF! De glaasjes 
zijn niet steriel. Ze bevatten endotoxinen en kunnen embryotoxisch zijn. Aanschaf van 
deze kit betekent niet dat u spermaselectie op HBA®-glaasjes kunt uitvoeren.

Bewaren:
HBA®-glaasjes moeten worden opgeslagen in een schone, droge omgeving op een 
temperatuur van 20-28 °C.
Het onderzoek uitvoeren:
Meegeleverd: Niet meegeleverd:
HBA®-glaasjes Microscoop met 400x vergroting
Afdekplaatjes Steriele reageerbuisjes met dop voor eenmalig gebruik
Instructies voor 
gebruik van het 
product

Mechanische teller
Verdunningsvloeistof (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) of andere 
aanvaardbare spermaverdunning met een eiwitgehalte van >0,50 mg/ml 
Wegwerphandschoenen voor het hanteren van de monsters
Timer/klok
Pipet 2-10 µl, pipetpuntjes voor eenmalig gebruik
Microscoopdraadkruis voor gebiedsafbakening

Stap-voor-stap procedure:
1. Voer het onderzoek uit bij een temperatuur van 20-30 °C. 
2. Plaats sperma in een analysekamer.

Meng het monster onmiddellijk voor gebruik en breng met behulp van een pipet een 
druppel van 7-10 µl aan in het midden van de analysekamer. 

3. Breng onmiddellijk het afdekplaatje aan: vermijd insluiting van luchtbellen.
Het afdekplaatje is voorzien van een raster met 100 vakjes van 0,1 x 0,1 mm binnen 
een kijkcirkel. Breng het afdekplaatje aan met de cirkel naar boven. Vermijd luchtbellen 
door een van de randen van het afdekplaatje tegen de rand van de kamer te zetten, 
daarbij een hoek vormend zoals die van de bladen van een scharnier (Afbeelding 1); 
laat de tegenoverliggende rand van het afdekplaatje langzaam zakken, als het ware 
het scharnier sluitend; wanneer het afdekplaatje dicht bij het glaasje komt, raakt het 
plaatje de druppel (Afbeelding 2); laat het afdekplaatje verder zakken zonder het los te 
laten; laat het afdekplaatje pas los wanneer de cirkel volledig wordt beslagen door het 
monster (Afbeelding 3); centreer de cirkel uiteindelijk boven de kamer.

 Afbeelding 1: Contact tussen afdekplaatje en glaasje:
 Afbeelding 2: Contact tussen afdekplaatje en monster:
 Afbeelding 3: Afdekplaatje op zijn plaats:
4. Laat het kweekje ten minste 10 minuten maar niet meer dan 20 minuten staan. Tel het 

aantal ongebonden, beweeglijke spermacellen en het aantal gebonden, beweeglijke 
spermacellen binnen hetzelfde aantal rastervakjes (oppervlak).
Na 10 minuten is alle sperma in contact gekomen met en gebonden aan de 
onbeweeglijke hyaluronanlaag. Na 20 minuten beginnen zwakke beweeglijke 
spermacellen hun beweeglijkheid te verliezen.
Gebonden beweeglijk sperma heeft geen progressieve beweging meer, maar de staart 
blijft slingeren. Dode en onbeweeglijke spermacellen vertonen geen staartbeweging. 
Niet-gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen zwemmen vrij rond.
Een nauwkeurige analyse wordt bereikt wanneer de som van gebonden en 
niet-gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen tussen de 100 en 200 bedraagt. Tel 
de meestvoorkomende klasse (gebonden of niet gebonden) van beweeglijke 
spermacellen tot ten minste 100 spermacellen of 100 rastervakjes zijn geteld. Tel 
vervolgens onmiddellijk de andere klasse beweeglijke spermacellen binnen hetzelfde 
aantal rastervakjes.
Het zal niet altijd mogelijk zijn 100 beweeglijke spermacellen te vinden in een 
spermamonster, met name bij oligospermische monsters.

5. Bereken het percentage HA-gebonden spermacellen.
Het percentage spermacellen dat zich heeft gebonden aan de hyaluronanlaag wordt 
berekend:

% gebonden = 100 X
Gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen

Gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen + Niet-gebonden 
beweeglijke spermacellen

Voorbeeld:
Tijdens het tellen van 100 rastervakjes werden 89 niet-gebonden beweeglijke 
spermacellen geteld. Onmiddellijk daarna werden 27 gebonden beweeglijke 
spermacellen geteld in de 100 rastervakjes.

23 % Gebonden = 100 X 27 Gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen

27 Gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen +  
89 Niet-gebonden beweeglijke spermacellen

Nauwkeurigheid van de analyse:
De nauwkeurigheid van de analyse staat in verhouding tot het aantal getelde spermacellen. 
Hoe meer spermacellen worden geteld, des te lager de variantie. Tel bij voorkeur ten minste 
in totaal 100 beweeglijke spermacellen; resultaten zijn aanvaardbaar wanneer ten minste 
30 beweeglijke spermacellen zijn geteld.
Tijdens een onderzoek naar de variabiliteit binnen en tussen drie sets geprepareerde 
glaasjes, werd hetzelfde spermamonster geanalyseerd op verschillende analyseglaasjes. 
Bij een normaal monster, waarbij circa 196 spermacellen per glaasje werden geteld, 
bedroegen de resultaten (gemiddelden (% gebonden)/CV´s (%)/en aantal herhalingen): 
(86,9, 85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/ 20, 10, 10). Bij een abnormaal, oligospermisch monster, waarbij 
circa 41 spermacellen per glaasje werden geteld, bedroegen de resultaten: (59,0, 55,8, 
58,4/ 18, 34, 17 / 20, 10, 10).
Kwaliteitsborging:
Verse rijpe spermacellen kunnen worden gebruikt om de HA-binding van het sperma te 
demonstreren; vers sperma voor controledoeleinden is echter niet in de handel verkrijgbaar. 
Gebruikers wordt aangeraden een eigen bron van vers sperma voor controledoeleinden te 
vinden en een historie aan te leggen van normale en abnormale HBA®-scores.
De HA-binding van spermacellen wordt niet beïnvloed door het invriezen en ontdooien van 
het sperma (16, 20, 25). Evenzo binden spermacellen die zijn verwerkt door middel van 
opzwemmen of gradiëntpreparatie zich gewoon met hyaluronan.
Verwachte resultaten:
Het percentage HA-gebonden spermacellen varieert in beginsel tussen geen en 
100% binding. Bij een onderzoek van 157 spermamonsters van patiënten waarbij 
onvruchtbaarheid werd vermoed, vertoonde de bovenste helft van de monsters een 
gemiddelde HBA®-score van 93 ± 2,6% binding. De onderste helft bevatte HBA®-scores 
tussen 88% en geen binding. Het gemiddelde bedroeg 70 ± 18% binding. Circa 1% van 
deze monsters vertoonde geen waarneembare binding met hyaluronan.
Spermapreparatie (opzwemmen, gradiënt) kan het percentage HA-binders in een 
spermamonster beïnvloeden.
Beperkingen en probleemoplossing:
Gebruik uitsluitend vers sperma, minder dan drie uur oud. 
Het monster moet ten minste 30 beweeglijke telbare spermacellen bevatten. Als minder 
dan 30 spermacellen voorkomen op het raster, kunt u een draadkruis in de microscoop 
plaatsen of verschillende opvolgende microscoopvelden tellen om de inspectie van een 
gebied mogelijk te maken dat groot genoeg is om ten minste 30 beweeglijke (gebonden 
plus ongebonden) spermacellen te tellen. In plaats hiervan kunt u ook het monster 
concentreren en het geconcentreerde monster opnieuw analyseren. 
Vergewis u er altijd van dat het monster is aangebracht op de gecoate zijde van het glaasje. 
De gecoate zijde bevindt zich naar boven wanneer de tekst “HYDAK® HBA” duidelijk kan 
worden gelezen. Als de sperma en het afdekplaatje aan de ongecoate zijde worden 
aangebracht, wordt geen spermabinding waargenomen. Als het afdekplaatje hard 
is aangedrukt, oogt het sperma wellicht onbeweeglijk. 
Wanneer geen binding wordt waargenomen, herhaalt u de analyse op de 
andere zijde van het glaasje om het resultaat te controleren.
Het kan een enkele keer voorkomen dat het raster op de bovenzijde van het afdekplaatje 
is geëtst in plaats van op de zijde die in contact komt met het monster. Herhaal de analyse 
in dat geval met een nieuw afdekplaatje. Neem contact op met de distributeur voor 
vervangende afdekplaatjes.
Als het tellen wordt belemmerd door een luchtbel binnen het telraster, herhaalt 
u de analyse met een nieuwe kamer en een nieuw afdekplaatje.
Betekenis van het resultaat:
Een lage HBA®-score duidt op een laag percentage rijpe spermacellen in het sperma 
en duidt derhalve op onvruchtbaarheid. HA-bindende spermacellen, daarentegen, 
zijn competent in de interactie met de oöcyt en worden geassocieerd met een hoge 
genome integriteit (11, 14, 21, 24), hetgeen de kwaliteit van de paternale bijdrage aan 
de zygote verhoogt. HA-binding onderscheidt hoge en lage functionele integriteit en 
bevruchtingsvermogen.
Bij het voorspellen van vruchtbaarheid is het niet nodig dat alle spermacellen in staat zijn 
zich te binden met hyaluronan, maar moet het percentage HA-binders voldoende hoog zijn 
om een goede waarschijnlijkheid van vruchtbaarheid te bereiken. Een bindingspercentage 
boven het voldoende niveau verhoogt de kans op vruchtbaarheid waarschijnlijk niet verder. 
Op basis van correlatie met normale spermamorfologie, bedraagt het HBA-niveau dat een 
hogere vruchtbaarheidsverwachting scheidt van een lagere vruchtbaarheidsverwachting 
naar schatting circa 80% (zie tabel 1).

Tabel 1
HBA® interpretatie scoreresultaten

HBA® Score (% binding) Interpretatie
>80 % binding Normale rijpheid en fysiologische functie
<80 % binding Verminderde rijpheid en fysiologische functie

Prestatiekenmerken:
Een onderzoek waarbij HBA®-scores werden vergeleken met normale spermamorfologie 
(strikte criteria) werd uitgevoerd met spermamonsters uit drie IVF- of andrologielaboratoria 
in drie Amerikaanse staten (CT, CA en PA), onder patiënten die werden onderzocht 
op vermoedelijke onvruchtbaarheid. Van elke locatie werden ten minste 50 monsters 
verkregen. De HBA®-analyse werd ter plaatse uitgevoerd volgens de HBA®-
gebruiksinstructies. Morfologieglaasjes werden ter plaatse geprepareerd en verzonden 
naar een centrale locatie waar ze door één lezer werden geëvalueerd.
De gegevens werden geanalyseerd met een tweeweg contingentietabel op basis van 
morfologie (geclassificeerd als verminderd vruchtbaar bij <5% normale morfologie, 
anders vruchtbaar (4, 5, 15, 17)) en HBA®-score (geclassificeerd als verminderd vruchtbaar 
bij <80% binding, anders vruchtbaar). Significantie werd getest aan de hand van de 
Pearson Chi-kwadraat toets met behulp van SPSS for Windows-software. De analyse 
toonde een significant verband aan tussen de HBA®-score en de morfologie voor de 
gecombineerde gegevens van alle drie locaties, zie tabel 2.
De gecombineerde gegevens lieten een goede specificiteit en positieve voorspellende 
waarden zien, hoewel de gevoeligheid slechts 40% bedroeg. Bij een omslagpunt van 
<80% binding detecteert de HBA®-analyse minder dan de helft van de spermamonsters 
met daadwerkelijk lage morfologie, maar de monsters met een lage HBA®-score 
voorspellen een slechte morfologie met een hoge waarschijnlijkheid (>80%).

Tabel 2
Significantie van HBA®-score t.o.v. Morfologie

Onderzoekslocatie N Gevoeligheid Specificiteit Positieve 
voorspellende waarde p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Gecombineerd 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Locatiegegevens herberekend met een omslagpunt van <5% voor morfologie en <80% 
voor HBA®.
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Sihtotstarve
HBA® spermide ja hüaluronaani seondumistest on ette nähtud kasutamiseks:
1. standardsel spermaanalüüsil meeste viljatuse kahtluse korral seisundi diagnoosimisel;
2. analüüsideks viljatuse ravis õige IVF (in vitro viljastamine) ravimeetodi valimisel.
Kokkuvõte
Loomuliku viljastamise korral seondub küps sperm hüaluronaaniga, mis on cumulus 
oophoruse struktuuri peamine komponent; mitteküpsed spermid seonduda ei suuda (3, 9, 
13, 14, 19, 21). 
Küpsed spermid seonduvad ka hüaluronaaniga, mis on keemiliselt kinnitatud tugialuse 
külge (9, 10), nagu näiteks HBA® komplekti kuuluvad hüaluronaaniga kaetud klaasalused. 
Mikroskoobiga vaadates eristab seondunud sperme mitteseondunud spermidest 
paigalolev pea, hoolimata sabade liikumisest.
Seondumine hüaluronaaniga tähistab HspA2 tšaperonvalgu abil läbi viidud 
spermiogeensete protsesside lõppu (1, 2, 8). Tšaperoni puudumise tõttu võivad 
tekkida meioosi, DNA parandamise, hüaluronaaniga seondumise ning muude spermi 
küpsemisjärkude puudujäägid. 
Spermidel, mis pole võimelised hüaluronaaniga seonduma, on mitmed ebaküpsuse 
tunnused: neil säilivad tsütoplasma ja histoonid (9), neil esineb sagedamini kõrvalekaldeid 
ehituses (18, 22, 23) ning neil on hüaluronaaniga seonduvate spermidega võrreldes 
madalam genoomi terviklikkus – hüaluronaaniga seondujatel on vähem DNA üheahelalisi 
katkeid (24) ning 4 kuni 6 korda harvem esineb nende seas kromosomaalseid aneuploide 
(10, 11). Hüaluronaaniga seondumine stimuleerib spermi liikuvust (6, 7, 14). Seega 
tähistab hüaluronaaniga seondumine küpset spermi ning küpsete spermide osakaal näitab 
spermaproovi spermide küpsust.
HBA® alus
HBA® alusel on kaks identset hüaluronaaniga kaetud analüüsikambrit. Lugedes ära 
ühel alal asuvad liigutavad seondunud ning mitteseondunud spermid, saab arvutada 
seonduvate spermide osakaalu.
Proovi kogumine ja ettevalmistus
Sperma tuleb hankida masturbatsiooni teel, soovitatavalt pärast 2–3-päevast 
seksuaalvahekorrast hoidumist, ning koguda puhtasse ning kuiva anumasse. Spermat 
hoida vedeldamiseks 20–28 ºC juures 30 minutit. Proove, mis on pärast 30  minuti 
möödumist veel viskoossed, võib lahjendada võrdses mahus spermide lahjendamise 
vedelikuga nagu inimese munajuhavedelik (HTF). Spermaproovi analüüs tuleb läbi viia 
3 tunni jooksul pärast proovi võtmist.
Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
1. Sperma on ohtlik vedelik ning seda tuleb käidelda ja see hävitada vastavalt tavalistele 

nakkusohtlike ja bioloogiliselt ohtlike ainete käitlemise ettevaatusabinõudele. Kandke 
kaitsekindaid, -prille ning laborikitlit. Jäätmed tuleb desinfitseerida ja ära visata 
bioloogiliselt ohtlike jäätmete konteinerisse. 

2. Ärge kasutage HBA® aluseid, et valida sperme spermide süstimiseks munarakku (ICSI) või 
in vitro viljastamiseks (IVF)! Alused pole steriilsed, need võivad sisaldada endotoksiine 
ning olla embrüotoksilised. Selle komplekti ostmine ei tähenda, et sperme tohiks valida 
HBA® alustel.

Hoiustamine
HBA® aluseid tuleb hoida puhtas ja kuivas keskkonnas 20–28 °C juures.
Analüüsi läbiviimine
Komplektis olevad 
esemed

Komplektist puuduvad esemed

HBA® alused 400x suurendusega mikroskoop
Katteribad Ühekordsed steriilsed korgiga katseklaasid
Toote kasutusjuhend Mehaaniline loendusaparaat

Inimese munajuhavedelik (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
CA, USA) või mõni teine sobiv sperma lahusti, mis sisaldab 
> 0,50 mg/ml valku 
Ühekordsed kindad prooviga töötamiseks
Taimer/kell
Pipett 2–10 µl manustamiseks, ühekordsed pipetiotsikud
Mikroskoobivõrgustiku joontega ala

Protseduuri läbiviimine
1. Viige analüüs läbi 20–30 °C juures. 
2. Täitke analüüsikamber spermaga.

Vahetult enne kasutamist segage proovi ning pipeteerige 7–10 µl tilk analüüsikambri 
keskele. 

3. Kohe pärast seda pange paika katteriba: vältige õhumullide jätmist proovi.
Katteribal on vaateringi ulatuses sajast 0,1 x 0,1 mm ruudust koosnev võrgustik. 
Paigaldage katteriba ringiga ülespoole. Õhumullide tekke vältimiseks asetage 
katteriba üks külg vastu kambri seina, moodustades hinge kaht poolt meenutava 
nurga (joonis 1); langetage aeglaselt riba teist külge hinge sulgemiseks – kui katteriba 
on alusele lähedal, puutub see kokku proovi tilgaga (joonis 2); jätkake katteriba 
langetamist sellest lahti laskmata; laske katteriba lahti, kui ring on prooviga täielikult 
kaetud (joonis 3); viimaks viige ring kambri keskosa kohale.

 Joonis 1: Katteriba kokkupuutumine alusega
 Joonis 2: Katteriba kokkupuutumine prooviga
 Joonis 3: Paigaldatud katteriba
4. Inkubeerige kambrit vähemalt 10, kuid mitte rohkem kui 20 minutit. Loendage 

seondumata liigutavate spermide ja seondunud liigutavate spermide hulk ruudustiku 
võrdse arvuga ruutudes (aladel).
10 minutiga puutuvad kõik spermid kokku ja seonduvad immobiliseeritud 
hüaluronaani kihiga. 20 minuti järel võivad nõrgemad liikuvad spermid hakata 
kaotama liikuvust.
Seondunud liikuvad spermid ei liigu enam edasi, kuid nende saba liigub endiselt. 
Surnud ja liikumatute spermide sabad ei liigu. Seondumata liikuvad spermid ujuvad 
vabalt ringi.
Hea analüüsitäpsuse saavutamiseks peaks seondunud ja seondumata liikuvate 
spermide summa olema 100–200. Lugege kokku liikuvad kas seondunud või 
mitteseondunud spermid vastavalt sellele, kumba on rohkem, kuni loetud on 
vähemalt 100 spermi või 100 ruutu. Lugege kohe ära teise gruppi kuuluvad liikuvad 
spermid samal arvul ruudustiku ruutudel.
Alati pole spermaproovis võimalik leida 100 liikuvat spermi, eriti väheste spermidega 
proovide puhul.

5. Arvutage välja hüaluronaaniga seonduvate spermide protsent.
Hüaluronaaniga seonduvate spermide protsendi arvutamine:

% seondunud = 100 X
seondunud liikuvad spermid

seondunud liikuvad spermid + seondumata liikuvad spermid
Näide
100 ruudu lugemisel saadi 89 seondumata liikuvat spermi. Kohe pärast seda saadi 
100 ruudu lugemisel 27 seondunud liikuvat spermi.

23 % seondunud = 100 X 27 seondunud liikuvad spermid

27 seondunud liikuvad spermid + 89 seondumata 
liikumatud spermid

Analüüsi täpsus
Analüüsi täpsus on seotud loetud spermide arvuga. Mida rohkem loetakse sperme, seda 
madalam on hälve. Soovitatavalt lugege üle vähemalt 100 liikuvat spermi; tulemused on 
vastuvõetavad, kui üle on loetud vähemalt 30 liikuvat spermi.
Varieeruvuse analüüsil kolme aluste tootmispartiiga hinnati üksikuid spermaproove 
analüüsialuste paralleelproovidena. Normaalse proovi korral andis ligikaudu 
196  spermi lugemine paralleelproovi kohta tulemuseks (keskmine (seondunute %)/ 
variatsioonikordajad (%)/paralleelproovide arv): (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). 
Ebanormaalse, madala spermide hulgaga proovi korral ligikaudu 41 spermi lugemisel olid 
tulemused: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kvaliteedikontroll
Spermide ja hüaluronaani seondumisreaktsiooni demonstreerimiseks võib kasutada 
värsket küpset spermat, kuid värske sperma kontrollid pole kaubanduslikult kättesaadavad. 
Kasutajatel soovitatakse leida enda värske kontrollsperma allikad ning leida normaalsete 
ja ebanormaalsete HBA® tulemuste väärtused nende kohta aja jooksul andmeid kogudes.
Spermi hüaluronaaniga seondumist ei mõjuta sperma külmutamine ja sulatamine (16, 20, 
25). Sarnaselt seonduvad hüaluronaaniga normaalselt ülespoole ujumise või gradiendi 
meetodil töödeldud spermid.
Oodatavad tulemused
Hüaluronaaniga seotud spermide protsent varieerub praktiliselt nullist kuni sajani. 
157  spermaproovi hõlmavas kahtlustatava viljatusega patsientide uuringus esines 
proovide ülemisel poolel keskmine seondumise HBA® tulemus 93 ± 2,6%. Alumise poole 
HBA® seondumistulemused olid 0 kuni 88%, keskmine oli 70 ± 18%. Umbes 1% proovidest 
ei esinenud märgatavat seondumist hüaluronaaniga.
Spermide ettevalmistamine (ülespoole ujumine, gradient) võib mõjutada hüaluronaaniga 
seonduvate spermide osakaalu proovis.
Piirangud ja veatuvastus
Kasutage ainult värsket, vähem kui kolm tundi vana spermat. 
Proov peab võimaldama vähemalt 30 liikuva spermi lugemist. Kui ruudustikul on vähem 
kui 30 spermi, paigaldage täiendav mikroskoobivõrgustik või loendage üksteisele 
järgnevaid erinevaid mikroskoobivälju, et uurida piisavalt suurt ala, mis võimaldaks kokku 
vähemalt 30 liikuva (seondunud ja seondumata) spermi loendamist. Teise võimalusena 
kontsentreerige proovi ning analüüsige kontsentraati. 
Alati kindlustage, et proov on lisatud aluse kaetud poolele. Kaetud külg on üleval, kui 
tekst “HYDAK® HBA” on selgelt loetav. Sperma ja katteriba paigaldamisel katmata küljele 
võib jääda mulje, nagu spermid ei seondu, või kui katteribale on liiga kõvasti surutud, et 
spermid on liikumatud. 
Kui seondumist ei toimu, korrake analüüsi teise alusega, et tulemuses 
kindel olla.
Vahel esineb defektseid katteribasid, mille ruudustik on uuristatud riba ülemisele poolele, 
mitte prooviga kokkupuutuvale küljele. Sellisel juhul korrake analüüsi uue katteribaga. 
Varude täiendamiseks võtke ühendust edasimüüjaga.
Kui õhumullid segavad ruutude loendamist, korrake analüüsi uue kambri ja kattega.
Tulemuste tähendus
Madal HBA® tulemus peegeldab küpsete spermide madalat osakaalu spermas ning viitab 
seega viljatusele. Hüaluronaaniga seonduvad spermid seevastu on edukad interaktsioonis 
ootsüüdiga ning neid seostatakse kõrge genoomi terviklikkusega (11, 14, 21, 24), mis 
tõstab sügoodi isapoolse panuse kvaliteeti. Hüaluronaaniga seondumine aitab eristada 
kõrget ja madalat funktsionaalset terviklikkust ning viljastusvõimet.
Viljakuse prognoosimisel pole vajalik, et kõik spermid suudaksid hüaluronaaniga seonduda, 
kuid seonduvaid sperme peab olema piisaval tasemel, et saavutada piisav viljakuse 
tõenäosus. Seondumine üle piisava taseme viljakust arvatavasti täiendavalt ei tõsta. 
Vastavalt normaalse spermi morfoloogia korrelatsioonidele on hüaluronaaniga seondumise 
analüüsi tase, mis eristab kõrget ja madalat eeldatavat viljakust, umbes 80%, tabel 1.
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Tabel 1
HBA® tulemuste tõlgendamine

HBA® tulemus (seondumise %) Tõlgendamine
> 80% seondumine Normaalne küpsus ja füsioloogiline funktsioon
< 80% seondumine Vähenenud küpsus ja füsioloogiline funktsioon

Jõudluskarakteristikud
HBA® tulemusi normaalse spermi morfoloogiaga (ranged kriteeriumid) võrdlev uurimus 
viidi läbi spermaproovidega kolmest in vitro viljastamise või androloogia laborist kolmes 
USA osariigis (CT, CA ja PA) patsientidel, kellel kahtlustati viljatust. Kõigist laboritest saadi 
vähemalt 50 proovi ning kohapeal viidi läbi HBA® analüüs vastavalt HBA® kasutusjuhendile. 
Morfoloogia uurimise alused valmistati ette kohapeal ning saadeti siis keskusesse, kus 
tulemusi hindas üks loendaja.
Teavet analüüsiti kasutades kahesuunalist kontingentsustabelit ja morfoloogiat (madala 
viljakusega, kui < 5% on normaalse morfoloogiaga spermid, vastasel juhul viljakad (4, 5, 
15, 17)) ning HBA® tulemust (madala viljakusega, kui < 80% seonduvad, vastasel juhul 
viljakad). Olulisust määrati Pearsoni hii-ruut testiga, kasutades SPSS tarkvara Windowsile. 
Analüüs näitas, et HBA® tulemus oli olulises seoses morfoloogiaga kõigist kolmest laborist 
kogutud andmete puhul, tabel 2.
Kombineeritud andmete spetsiifilisus oli kõrge ja ennustavad väärtused positiivsed, kuigi 
tundlikkus oli ainult 40%. Seega, määrates kriteeriumiks seondumise < 80%, tuvastab 
HBA® analüüs vähem kui pooled tõeliselt madala morfoloogiaga proovid, kuid madala 
HBA® tulemusega tuvastatud proovidel on suur tõenäosus (> 80%) halvaks morfoloogiaks.

Tabel 2
HBA® tulemuse olulisus morfoloogiale

Uuringu 
läbiviimise koht N Tundlikkus Spetsiifilisus Positiivne eeldatav 

väärtus p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Liidetud 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Laborite ümberarvutatud teave, jaotuste aluseks < 5% morfoloogia ning < 80% HBA® 
tulemus.
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Valmistaja: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Jälleenmyyjä (Yhdysvallat): ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
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Käyttötarkoitus:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA® sperma-hyaluronaani sidosanalyysi) 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi osana:
1. siemennesteen perusanalyysiä diagnosoimaan epäiltyä miehen hedelmättömyyttä.
2. analyysejä määrittelemään IVF-hoitojen sopivaa jatkoa hedelmättömyyden hoidossa.
Tiivistelmä:
Luonnollisessa hedelmöittymisessä kypsät siittiösolut sitoutuvat hyaluronaaniin, joka 
on munakumpukerroksen pääkomponentti; kypsymättömät siittiösolut eivät sitoudu (3, 9, 
13, 14, 19, 21). 
Kypsät siittiösolut sitoutuvat myös kemiallisesti alustaan kiinnitettyyn hyaluronaaniin 
(9, 10) kuten esimerkiksi HBA®-paketin hyaluronaani-päällystettyihin lasilevyihin. 
Mikroskoopilla katsottuna sitoutuneen siittiösolut eroavat sitoutumattomista siten, että 
niiden hännät heiluvat voimakkaasti, mutta päät eivät liiku.
Hyaluronaaniin sitoutuminen on merkkinä, siitä, että HspA2-kaperoniproteiinin (1,  2,  8) 
välittämät spermiogeeniset tapahtumat ovat onnistuneet. Kaperonin poissaollessa 
meioosin vaje, DNA-korjaus, hyaluronaaniin sitoutuminen ja muut vaiheet siittiösolujen 
kypsyessä saattavat tapahtua. 
Hyaluronaaniin sitoutumattomilla siittiösoluilla on monia kypsymättömyyteen liittyviä 
ominaisuuksia: ne säilyttävät sytoplasman ja histonit (9), niillä on suurempi morfologisten 
poikkeavuuksien esiintyvyys (18, 22, 23) ja niillä on alhaisempi genoominen yhtenäisyys 
kuin hyaluronaaniin sitoutuvilla - hyaluronaaniin sitoutuvilla siittiösoluilla on vähemmän 
DNA-säikeen katkoja kuin sitoutumattomilla (24) ja nelinkertaisesta kuusikertaisesti 
vähemmän kromosomianeuploidiaa (10, 11). Siittiösolujen liikkuvuus kiihtyy 
hyaluronaaniin sitoutumisen myötä (6, 7, 14). Siittiösolun kyky sitoutua hyaluronaaniin 
osoittaa siis sen kypsyyden ja kypsien siittiösolujen osuus osoittaa sperman kypsyyden 
siemennestenäytteessä.
HBA®-levy:
HBA®-levyllä on kaksi identtistä hyaluronaanilla päällystettyä analyysilokeroa. Laskemalla 
sitoutuneiden ja sitoutumattomien siittiösolujen määrän määritellyllä alueella, 
sitoutuneiden osuus näytteessä voidaan laskea.
Näytteen keräys ja preparointi:
Siemennestenäyte tulisi kerätä masturboimalla, mielellään 2-3 päivän pidättäytymisajan 
jälkeen, puhtaaseen ja kuivaan purkkiin. Pidä näyte 20-28ºC:ssa 30 minuutin ajan 
nesteyttämistä varten. Vielä 30 minuutin jälkeen viskoosit näytteet voidaan liuottaa 
samaan määrään siemennesteen liuoitusnestettä kuten esimerkiksi siemenjohdinnestettä. 
Analyysi on tehtävä siemennestenäytteelle 3 tunnin sisällä näytteenotosta.
Varoituksia ja huomautuksia:
1. Siemenneste on vaarallinen aine, jota tulee käsitellä ja se on tuhottava kuten muut 

tartunta- ja biovaaralliset aineet. Käytä suojakäsineitä, suojalaseja ja laboratoriotakkia. 
Desinfioi kaikki jäte ja hävitä jäte biovaarasäiliössä. 

2. HBA®-levyjä ei saa käyttää siittiösolujen valintaan ICSI ja IVF -toimenpiteitä varten! Levyt 
eivät ole steriilejä, vaan ne sisältävät endotoksiineja ja voivat olla alkiotoksinen. Tämän 
paketin hankinta ei mahdollista siittiösolujen valikointia HBA®-levyillä.

Säilytys:
HBA®-levyt säilytetään puhtaassa ja kuivassa tilassa 20-28°C:n lämpötilassa.
Analyysin suorittaminen:
Toimituksessa 
mukana:

Toimituksessa ei ole mukana:

HBA®-levyt Mikroskooppi 400-kertaisella suurennuksella
Peiteliuskat Kertakäyttöiset, steriilit testiputket korkeilla
Tuotteen käyttöohjeet Mekaaninen laskuväline

Siemenjohdinnestettä (Human Tubal Fluid, HTF, Irvine Scientific, 
Santa Ana, CA) tai muuta hyväksyttävää siemennesteen 
liuoitusnestettä, jossa on >0.50 mg/ml proteiinipitoisuus 
Kertakäyttöiset näytteenkäsittelykäsineet
Ajastin/kello
Pipetti annostelemaan 2-10 µL, kertakäyttöisiä pipettikärkiä
Mikroskoopin retikkeli, jossa on alueviivoitus

Vaiheittaiset ohjeet:
1. Suorita analyysi 20-30° C:n lämpötilassa. 
2. Lataa analyysilokero siemennesteellä.

Välittömästi ennen käyttöä sekoita näyte ja tiputa pipetillä kooltaan 7-10 µL:N tippa 
analyysilokeron keskelle. 

3. Laita peiteliuska välittömästi paikoilleen: vältä ilmakuplia.
Peiteliuskassa on sadan 0,1 x 0,1 mm:n neliön ristikko katseluympyrän alueella. Aseta 
peiteliuska ympyrä ylöspäin. Vältä ilmakuplia näytteessä kiinnittämällä peiteliuskan 
toinen reuna lokeron reunaan niin, että se muodostaa saranamaisen kulman (Kuva 1). 
laske peiteliuskan vastakkaista reunaa alaspäin sulkiaksesi kulman. Kun peiteliuska 
on lähellä levyä, se tulee kosketuksiin näytteen kanssa (Kuva 2). Jatka peiteliuskan 
laskemista päästämättä liuskasta irti. Päästä peiteliuskasta irti, kun ympyrä on 
kokonaan näytteen peittämä (Kuva 3). Lopuksi keskitä ympyrä lokeron päälle.
Kuva 1
Kosketa peiteliuskalla 
näytelevyä:

Kuva 2
Kosketa peiteliuskalla 
näytettä:

Kuva 3
Peiteliuska paikoillaan:

4. Inkuboi lokeroa ainakin 10, mutta ei enempää kuin 20 minuuttia. Laske 
sitoutumattomat ja liikkuvat siittiösolut sekä sitoutuneet ja liikkuvat siittiösolut 
samansuuruisella ristikkoalueella.
10 minuutin kuluessa kaikki siittiösolut koskettavat ja sitoutuvat kiinteään 
hyaluronaanikerrokseen. 20 minuutin jälkeen liikkuvat siittiösolut voivat menettää 
liikkuvuuttaan.
Sitoutuneet ja liikkuvat siittiösolut lopettavat liikkumisen eteenpäin, mutta niiden 
häntä jatkaa heilumista. Kuolleiden ja liikkumattomien siittiösolujen hännät eivät 
liiku. Sitoutumattomat ja liikkuvat siittiösolut uivat vapaasti ympäriinsä.
Hyvä analyysitarkkuus saavutetaan, kun sitoutuneita ja sitoutumattomia liikkuvia 
siittiösoluja on yhteensä 100-200. Laske liikkuvien siittiösolujen hallitsevin joukko 
(sitoutuneet tai sitoutumattomat) kunnes ainakin 100 siittiösolua tai 100 ristikon 
ruutua on saavutettu. Laske välittömästi siittiösolujen toinen joukko samansuuruisella 
ristikkoalueella.
Aina ei ole mahdollista löytää 100 liikkuvaa siittiösolua siemennestenäytteessä, 
varsinkaan oligospermisissä näytteissä.

5. Laske hyaluronaaniin sitoutuvien siittiösolujen prosenttiosuus.
Hyaluronaaniin sitoutuvien siittiösolujen prosenttiosuus lasketaan seuraavasti:

% sidoksia = 100 X
Sitoutuneita liikkuvia siittiösoluja

Sitoutuneita liikkuvia siittiösoluja + sitoutumattomia 
liikkuvia siittiösoluja

Esimerkki:
89 sitoutumatonta, liikkuvaa siittiösolua saatiin laskemalla 100 ristikon ruutua. 
Välittömästi sen jälkeen 27 sitoutunutta, liikkuvaa siittiösolua laskettiin samalla 
100 ristikon ruudun alueella.

23 % sidoksia = 100 X 27 Sitoutuneita liikkuvia siittiösoluja

27 Sitoutuneita liikkuvia siittiösoluja + 89 Sitoutumattomia 
liikkuvia siittiösoluja

Analyysin tarkkuus:
Analyysin tarkkuus on suhteessa siittiösolujen laskettuun määrään. Mitä enemmän 
siittiösoluja on laskettu, sitä matalampi on varianssi. Laske mieluiten yhteensä ainakin 
100 liikkuvaa siittiösolua. Tulokset ovat hyväksyttäviä, kun ainakin yhteensä 30 liikkuvaa 
siittiösolua on laskettu.
Vaihtelututkimuksessa kolmen levyjen tuotantoerän kesken ja joukossa yksittäisiä 
siemennestenäytteitä analysoitiin analyysilevyjen replikaatteissa. Normaalissa näytteessä, 
jossa laskettiin noin 196 sperm replikaattia kohti, tulokset (keskiarvot (% sitoutuneet)/
CV:t (%)/ja replikaattien lukumäärät) olivat: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). 
Epänormaalissa, oligospermisessä näytteessä, jossa laskettiin noin 41 siittiösolua, tulokset 
olivat: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Laadunvalvonta:
Tuotetta, kypsynyttä siemennestettä voidaan käyttää demonstroimaan siittiösolu-
hyaluronaani -sitoutumisreaktio, mutta tuoretta kontrollisiemennestettä ei ole kaupallisesti 
saatavilla. Käyttäjien toivotaan järjestävän omat tuoreen kontrollisiemennesteen lähteet ja 
keräämään siihen liittyvä normaalien ja epänormaalien HBA®-tulosten tausta.
Siittiösolu-hyaluronaani sidosreaktio ei muutu siittiösolujen pakastamisesta ja 
sulattamisesta (16, 20, 25). Samoin siittiösolut, jotka on prosessoitu joko pesemällä tai 
gradienttipreparaattina, sitoutuvat normaalisti hyaluronaaniin.
Odotetut tulokset:
Hyaluronaanisitoutuneiden siittiösolujen prosenttiosuus vaihtelee käytännössä nollasta 
100 %:iin. 157:n siemennestenäytteen tutkimuksessa potilailta, jotka edustivat epäillyn 
hedelmättömyyden diagnoosia, ylemmällä puoliskolla näytteistä HBA®-sitoutumistulos 
oli 93 ± 2,6 %. Alemmalla puoliskolla näytteistä, joilla HBA®-sitoutumistulos vaihteli 
88 %:sta nollaan, sitoutumiskeskiarvo oli 70 ± 18 %. Noin 1 %:ssa näistä näytteistä ei ollut 
havaittavaa sitoutumista hyaluronaaniin.
Siittiösolujen preparointi (pesu, gradientti) voi muuttaa HA-sidoksien suhdetta 
siemennestenäytteessä.
Rajoituksia ja ohjeita vikatilanteisiin:
Käytä vain tuoretta siemennestettä, joka on vähemmän kuin kolme tuntia vanhaa. 
Näytteestä tulisi löytyä ainakin 30 liikkuvaa siittiösolua laskettavaksi. Jos ristikossa on 
vähemmän kuin 30 siittiösolua, asenna mikroskooppiin retikkeli tai laske peräkkäiset 
mikroskooppinäkymät, jotta tarkistettavaksi tulisi niin iso alue, että ainakin 30 liikkuvaa 
(sitoutunutta ja sitoutumatonta) siittiösolua on löydettävissä. Vaihtoehtoisesti tiivistä 
näyte ja analysoi tiiviste uudelleen. 
Varmista aina, että näyte on laitettu levyn päällystetylle puolelle. Päällystetty puoli on 
ylöspäin, kun teksti “HYDAK® HBA” on selvästi luettavissa. Siemennesteen ja peiteliuskan 
laitto päällystämättömälle puolelle näyttää sille, kuin mikään siittiösolu ei sitoutuisi. 
Jos taas peiteliuska on painettu tiukasti paikoilleen, siittiösolut voivat vaikuttaa 
liikkumattomille. 
Jos sitoutumattomuutta on havaittavissa, aina toista näytteen analyysi levyn 
toiselle puolelle varmistaaksesi tuloksen.
Joskus esiintyy viallisia peiteliuskoja, joissa ristikko on liuskan päällä sen sijaan, että se olisi 
näytteen puolella näytteeseen kosketuksissa. Kun tällainen tilanne esiintyy, toista analyysi 
uudella peiteliuskalla. Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään korvaaviin tuotteisiin liittyen.
Jos ilmakupla estää ristikossa laskemisen, toista analyysi uudella lokerolla ja peiteliuskalla.
Tulosten merkitsevyys:
Alhainen HBA®-tulos heijastaa matalaa kypsien siittiösolujen osuutta siemennesteessä 
ja on siis viite hedelmättömyydestä. Hyaluronaaniin sitoutuneet siittiösolut puolestaan 
voivat vuorovaikuttaa oosyyttin kanssa ja heijastaa korkeaa genoomista eheyttä (11, 
14, 21, 24), mikä parantaa isänpuolesta kontribuutiota tsygoottiin. Hyaluronaanisidos 
erittelee korkean ja matalan toiminnallisen eheyden ja hedelmöittymispotentiaalin.
Hedelmöittymistä ennustettaessa jokaisen siittiösolun ei ole tarpeellista sitoutua 
hyaluronaanin kanssa, mutta hyaluronaanisidoksien osuuden on noustava tehokkaalle 
tasolle, jotta hedelmöittymisen mahdollisuus on hyvin todennäköinen. Sidokset tehokkaan 
tason yläpuolella ei todennäköisesti paranna hedelmällisyyttä edelleen. Normaalien 
siittiösolujen morfologian korrelaatioiden perusteella, hyaluronaanisidosanalyysin taso 
vaihdellen korkeasta matalaan odotettuun hedelmällisyyteen on arvioitu olevan noin 
80 %, Taulukko 1.

Taulukko 1
HBA®-tuloksien tulkinta

HBA®-tulos (% sidoksia) Tulkinta
>80 % sidoksia Normaali kypsyys ja fysiologinen toiminta
<80 % sidoksia Vähentynyt kypsyys ja fysiologinen toiminta

Suoritusarvot:
Tutkimus, joka vertasi HBA®-tuloksia normaaliin siittiösolujen morfologiaan (tiukat 
kriteerit) toteutettiin kolmen Yhdysvaltojen osavaltion (Connecticut, Kalifornia ja 
Pennsylvania) kolmen IVF- tai andrologialaboratorion siemennestenäytteillä, joissa 
potilaat edustivat epäillyn hedelmättömyyden diagnoosia. Jokaisesta kohteesta saatiin 
ainakin 50 näytettä ja HBA®-analyysi suoritettiin tutkimuspaikalla HBA®-käyttöohjeiden 
mukaan. Morfologialevyt valmistettiin tutkimuspaikalla ja lähetettiin keskeiseen 
paikkaan, jossa yksi tuloksien lukija tulkitsi tulokset.
Data analysoitiin kaksisuuntaisena kontingenssitaulukkona käyttäen morfologiaa 
(luokiteltuna subfertiiliksi, jos <5 % normaali morfologia, muuten fertiili (4, 5, 15, 17)) ja 
HBA®-tulosta (luokiteltuna subfertiiliksi, jos <80 % sidoksia, muuten fertiili). Merkitsevyys 
testattiin Pearson Chi-squared -testin statistiikalla käyttäen SPSS for Windows 
-ohjelmistoa. Analyysi osoitti, että HBA®-tulos oli merkittävässä suhteessa yhdistetyn 
datasta saadun datan morfologiaan (kaikki kolme tutkimuspaikkaa), Taulukko 2.
Yhdistetty data osoitti hyvää spesifisyyttä ja positiivisia ennustavia arvoja, vaikka herkkyys 
oli vain 40 %. Siksi cutoff-arvolla <80 % sidoksia HBA®-analyysi havaitsee vähemmän 
kuin puolet siemennestenäytteistä, joissa on todella alhainen morfologia, mutta niiden 
näytteiden joukossa, joiden HBA®-tuloksen havaittiin olevan alhainen, on vahva huonon 
morfologian ennuste (>80 %).

Taulukko 2
HBA®-tuloksen merkitys morfologialle

Tutkimuspaikka N Herkkyys Spesifisiteetti Positiivinen ennustearvo p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Yhdistetty 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Tutkimuspaikan data laskettu uudelleen cutoff-arvoilla <5 % morfologialle ja <80 % 
HBA®:lle.
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QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom,  
www.mdqas.com, Royaume-Uni, Fax : +44 161 903 9787
Usage prévu :
Le  HBA®  Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay est destiné à être utilisé en tant que partie 
intégrante :
1. de l’analyse classique du sperme pour établir le diagnostic de stérilité soupçonnée 

chez l’homme,
2. des analyses servant à déterminer l’évolution propre du traitement des stérilités par FIV.
Résumé :
Dans la fécondation naturelle, les spermatozoïdes se lient à l’acide hyaluronique, un des 
éléments principaux de la matrice extracellulaire de cumulus oophorus ; les spermatozoïdes 
immatures ne se lient pas (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Les spermatozoïdes matures se lient également à l’acide hyaluronique fixé chimiquement 
à un support (9, 10) tel que des lamelles de verre enduites d’acide hyaluronique qui 
composent le kit HBA®. Vus au microscope, les spermatozoïdes liés se distinguent des 
spermatozoïdes non liés du fait que leur flagelle continue de bouger alors que leur tête 
reste immobile.
La liaison à l’acide hyaluronique indique que les évènements spermiogéniques par 
l’intermédiaire de la protéine chaperonne HspA2 (1, 2, 8) sont terminés avec succès. 
En l’absence de protéine chaperonne, il est possible qu’il se produise des déficits lors de la 
méiose, une réparation de l’ADN, une liaison à l’acide hyaluronique et d’autres phases dans 
la maturation des spermatozoïdes. 
Les spermatozoïdes incapables de se lier à l’acide hyaluronique partagent plusieurs aspects 
de la prématuration : ils conservent le cytoplasme et les histones (9), ils présentent plus 
fréquemment une morphologie anormale (18, 22, 23) et ils ont une intégrité génomique 
moins élevée que les spermatozoïdes liants à l’acide hyaluronique (les spermatozoïdes 
liants connaissent beaucoup moins de rupture monocaténaire d’ADN que les 
spermatozoïdes non liants (24) et une fréquence 4 à 6 fois moins importante d’aneuploïdie 
(10, 11)). La motilité est stimulée par la liaison à l’acide hyaluronique (6, 7, 14). Ainsi, la 
capacité à se lier à l’acide hyaluronique montre que les spermatozoïdes sont matures et la 
proportion de spermatozoïdes matures indique la maturité des spermatozoïdes dans un 
échantillon de sperme.
Lamelle HBA® :
La lamelle HBA® possède deux chambres d’essai identiques enduites d’acide hyaluronique. 
Il est possible de calculer la proportion de spermatozoïdes liants en comptant le nombre de 
spermatozoïdes mobiles liés et non liés dans une zone commune.
Prélèvement et préparation :
Le sperme doit être obtenu par masturbation, de préférence après 2 ou 3 jours d’abstinence, 
et prélevé dans un récipient propre et sec. Conservez-le à 20-28  °C pendant 30  minutes 
pour le liquéfier. Les échantillons toujours visqueux après 30 minutes peuvent être dilués 
dans un volume équivalent de diluant pour sperme tel que de l’Human Tubal Fluid (HTF). 
Effectuez le test sur le sperme prélevé dans les 3 heures qui suivent la collecte.
Avertissements et précautions :
1. Le sperme est un liquide dangereux et doit être manipulé et éliminé en adoptant les 

précautions habituelles pour les matières infectieuses et présentant un risque biologique. 
Portez des gants, une protection pour les yeux et une blouse. Désinfectez tous les déchets 
et jetez-les dans un conteneur pour substances biologiques. 

2. N’utilisez pas les lamelles HBA® pour sélectionner des spermatozoïdes pour une ICSI 
ou une FIV  ! Les lamelles ne sont pas stérilisées, elles contiennent des endotoxines et 
peuvent avoir un effet embryotoxique. Acheter ce kit n’autorise nullement la sélection des 
spermatozoïdes sur des lamelles HBA®.

Stockage :
Stockez les lamelles HBA® dans un endroit propre et sec à 20-28 °C.
Exécution du test :
Matériel fourni : Matériel non fourni :
Lamelles HBA® Microscope avec grossissement 400x
Lamelles couvre-objets Tubes à essai avec bouchon, stériles et jetables
Mode d’emploi 
du produit

Dispositif de comptage mécanique
Human tubal fluid (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) ou tout 
autre diluant pour sperme accepté et contenant plus de 0,50 mg 
de protéine par ml
Gants jetables pour la manipulation des prélèvements
Minuteur/horloge
Pipette pour prélever 2-10 µl, bouts de pipette jetables
Réticule pour microscope délimitant la zone

Procédure étape par étape :
1. Réalisez le test à 20-30 °C. 
2. Remplissez de sperme une chambre d’essai.

Juste avant l’utilisation, mélangez l’échantillon et prélevez une goutte de 7-10 µl dans 
une pipette que vous posez ensuite au centre de la chambre d’essai. 

3. Installez sans attendre la lamelle couvre-objets : évitez la formation de bulles d’air.
La lamelle couvre-objets est pourvue d’une grille de 100  carrés d’une taille de 
0,1 x 0,1 mm contenue dans un cercle d’observation. Installez la lamelle couvre-objets 
avec le cercle vers le haut. Évitez les bulles d’air en mettant en contact un bord de la 
lamelle couvre-objets au bord de la chambre d’essai, formant un angle similaire à deux 
bras autour d’une articulation (figure  1). Abaissez lentement le bord opposé de la 
lamelle couvre-objets en fermant l’ensemble. Une fois que la lamelle couvre-objets 
est assez proche de l’autre lamelle, elle entre en contact avec la goutte de l’échantillon 
(figure 2). Continuez d’abaisser la lamelle couvre-objets sans la relâcher. Relâchez-la 
quand le cercle est entièrement recouvert par l’échantillon (figure 3). Pour finir, centrez 
le cercle au-dessus de la chambre.

 Figure 1: Mise en contact la lamelle couvre-objets avec la lamelle
 Figure 2: Mise en contact la lamelle couvre-objets avec l’échantillon
 Figure 3: Lamelles couvre-objets en place
4. Incubez la chambre pendant une durée comprise entre 10 et 20 minutes. Comptez le 

nombre de spermatozoïdes mobiles non liés et de spermatozoïdes mobiles liés dans le 
même nombre de carrés (zone).
En 10 minutes, tous les spermatozoïdes sont en contact et se lient à la couche d’acide 
hyaluronique immobilisée. Après 20  minutes, il se peut que les spermatozoïdes 
mobiles faibles commencent à perdre leur capacité à se mouvoir.
Les spermatozoïdes mobiles liés cessent de se déplacer mais le battement de leur 
flagelle reste actif. La flagelle des spermatozoïdes morts et non mobiles ne fait aucun 
mouvement. Les spermatozoïdes mobiles non liants nagent librement.
Une bonne précision de l’essai est atteinte lorsque la somme des spermatozoïdes 
mobiles liés et non liés est comprise entre 100 et 200. Comptez dans la 
classe prédominante de spermatozoïdes mobiles (liés ou non liés) au moins 
100  spermatozoïdes ou 100  carrés de la grille. Comptez immédiatement l’autre 
catégorie de spermatozoïdes mobiles dans le même nombre de carrés.
Il n’est pas toujours possible de trouver 100  spermatozoïdes mobiles dans un 
échantillon de sperme, notamment dans des échantillons oligospermiques.

5. Calculez le pourcentage de spermatozoïdes liant à l’acide hyaluronique.
Le pourcentage de spermatozoïdes se liant à l’acide hyaluronique se calcule de la 
manière suivante :

% lié = 100 X
Spermatozoïdes mobiles liés

Spermatozoïdes mobiles liés + spermatozoïdes mobiles non liés
Exemple :
Un nombre de 89  spermatozoïdes mobiles non liés a été obtenu en comptant 
100  carrés de la grille. Tout de suite après, 27  spermatozoïdes mobiles liés ont été 
comptés dans les 100 carrés de la grille.

23 % lié = 100 X 27 spermatozoïdes mobiles liés

27 spermatozoïdes mobiles liés + 89 spermatozoïdes mobiles non liés
Précision de l’essai :
La précision de l’essai dépend du nombre de spermatozoïdes comptés. Plus le nombre de 
spermatozoïdes compté est élevé, plus la divergence sera faible. De préférence, comptez 
au moins 100 spermatozoïdes mobiles. Les résultats sont acceptables quand un total 
minimum de 30 spermatozoïdes mobiles est compté.
Lors d’une étude de variabilité dans et parmi trois lots de production de lamelles, des 
prélèvements uniques de sperme ont été testés dans des reproductions des lamelles de test. 
Pour un prélèvement normal, avec environ 196 spermatozoïdes par reproduction, les résultats 
étaient les suivants (moy. (% liés/Coefficient de variation (%)/et nombre de reproductions) : 
(86,9 ; 85,5 ; 85,0/4 ; 5 ; 4/20 ; 10 ; 10). Pour un prélèvement oligospermique anormal, avec 
environ 41  spermatozoïdes, les résultats étaient les suivants  : 59,0  ; 55,8  ; 58,4/18  ; 34  ; 
17/20 ; 10 ; 10.
Contrôle de la qualité :
Du sperme mature frais peut être utilisé pour démontrer la réaction de la liaison sperme/
acide hyaluronique. Toutefois, les contrôles de sperme frais ne sont pas disponibles sur le 
marché. Les utilisateurs sont encouragés à établir leur propre source de sperme frais de 
contrôle et à développer un historique lié des scores HBA® normaux et anormaux.
La réaction de la liaison sperme/acide hyaluronique n’est pas altérée lors de la congélation 
ou de la décongélation du sperme (16, 20, 25). De même, les spermatozoïdes traités 
par nage vers l’amont ou par préparation du gradient se lient normalement à l’acide 
hyaluronique.
Résultats attendus :
Le pourcentage de spermatozoïdes liés à l’acide hyaluronique va essentiellement de 
0 à 100 %. Dans une étude effectuée sur 157 échantillons de spermes de patients s’étant 
présentés pour un diagnostic de stérilité soupçonnée, la moitié supérieure des échantillons 
présentait un score HBA® moyen de 93 liaisons (±2,6 %). La moitié inférieure présentait 
des scores HBA® de 88 % de liaisons à zéro liaison, la moyenne était de 70 % de liaisons 
(±18 %). Environ 1 % de ces échantillons ne présentait aucune liaison décelable à l’acide 
hyaluronique.
La préparation des spermatozoïdes (nage vers l’amont, gradient) peut altérer la proportion 
de spermatozoïdes liants à l’acide hyaluronique dans un échantillon de sperme.
Limites et dépannage :
Utilisez uniquement du sperme frais obtenu il y a moins de trois heures. 
L’échantillon doit contenir au moins 30  spermatozoïdes mobiles. Si moins de 
30  spermatozoïdes sont présents sur la grille, installez un réticule pour microscope ou 
comptez les différents champs microscopiques successifs pour permettre un examen sur 
une zone suffisamment large comptant au moins 30 spermatozoïdes mobiles (liés et non 
liés). Vous pouvez également concentrer l’échantillon et tester à nouveau le concentré. 
Assurez-vous toujours que l’échantillon ait été appliqué sur le côté enduit de la lamelle. Le 
côté enduit est vers le haut quand l’inscription « HYDAK® HBA » est parfaitement lisible. 
Appliquer les spermatozoïdes et la lamelle couvre-objets sur le côté non enduit donne 
l’apparence d’une absence de spermatozoïdes liants. De même, si la lamelle couvre-objets 
n’a pas été suffisamment pressée, les spermatozoïdes peuvent sembler immobiles. 
Si vous ne remarquez aucune liaison, recommencez le test de l’échantillon sur 
une lamelle différente pour confirmer le résultat.
De temps en temps, des lamelles couvre-objets peuvent être défectueuses et présenter une 
grille gravée sur le dessus de la lamelle au lieu du côté en contact avec l’échantillon. Si ce 
cas se présente, recommencez le test avec une nouvelle lamelle couvre-objets. Contactez 
votre distributeur pour tout remplacement.
Si une bulle d’air empêche le comptage dans la grille de comptage, recommencez le test 
avec une nouvelle chambre et une nouvelle lamelle couvre-objets.
Signification des résultats :
Un score HBA® faible révèle une faible proportion de spermatozoïdes matures dans le 
sperme, ce qui est signe de stérilité. Les spermatozoïdes liant à l’acide hyaluronique, 
au contraire, sont aptes à interagir avec l’ovule et sont associés à une haute intégrité 
génomique (11, 14, 21, 24), ce qui améliore la qualité de la contribution du père au zygote. 
La liaison à l’acide hyaluronique distingue l’intégrité élevée et faible et le potentiel de 
fertilisation.
Dans la détermination de la fertilité, il n’est pas nécessaire que tous les spermatozoïdes 
soient capables de se lier à l’acide hyaluronique mais la proportion de spermatozoïdes 
liants doit atteindre un niveau efficace afin d’obtenir un bon pourcentage de réussite de 
fertilité. Une liaison supérieure au niveau efficace n’améliore probablement pas pour 
autant la fertilité. Sur la base de corrélations avec la morphologie de spermatozoïdes 
normaux, le niveau du test de liaison à l’acide hyaluronique distinguant une attente plus 
élevée de fertilité d’une attente plus faible est estimée à environ 80 % (voir tableau 1).

Tableau 1
Score HBA®, interprétation des résultats

Score HBA® (% liaison) Interprétation
> 80 % liaison Maturité et fonction physiologique normales
< 80 % liaison Maturité et fonction physiologique réduites

Caractéristiques de performance :
Une étude comparant les résultats du score HBA® à la morphologie de spermatozoïdes 
normaux (critères stricts) a été effectuée sur des échantillons de sperme provenant de 
trois laboratoires de FIV ou d’andrologie dans trois états américains (Connecticut, Californie 
et Pennsylvanie) avec des patients s’étant présentés pour un diagnostic de stérilité 
soupçonnée. Au moins 50 échantillons ont été obtenus sur chaque site et le test HBA® 
a été réalisé sur site selon les modes d’emploi de HBA®. Les lamelles pour l’étude de la 
morphologie ont été préparées sur site et envoyées à un site central où elles ont été notées 
par un seul lecteur.
Les données ont été analysées par un tableau de contingence à deux sens en utilisant la 
morphologie (classée comme hypofertile si <  5  % à la morphologie normale et fertile 
dans le cas contraire (4, 5, 15, 17)) et le score HBA® (classé comme hypofertile si < 80 % 
de spermatozoïdes liants, fertile dans le cas contraire). La signification a été testée via 
l’analyse statistique du Chi-carré de Pearson en utilisant le SPSS pour logiciel Windows. 
L’analyse a révélé que le score HBA® était considérablement lié à la morphologie pour les 
données provenant de données combinées des trois sites (voir tableau 2).
Les données combinées ont montré une bonne spécificité et des valeurs de prévision 
positives, bien que la sensibilité était uniquement de 40  %. Toutefois, à une limite de 
< 80 % de liaison, le test HBA® détecte moins de la moitié des échantillons de sperme avec 
une morphologie vraiment basse, mais parmi ceux repérés comme ayant un score HBA® 
faible, la prévision d’une mauvaise morphologie est élevée (> 80 %).

Tableau 2
Signification du score HBA® par rapport à la  morphologie

Site d’étude N Sensibilité Spécificité Valeur de prévision 
positive p =

PA (Pennsylvanie) 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA (Californie) 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT (Connecticut) 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Combiné 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Données du site recalculées avec des limites de < 5 % pour la morphologie et < 80 % 
pour le HBA®.
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Verwendungszweck:
Der HBA® Hyaluronan-Bindungstest für Spermien ist für die Verwendung im Rahmen 
der folgenden Maßnahmen vorgesehen:
1. Standard-Samenanalyse bei der Diagnose einer vermuteten Sterilität (Unfruchtbarkeit 

des Mannes)
2. Analysen zur Bestimmung der optimalen Vorgehensweise bei der IVF-Behandlung 

bei Sterilität
Übersicht:
Bei der natürlichen Befruchtung binden reife Spermien an Hyaluronan, einem der Haupt-
bestandteile der Cumulus oophorus-Matrix. Bei unreifen Spermien kommt es zu keiner 
solchen Bindung (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Reife Spermien binden ebenfalls an chemisch auf einen Träger aufgebrachtes Hyaluronan 
(9, 10), beispielweise an die hyaluronan-beschichteten Glasobjektträger des HBA® Kits. In 
der Darstellung unter dem Mikroskop zeigen gebundene Spermien heftige Schwanzschlag-
bewegungen, ohne dass sich ihre Köpfe progressiv fortbewegen, und sind dadurch von un-
gebundenen Spermien zu unterscheiden.
Die Hyaluronan-Bindung zeigt den erfolgreichen Abschluss bestimmter durch das Chap-
eron HspA2 vermittelten Ereignisse der Spermatogenese an (1, 2, 8). Bei Abwesenheit 
des Chaperons kann es zu Defiziten bei der Meiose, der DNA-Reparatur, der Hyaluronan-
Bindung und anderer Schritte der Spermienreifung kommen. 
Spermien, die nicht die Fähigkeit der Hyaluronan-Bindung besitzen, weisen übereinstim-
mend viele Aspekte der Unreife auf: sie behalten Zytoplasma und Histone bei (9), weisen 
mit größerer Häufigkeit eine abweichende Morphologie auf (18, 22, 23) und besitzen eine 
schwächere genomische Integrität als Hyaluronan-Binder, die im Gegenzug weniger DNA-
Einzelstrangbrüche (24) und mit vier- bis sechsfach geringerer Häufigkeit chromosomale 
Aneuploidien aufweisen als Nicht-Binder (10, 11). Bei der Bindung an Hyaluronan wird die 
Beweglichkeit eines Spermiums stimuliert (6, 7, 14). Die Fähigkeit zur Hyaluronan-Bindung 
zeichnet somit ein reifes Spermium aus, und der Anteil reifer Spermien gibt Aufschluss über 
den Reifegrad der Spermien in einer Samenprobe.
Der HBA® Objektträger:
Der HBA® Objektträger besitzt zwei identische hyaluronan-beschichtete Testfelder. Durch 
Bestimmung der Anzahl beweglicher gebundener und ungebundener Spermien innerhalb 
eines festgelegten Bereichs kann der Anteil der Hyaluronan-Binder bestimmt werden.
Probensammlung und -vorbereitung:
Die Samenprobe muss durch Masturbation – vorzugsweise nach zwei- bis dreitägiger 
Abstinenz – gewonnen und in einem sauberen, trockenen Behälter gesammelt werden. 
Für 30 Minuten auf 20 °C bis 28 °C halten, damit sich die Probe verflüssigen kann. Nach 
30 Minuten immer noch visköse Proben können in einem identischen Volumen eines Sper-
maverdünnungsmittels (z. B. Human Tubal Fluid, HTF) verdünnt werden. Samenproben 
müssen innerhalb von drei Stunden nach dem Sammeln getestet werden.
Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Samen ist eine gefährliche Flüssigkeit. Bei Handhabung und Entsorgung sind die üblichen 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für infektiöse biologische Gefahrenstoffe zu beachten. Hand-
schuhe, Schutzbrille und Laborkittel tragen. Alle Abfälle desinfizieren und im Abfallbehäl-
ter für biologische Gefahrenstoffe entsorgen. 

2. Die HBA® Objektträger nicht für die Auswahl von Spermien für eine ICSI oder IVF verwen-
den! Die Objektträger sind nicht steril. Sie enthalten Endotoxine und sind möglicherweise 
embryotoxisch. Der Erwerb dieses Kits gestattet keine Spermienselektion auf HBA® Objek-
tträgern.

Aufbewahrung:
HBA® Objektträger müssen in einer sauberen und trockenen Umgebung bei 20 °C bis 28 °C 
gelagert werden.
Testdurchführung:
Mitgelieferte 
Materialien:

Nicht mitgelieferte Materialien:

HBA® Objektträger Mikroskop (400x)
Deckgläser Sterile Einmalprobenröhrchen mit Abdeckkappe
Gebrauchsanweisung Mechanischer Zähler

Human tubal fluid (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) oder 
anderes akzeptables Spermaverdünnungsmittel mit einem 
Proteingehalt > 0,50 mg/ml 
Einmalhandschuhe für die Handhabung von Proben
Zeitgeber/Uhr
Pipette für die Abgabe von 2 bis 10 µl, Einmal-Pipettenspitzen
Mikroskopretikel

Schrittweise Anleitung:
1. Der Test muss bei 20 °C bis 30 °C durchgeführt werden.
2. Ein Testfeld mit Samen beschicken.

Die Samenprobe unmittelbar vor Verwendung durchmischen und einen Tropfen 
von 7 bis 10 µl Volumen mittig auf das Testfeld geben. 

3. Sofort das Deckglas auflegen. Das Einschließen von Luftbläschen ist zu vermeiden.
Das Deckglas weist ein Raster von 100 Quadraten (0,1 mm x 0,1 mm) innerhalb eines 
Sichtkreises auf. Das Deckglas mit nach oben weisendem Sichtkreis auflegen. Um ein 
Einschließen von Luftbläschen zu meiden, das Deckglas mit einer Kante im spitzen 
Winkel an der Kante des Testfelds aufsetzen (Abbildung 1). Dann die gegenüber-
liegende Kante des Deckglases langsam absenken, sodass sich der Winkel schließt. 
Bei Annäherung des Deckglases an den Objektträger berührt das Deckglas die Probe 
(Abbildung 2). Das Deckglas weiter absenken, ohne es loszulassen. Das Deckglas erst 
loslassen, wenn der Sichtkreis vollständig mit der Probe bedeckt ist (Abbildung 3). 
Abschließend den Sichtkreis mittig über dem Testfeld ausrichten.

 Abbildung 1: Aufsetzen des Deckglases auf den Objektträger
 Abbildung 2: Absenken des Deckglases auf die Probe
 Abbildung 3: Aufgesetztes Deckglas
4. Das Testfeld für mindestens 10 und höchstens 20 Minuten inkubieren. Die Anzahl der 

ungebundenen beweglichen Spermien und die Anzahl der gebundenen beweglichen 
Spermien in einer identischen Zahl von Rasterquadraten (Bereich) bestimmen.
Innerhalb von 10 Minuten treten alle Spermien in Kontakt mit der immobilisierten 
Hyaluronanschicht und binden an diese. Nach 20 Minuten beginnen schwache beweg-
liche Spermien an Beweglichkeit zu verlieren.
Gebundene bewegliche Spermien stellen ihre progressive Bewegung ein, zeigen je-
doch weiterhin aktive Schwanzschlagbewegungen. Tote und unbewegliche Spermien 
zeigen keine Schwanzschlagbewegungen. Nicht bindende bewegliche Spermien 
schwimmen vergleichweise frei in der Probe.
Liegt die Gesamtzahl gezählter gebundener und ungebundener beweglicher Spermien 
zwischen 100 und 200, weist das Testergebnis eine zufriedenstellende Präzision auf. 
Zunächst die vorherrschende Art (gebunden oder ungebunden) beweglicher Spermien 
zählen, bis mindestens 100 Spermien gezählt oder alle 100 Rasterquadrate ausgezählt 
wurden. Anschließend sofort die andere Art beweglicher Spermien in der gleichen Zahl 
von Rasterquadraten zählen.
Es wird nicht in allen Fällen – insbesondere nicht in oligozoospermischen Samenpro-
ben – möglich sein, 100 bewegliche Spermien in einer Samenprobe zu finden.

5. Den prozentualen Anteil hyaluronan-bindender Spermien berechnen.
Formel für die Berechnung des prozentualen Anteils an der Hyaluronanschicht bin-
dender Spermien:

% Hyaluronan-Binder = 100 x
Gebundene bewegliche Spermien

Gebundene bewegliche Spermien + Ungebundene 
bewegliche Spermien

Beispiel:
Die Auszählung von 100 Rasterquadraten ergab eine Zahl von 89 ungebundenen be-
weglichen Spermien. Unmittelbar anschließend wurden in den 100 Rasterquadraten 
27 gebundene bewegliche Spermien gezählt.

23 % Hyaluronan-Binder = 100 x 27 gebundene bewegliche Spermien

27 gebundene bewegliche Spermien + 89 ungebundene 
bewegliche Spermien

Präzision des Tests:
Die Präzision des Tests hängt von der Zahl gezählter Spermien ab. Je mehr Spermien 
gezählt werden, desto geringer ist die Varianz. Nach Möglichkeit sollten insgesamt mind-
estens 100 bewegliche Spermien gezählt werden. Das Testergebnis ist akzeptabel, wenn 
insgesamt mindestens 30 bewegliche Spermien gezählt wurden.
In einer Untersuchung zur Variabilität innerhalb einer und über drei verschiedene Objekt-
träger-Produktionschargen wurden einzelne Samenproben wiederholt getestet. Bei einer 
normalen Probe, bei der je Objektträger ca. 196 Spermien gezählt wurden, ergaben sich 
die folgenden Ergebnisse (Prozentualer Anteil gebundener Spermien (Prozentualer Anteil 
gebundener Spermien (Mittelwert) / Variationskoeffizient (%) / Anzahl der Testwiederhol-
ungen):  (86,9, 85,5, 85,0 / 4, 5, 4 / 20, 10, 10).  Bei einer anormalen oligozoospermischen 
Probe, bei der je Objektträger ca. 41 Spermien gezählt wurden, ergaben sich die folgenden 
Ergebnisse: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4 / 18, 34, 17 / 20, 10, 10).
Qualitätskontrolle:
Der Nachweis der Hyaluronan-Bindungsreaktion von Spermien kann mit frischem, reifem 
Samen geführt werden, jedoch sind Kontrolllösungen mit frischem Samen nicht markt-
gängig. Es obliegt dem Anwender, eigene Quellen für frischen Kontrollsamen zu etablieren 
und ein entsprechendes Protokoll für normale und anormale HBA® Scores einzurichten.
Die Hyaluronan-Bindungsreaktion von Spermien wird durch Einfrieren und Auftauen der 
Spermien nicht beeinträchtigt (16, 20, 25). Auch durch Aufschwemmen oder Aufbereitung 
im Gradienten prozessierte Spermien binden normal an Hyaluronan.
Erwartete Ergebnisse:
Der Anteil hyaluronan-bindender Spermien reicht von nahezu 0 % bis nahezu 100 %. In 
einer Studie mit 157 Samenproben von Patienten, die sich zur diagnostischen Abklärung 
einer vermuteten Sterilität vorstellten, zeigte die obere Hälfte einen durchschnittlichen 
HBA® Score von 93,0 % ± 2,6 % bindenden Spermien. Die untere Hälfte der Proben wies 
einen HBA® Score zwischen 0 % und 88 % auf, der Mittelwert lag bei 70 % ± 18 %. Etwa 
1 % dieser Proben zeigte keine nachweisbare Hyaluronan-Bindung.
Die Prozessierung von Spermien (Aufschwemmen, Gradienten-Aufbereitung) kann sich auf 
den Anteil der Hyaluronan-Binder in der Samenprobe auswirken.
Einschränkungen und Vorgehensweise bei Problemen:
Nur frischen Samen mit einem Alter unter drei Stunden verwenden. 
Die Probe muss mindestens 30 zählbare bewegliche Spermien aufweisen. Sind im Raster 
weniger als 30 Spermien zu finden, ist ein Mikroskopretikel zu installieren oder eine sukz-
essive Auszählung unterschiedlicher Mikroskopfelder durchzuführen, um einen Bereich 
auszuwerten, der so groß ist, dass er mindestens 30 bewegliche (gebundene und unge-
bundene) Spermien enthält. Alternativ kann die Probe auch konzentriert und der Test mit 
dem Konzentrat wiederholt werden. 
Stets darauf achten, dass die Probe auf die beschichtete Seite des Objektträgers aufget-
ragen wird. Die beschichtete Seite weist nach oben, wenn „HYDAK® HBA“ lagerichtig (d. 
h. nicht spiegelverkehrt) zu lesen ist. Wird die Samenprobe auf die unbeschichtete Seite 
aufgetragen und anschließend mit dem Deckglas abgedeckt, entsteht der Eindruck, dass 
keines der Spermien bindet. Wurde das Deckglas stark angedrückt, können die Spermien 
auch unbeweglich erscheinen. 
Wird keine Bindung beobachtet, ist der Test der Probe mit einem anderen Objek-
tträger zu wiederholen, um das Ergebnis zu bestätigen.
Gelegentlich können defekte Deckgläser auftreten, bei denen das Raster in die Oberseite 
anstatt in die in Kontakt mit der Probe stehende Unterseite eingeätzt ist. Sollte ein solches 
Deckglas verwendet worden sein, ist der Test mit einem neuen Deckglas zu wiederholen. 
Objektträger mit defektem Deckglas werden vom Distributor anstandslos ersetzt.
Sollten Luftbläschen das Auszählen der Spermien im Gitterraster verhindern, ist der Test 
mit einem neuen Testfeld und einem neuen Deckglas zu wiederholen.

Signifikanz der Ergebnisse:
Ein niedriger HBA® Score steht für einen niedrigen Anteil reifer Spermien im Samen und 
ist somit als Prädiktor für Sterilität anzusehen. Hyaluronan-bindende Spermien hingegen 
können mit der Oocyte interagieren und weisen eine hohe genomische Integrität auf (11, 
14, 21, 24), was die Qualität des paternalen Beitrags zur Zygote verbessert. Die Fähigkeit 
zur Hyaluronan-Bindung unterscheidet niedrige(s) und hohe(s) funktionelle Integrität und 
Befruchtungspotenzial.
Für eine Fruchtbarkeitsprognose ist es nicht erforderlich, dass alle Spermien die Fähigkeit 
zur Hyaluronan-Bindung besitzen, doch darf der Anteil der Hyaluronan-Binder eine gewisse 
Schwelle nicht unterschreiten, um eine adäquat hohe Befruchtungswahrscheinlichkeit zu 
erzielen. Ein diese Schwelle überschreitender Anteil hyaluronan-bindender Spermien 
führt zu keiner weiteren Verbesserung der Fertilität. Basierend auf Korrelationen mit der 
normalen Morphologie von Spermien wird der eine höhere von einer geringeren Fertilität 
differenzierende Schwellenwert des HBA® Tests auf etwa 80 % geschätzt (Tabelle 1).

Tabelle 1
Interpretation des HBA® Scores

HBA® Score (%) Interpretation
≥ 80 % Normale Reife und physiologische Funktion
< 80 % Verminderte Reife und physiologische Funktion

Leistungsverhalten:
Zur Bestimmung des Grads an Übereinstimmung zwischen dem HBA® Score und der 
normalen Morphologie von Spermien (strenges Kriterium) wurde eine Studie an Samen-
proben von Patienten, die sich zur diagnostischen Abklärung einer vermuteten Sterilität 
vorstellten, aus drei IFV- oder Andrologie-Labors in drei US-Bundesstaaten (CT, CA and PA) 
durchgeführt. An jedem Studienzentrum wurden mindestens 50  Proben gewonnen und 
unter strikter Beachtung der HBA® Gebrauchsanweisung am Studienzentrum dem HBA® 
Test unterzogen. Ebenfalls am Studienzentrum wurden Morphologie-Objektträger prä-
pariert und zur Beurteilung durch einen Einzelgutachter an ein Zentrallabor eingeschickt.
Die Analyse der Daten erfolgte mittels Vierfeldertafeln, in denen die Merkmale Morpholo-
gie (klassifiziert als subfertil bei < 5 % der normalen Morphologie, andernfalls als fertil (4, 
5, 15, 17)) und HBA® Score (klassifiziert als subfertil bei weniger als 80 % hyaluronan-bin-
denden Spermien, andernfalls als fertil) einander gegenüber gestellt wurden. Die Bestim-
mung der Signifikanz erfolgte mithilfe des Pearson Chi-Quadrat-Tests unter Verwendung 
der Software SPSS for Windows. Die Analyse der kombinierten Daten aller drei Studienzen-
tren ergab eine signifikante Korrelation zwischen HBA® Score und Morphologie (Tabelle 2).
Die kombinierten Daten zeigten eine gute Spezifität und einen zufriedenstellenden posi-
tiven prädiktiven Wert, wiewohl die Sensitivität nur 40 % betrug. Bei einem Schwellenwert 
von 80 % hyaluronan-bindenden Spermien erkennt der HBA® Test somit weniger als die 
Hälfte der Samenproben mit tatsächlich abweichender Morphologie, wobei jedoch ein 
niedriger HBA® Score einen starken Prädiktor (> 80 %) für eine solche abweichende Mor-
phologie darstellt.

Tabelle 2
 Signifikanz HBA® Score vs. Morphologie 

Studienzentrum n Sensitivität Spezifität PPV p
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (n.s.)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombiniert 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Neuberechnung der Daten des Studienzentrums mit einem Schwellenwert von 5 % (Mor-
phologie) bzw. < 80 % (HBA®).
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Αποκλειστική και καθιερωμένη ονομασία: HBA Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay 
(Ανάλυση πρόσδεσης σπερματοζωαρίων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ HBA®)
Κατασκευαστής: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Διανομέας στις Η.Π.Α.: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Τηλ.: +434-979-4000
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ε.Ε.: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring 
Court, Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com,  
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση:
Η Ανάλυση πρόσδεσης σπερματοζωαρίων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ HBA® ενδείκνυται για χρήση 
ως μέρος:
1. της τυπικής ανάλυσης σπέρματος στη διάγνωση πιθανής ανδρικής υπογονιμότητας.
2. των αναλύσεων για τον προσδιορισμό της κατάλληλης αντιμετώπισης της υπογονιμότητας 

με εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση.
Σύνοψη:
Στη φυσική γονιμοποίηση, τα ώριμα σπερματοζωάρια προσδένονται σε υαλουρονικό οξύ, 
το κύριο συστατικό του ωοφόρου δίσκου του ωοθυλακίου, ενώ τα ανώριμα σπερματοζωάρια 
δεν προσδένονται (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Τα ώριμα σπερματοζωάρια προσδένονται, επίσης, σε υαλουρονικό οξύ που είναι χημικά 
προσαρτημένο σε ένα βοηθητικό μέσο (9, 10), π.χ. στις επικαλυμμένες με υαλουρονικό 
οξύ γυάλινες αντικειμενοφόρους πλάκες που συγκροτούν το κιτ HBA®. Κατά την 
εξέταση στο μικροσκόπιο, τα προσδεδεμένα σπερματοζωάρια διαφοροποιούνται από 
τα μη προσδεδεμένα από την έντονη κίνηση της ουράς τους, ενώ οι κεφαλές τους δεν 
παρουσιάζουν προοδευτική κίνηση.
Η πρόσδεση σε υαλουρονικό οξύ υποδεικνύει την επιτυχή ολοκλήρωση της 
σπερματογένεσης με μεσολάβηση της συνοδού πρωτεΐνης HspA2 (1, 2, 8). Σε περίπτωση 
απουσίας της συνοδού πρωτεΐνης, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν ελλείμματα στη μείωση, 
την επιδιόρθωση του DNA, την πρόσδεση σε υαλουρονικό οξύ και σε άλλα βήματα της 
ωρίμανσης των σπερματοζωαρίων. 
Τα σπερματοζωάρια που αδυνατούν να προσδεθούν σε υαλουρονικό οξύ έχουν μια 
σειρά κοινών χαρακτηριστικών ανωριμότητας: διατηρούν κυτταρόπλασμα και ιστόνες 
(9), παρουσιάζουν μεγαλύτερη συχνότητα ανώμαλης μορφολογίας (18, 22, 23) και 
έχουν  μικρότερη ακεραιότητα γονιδιώματος σε σχέση με εκείνα που προσδένονται 
σε υαλουρονικό οξύ – τα σπερματοζωάρια που προσδένονται σε υαλουρονικό οξύ 
παρουσιάζουν πολύ λιγότερες θραύσεις της μονής έλικας του DNA σε σχέση με εκείνα 
που δεν προσδένονται (24) και μια τετραπλάσια έως εξαπλάσια μικρότερη συχνότητα 
ανευπλοειδίας χρωμοσωμάτων (10, 11). Η κινητικότητα των σπερματοζωαρίων 
προκαλείται με την πρόσδεση σε υαλουρονικό οξύ (6, 7, 14). Συνεπώς, η ικανότητα 
πρόσδεσης σε υαλουρονικό οξύ προσδιορίζει ένα ώριμο σπερματοζωάριο και η αναλογία 
των ώριμων σπερματοζωαρίων είναι ενδεικτική της ωριμότητας των σπερματοζωαρίων σε 
ένα δείγμα σπέρματος.
Η αντικειμενοφόρος πλάκα HBA®:
Η αντικειμενοφόρος πλάκα HBA® έχει δύο όμοιους επικαλυμμένους με υαλουρονικό 
οξύ θαλάμους δοκιμής. Μετρώντας τον αριθμό των κινητικών προσδεδεμένων και μη 
προσδεδεμένων σπερματοζωαρίων σε μια κοινή περιοχή, είναι δυνατός ο υπολογισμός της 
αναλογίας των προσδεδεμένων σπερματοζωαρίων.
Συλλογή και προετοιμασία του δείγματος:
Το σπέρμα θα πρέπει να συλλεχθεί μέσω αυνανισμού, κατά προτίμηση μετά από 2-3 ημέρες 
αποχής, σε ένα καθαρό, στεγνό δοχείο. Διατηρήστε το σε θερμοκρασία 20-28  ºC για 
30 λεπτά ώστε να υγροποιηθεί. Δείγματα που παραμένουν παχύρευστα μετά από 30 λεπτά 
μπορούν να αραιωθούν σε μια ίση ποσότητα αραιωτικού σπέρματος, όπως, για παράδειγμα, 
το ανθρώπινο σαλπιγγικό υγρό (HTF). Διεξάγετε την ανάλυση στο δείγμα σπέρματος εντός 
3 ωρών από τη συλλογή.
Προειδοποιήσεις και Προφυλάξεις:
1. Το σπέρμα είναι επικίνδυνο υγρό και ο χειρισμός και η απόρριψή του πρέπει να γίνονται 

σύμφωνα με τις κατάλληλες προφυλάξεις που ισχύουν για μολυσματικά, βιολογικά 
επικίνδυνα υλικά. Φοράτε γάντια, εξοπλισμό προστασίας των ματιών και ρόμπα 
εργαστηρίου. Απολυμάνετε όλα τα απόβλητα και απορρίψτε τα σε ένα δοχείο για βιολογικά 
επικίνδυνα απόβλητα. 

2. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τις αντικειμενοφόρους πλάκες HBA® για την επιλογή σπερματοζωαρίων 
για ενδοκυτταροπλασματική έγχυση σπέρματος (ICSI) ή εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση 
(IVF)! Οι αντικειμενοφόροι πλάκες δεν είναι αποστειρωμένες, περιέχουν ενδοτοξίνες 
και ενδέχεται να είναι εμβρυοτοξικές. Η αγορά αυτού του κιτ δεν επιτρέπει την επιλογή 
σπερματοζωαρίων σε αντικειμενοφόρους πλάκες HBA®.

Φύλαξη:
Οι αντικειμενοφόροι πλάκες HBA® πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε καθαρό, ξηρό περιβάλλον 
στους 20-28 °C.
Διεξαγωγή της ανάλυσης:
Παρεχόμενα υλικά Μη παρεχόμενα υλικά
Αντικειμενοφόροι 
πλάκες HBA®

Μικροσκόπιο με μεγέθυνση 400x
Αποστειρωμένοι δοκιμαστικοί σωλήνες μίας χρήσης

Καλυπτρίδες Συσκευή μηχανικής μέτρησης
Οδηγίες χρήσης 
προϊόντος

Ανθρώπινο σαλπιγγικό υγρό (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
CA) ή άλλο αποδεκτό αραιωτικό σπέρματος με περιεκτικότητα 
σε πρωτεΐνη >0,50 mg/mL 
Γάντια μίας χρήσης για το χειρισμό του δείγματος
Χρονόμετρο/ρολόι
Πιπέτα για την παροχή 2-10 µL, ρύγχη πιπέτας μίας χρήσης
Περιοχή οριοθέτησης προσοφθάλμιου φακού μικροσκοπίου

Διαδικασία βήμα προς βήμα:
1. Διεξάγετε την ανάλυση στους 20-30° C. 
2. Φορτώστε έναν θάλαμο δοκιμής με σπέρμα.

Αμέσως πριν από τη χρήση, αναμείξτε το δείγμα και εγχύστε με πιπέτα μια σταγόνα, 
όγκου 7-10 µL, στο κέντρο του θαλάμου δοκιμής. 

3. Τοποθετήστε αμέσως την καλυπτρίδα: αποφύγετε τη δημιουργία φυσαλίδων αέρα.
Η καλυπτρίδα δημιουργεί ένα πλέγμα 100 τετραγώνων, 0,1 x 0,1 mm, στα όρια ενός 
κύκλου επισκόπησης. Τοποθετήστε την καλυπτρίδα με τον κύκλο προς τα πάνω. 
Αποφύγετε τη δημιουργία φυσαλίδων αέρα ακουμπώντας το ένα άκρο της καλυπτρίδας 
στο άκρο του θαλάμου, ώστε να δημιουργηθεί μια γωνία όμοια με τους δύο βραχίονες 
ενός μεντεσέ (Εικόνα 1). Χαμηλώστε αργά το αντίθετο άκρο της καλυπτρίδας, κλείνοντας 
το μεντεσέ – όταν η καλυπτρίδα πλησιάσει αρκετά κοντά στην αντικειμενοφόρο πλάκα, 
θα έρθει σε επαφή με τη σταγόνα δείγματος (Εικόνα 2). Συνεχίστε να χαμηλώνετε την 
καλυπτρίδα χωρίς να την αφήσετε. Αφήστε την καλυπτρίδα όταν ο κύκλος καλυφθεί 
πλήρως από δείγμα (Εικόνα 3). Τέλος, κεντράρετε τον κύκλο πάνω από το θάλαμο.

 Εικόνα 1: Τοποθετήστε την καλυπτρίδα στην αντικειμενοφόρο πλάκα:
 Εικόνα 2: Τοποθετήστε την καλυπτρίδα στο δείγμα:
 Εικόνα 3: Καλυπτρίδα σωστά τοποθετημένη:
4. Επωάστε το θάλαμο για τουλάχιστον 10 και όχι περισσότερο από 20 λεπτά. Μετρήστε 

τα μη προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια και τα προσδεδεμένα κινητικά 
σπερματοζωάρια στον ίδιο αριθμό τετραγώνων του πλέγματος (περιοχή).

Σε 10 λεπτά, όλα τα σπερματοζωάρια θα έρθουν σε επαφή με το ακινητοποιημένο 
στρώμα υαλουρονικού οξέως και θα προσδεθούν σε αυτό. Μετά από 20 λεπτά, τα 
αδύναμα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια μπορεί να αρχίσουν να χάνουν την κινητικότητά 
τους.
Τα προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια θα χάσουν την προοδευτική τους κίνηση 
αλλά θα διατηρήσουν την ενεργητική κίνηση της ουράς τους. Τα νεκρά και τα μη 
κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια δεν παρουσιάζουν κίνηση της ουράς. Τα μη προσδεδεμένα 
κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια κολυμπούν ελεύθερα στην περιοχή.
Η σωστή ακρίβεια της ανάλυσης θα επιτευχθεί όταν το άθροισμα των προσδεδεμένων 
και των μη προσδεδεμένων κινητικών σπερματοζωαρίων είναι μεταξύ 100-200. 
Μετρήστε την κατηγορία με τα περισσότερα (προσδεδεμένα ή μη προσδεδεμένα) 
κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια μέχρι να μετρήσετε τουλάχιστον 100 σπερματοζωάρια 
ή 100 τετράγωνα του πλέγματος. Μετρήστε αμέσως την άλλη κατηγορία κινητικών 
σπερματοζωαρίων στον ίδιο αριθμό τετραγώνων του πλέγματος.
Δεν θα είναι πάντα δυνατή η εύρεση 100 κινητικών σπερματοζωαρίων σε ένα δείγμα 
σπέρματος, ειδικά σε ολιγοσπερμικά δείγματα.

5. Υπολογίστε το ποσοστό των προσδεδεμένων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ σπερματοζωαρίων.
Το ποσοστό των σπερματοζωαρίων που έχουν προσδεθεί στο στρώμα υαλουρονικού 
οξέως υπολογίζεται ως εξής:

% πρόσδεσης = 100 X
Προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια

Προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια + 
Μη προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια

Παράδειγμα:
Μετρήθηκαν 89 μη προσδεδεμένα, κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια με τη μέτρηση 
100  τετραγώνων του πλέγματος. Αμέσως μετά, μετρήθηκαν 27 προσδεδεμένα, 
κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια στα 100 τετράγωνα του πλέγματος.

23 % πρόσδεση = 100 X 27 Προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια

27 Προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια + 89 Μη 
προσδεδεμένα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια

Ακρίβεια της ανάλυσης:
Η ακρίβεια της ανάλυσης σχετίζεται με τον αριθμό των σπερματοζωαρίων που μετρήθηκαν. 
Όσο περισσότερα σπερματοζωάρια μετρώνται, τόσο χαμηλότερη είναι η απόκλιση. 
Κατά προτίμηση, μετρήστε τουλάχιστον 100 συνολικά κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια. 
Τα  αποτελέσματα είναι αποδεκτά όταν έχουν μετρηθεί τουλάχιστον 30 συνολικά κινητικά 
σπερματοζωάρια.
Σε μελέτη της απόκλισης εντός και μεταξύ τριών παρτίδων παραγωγής αντικειμενοφόρων 
πλακών, δείγματα του ιδίου σπέρματος αναλύθηκαν σε αντίγραφα αντικειμενοφόρων 
πλακών δοκιμής. Σε φυσιολογικό δείγμα, με μέτρηση περίπου 196 σπερματοζωαρίων ανά 
αντίγραφο, τα αποτελέσματα (μέσοι όροι (% προσδεδεμένων)/Συντελεστές διακύμανσης 
(%)/και αριθμοί αντιγράφων) ήταν: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Σε μη φυσιολογικό, 
ολιγοσπερμικό δείγμα, με μέτρηση περίπου 41 σπερματοζωαρίων, τα αποτελέσματα ήταν: 
(59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Ποιοτικός έλεγχος:
Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί φρέσκο ώριμο σπέρμα για επίδειξη της αντίδρασης της 
πρόσδεσης των σπερματοζωαρίων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ. Ωστόσο, δεν διατίθενται στο 
εμπόριο οροί ελέγχου φρέσκου σπέρματος. Ενθαρρύνουμε τους χρήστες να καθιερώσουν 
τις δικές τους πηγές ρυθμιστικού ορού φρέσκου σπέρματος και να αναπτύξουν ένα σχετικό 
ιστορικό φυσιολογικών και μη φυσιολογικών αποτελεσμάτων της ανάλυσης HBA®.
Η αντίδραση πρόσδεσης των σπερματοζωαρίων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ δεν τροποποιείται 
με την κατάψυξη και την απόψυξη των σπερματοζωαρίων (16, 20, 25). Ομοίως, τα 
σπερματοζωάρια που υφίστανται ανάδυση σπέρματος (Swim-Up) ή προετοιμασία με 
διαβάθμιση προσδένονται φυσιολογικά σε υαλουρονικό οξύ.
Αναμενόμενα αποτελέσματα:
Το ποσοστό των προσδεδεμένων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ σπερματοζωαρίων κυμαίνεται από 
μηδέν έως 100%. Σε μια μελέτη 157 δειγμάτων σπέρματος ασθενών που προσήλθαν για 
διάγνωση πιθανής υπογονιμότητας, το ανώτερο ήμισυ των δειγμάτων παρουσίασε ένα 
μέσο αποτέλεσμα της ανάλυσης HBA® πρόσδεσης της τάξης του 93 ± 2,6%. Το κατώτερο 
ήμισυ είχε αποτελέσματα της ανάλυσης HBA® πρόσδεσης από 88% έως μηδέν, με το μέσο 
όρο πρόσδεσης 70 ± 18%. Περίπου το 1% αυτών των δειγμάτων δεν παρουσίασε καμία 
ανιχνεύσιμη πρόσδεση σε υαλουρονικό οξύ.
Η προετοιμασία των σπερματοζωαρίων (ανάδυση ή διαβάθμιση) μπορεί να τροποποιήσει την 
αναλογία των προσδεδεμένων σε υαλουρονικό οξύ σπερματοζωαρίων σε ένα δείγμα σπέρματος.
Περιορισμοί και Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων:
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο φρέσκο σπέρμα, που δεν έχει παραχθεί περισσότερο από τρεις ώρες πριν. 
Το δείγμα θα πρέπει να επιτρέψει τη μέτρηση τουλάχιστον 30 κινητικών σπερματοζωαρίων. 
Αν προκύψουν λιγότερα από 30 σπερματοζωάρια στο πλέγμα, εγκαταστήστε έναν 
προσοφθάλμιο φακό μικροσκοπίου ή μετρήστε διαδοχικά διαφορετικά πεδία του 
μικροσκοπίου, για να μπορέσετε να εξετάσετε μια αρκετά μεγάλη περιοχή ώστε 
να αξιολογήσετε τουλάχιστον 30 κινητικά (προσδεδεμένα και μη προσδεδεμένα) 
σπερματοζωάρια. Εναλλακτικά, συλλέξτε το δείγμα και αναλύστε το ξανά. 
Να επιβεβαιώνετε πάντα ότι έχετε εφαρμόσει το δείγμα στην επικαλυμμένη πλευρά της 
αντικειμενοφόρου πλάκας. Η επικαλυμμένη πλευρά είναι στραμμένη προς τα επάνω όταν η ένδειξη 
“HYDAK® HBA” είναι ευανάγνωστη. Η εφαρμογή των σπερματοζωαρίων και της καλυπτρίδας στη μη 
επικαλυμμένη πλευρά δεν θα εμφανίσει πρόσδεση σπερματοζωαρίων ή, αν πιέσετε την καλυπτρίδα 
προς τα κάτω με δύναμη, τα σπερματοζωάρια ενδέχεται να φαίνονται ακίνητα. 
Στις περιπτώσεις που δεν παρατηρείται πρόσδεση, να επαναλαμβάνετε 
την ανάλυση του δείγματος σε μια άλλη αντικειμενοφόρο πλάκα για να 
επιβεβαιώνετε το αποτέλεσμα.
Ενίοτε, απαντώνται ελαττωματικές καλυπτρίδες με το πλέγμα χαραγμένο στο πάνω μέρος 
της καλυπτρίδας αντί για την πλευρά που έρχεται σε επαφή με το δείγμα. Όταν συμβεί αυτό, 
επαναλάβετε την ανάλυση με μια νέα καλυπτρίδα. Επικοινωνήστε με το διανομέα σας για 
προϊόντα αντικατάστασης.
Αν μια φυσαλίδα αέρα παρεμποδίσει τη μέτρηση σε ένα πλέγμα μέτρησης, επαναλάβετε την 
ανάλυση σε έναν νέο θάλαμο και με μια νέα καλυπτρίδα.
Ερμηνεία των αποτελεσμάτων:
Ένα χαμηλό αποτέλεσμα της ανάλυσης HBA® αντιστοιχεί σε μια χαμηλή αναλογία ώριμων 
σπερματοζωαρίων στο σπέρμα και, συνεπώς, αποτελεί πρόγνωση υπογονιμότητας. 
Αντίθετα, τα σπερματοζωάρια που προσδένονται σε υαλουρονικό οξύ είναι ικανά στην 
αλληλεπίδραση με το ωάριο και σχετίζονται με υψηλή γονιδιωματική ακεραιότητα (11, 14, 
21, 24), που βελτιώνει την ποιότητα της πατρικής συνεισφοράς στο ζυγώτη. Η πρόσδεση σε 
υαλουρονικό οξύ διαφοροποιεί την υψηλή από τη χαμηλή λειτουργική ακεραιότητα και τη 
δυνατότητα γονιμοποίησης.
Στην πρόγνωση της γονιμότητας, δεν είναι απαραίτητο να μπορούν όλα τα σπερματοζωάρια 
να προσδεθούν σε υαλουρονικό οξύ, αλλά η αναλογία των προσδεδεμένων σε υαλουρονικό 
οξύ σπερματοζωαρίων πρέπει να αγγίξει ένα αποτελεσματικό επίπεδο προκειμένου να 
επιτευχθεί μια καλή πιθανότητα γονιμότητας. Η πρόσδεση πάνω από το αποτελεσματικό 
επίπεδο, κατά πάσα πιθανότητα, δεν βελτιώνει περαιτέρω τη γονιμότητα. Με βάση τους 
συσχετισμούς με τη φυσιολογική μορφολογία των σπερματοζωαρίων, το επίπεδο της 
Ανάλυσης πρόσδεσης σε υαλουρονικό οξύ που διαφοροποιεί την ανώτερη από την ελάχιστη 
πρόγνωση γονιμότητας υπολογίζεται ότι είναι περίπου 80%, Πίνακας 1.

Πίνακας 1
Ερμηνεία αποτελεσμάτων της ανάλυσης HBA®

Αποτέλεσμα της ανάλυσης HBA® 
(% πρόσδεσης) Ερμηνεία

Πρόσδεση >80% Φυσιολογική ωριμότητα και φυσική λειτουργία
Πρόσδεση <80% Μειωμένη ωριμότητα και φυσική λειτουργία

Χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης:
Μια μελέτη στην οποία συγκρίθηκαν τα αποτελέσματα της ανάλυσης HBA® με τη 
φυσιολογική μορφολογία των σπερματοζωαρίων (αυστηρά κριτήρια) διεξήχθη με δείγματα 
σπέρματος από τρία εργαστήρια εξωσωματικής γονιμοποίησης (IVF) ή ανδρολογίας 
σε  τρεις πολιτείες (Κονέκτικατ (CT), Καλιφόρνια (CA) και Πενσυλβάνια (PA)), με ασθενείς 
που  προσήλθαν για τη διάγνωση πιθανής υπογονιμότητας. Λήφθηκαν τουλάχιστον 
50 δείγματα από κάθε εργαστήριο και η ανάλυση HBA® διεξήχθη στο εργαστήριο σύμφωνα 
με τις Οδηγίες χρήσης της ανάλυσης HBA®. Οι αντικειμενοφόροι πλάκες μορφολογίας 
προετοιμάστηκαν στο εργαστήριο και απεστάλησαν σε μια κεντρική τοποθεσία όπου 
αναλύθηκαν από τον ίδιο μηχανισμό ανάγνωσης.
Τα δεδομένα αναλύθηκαν με έναν πίνακα συνάφειας διπλής εισόδου με χρήση μορφολογίας 
(ταξινομήθηκαν ως υπογόνιμα αν η φυσιολογική μορφολογία ήταν <5%, ενώ, σε κάθε άλλη 
περίπτωση, ως γόνιμα (4, 5, 15, 17) και ανάλυσης HBA® (ταξινομήθηκαν ως υπογόνιμα 
σε περίπτωση που η πρόσδεση ήταν <80%, ενώ σε κάθε άλλη περίπτωση, ως γόνιμα). 
Η σημαντικότητα ελέγχθηκε με τη στατιστική δοκιμασία Pearson Chi- Square με χρήση του 
λογισμικού SPSS για τα Windows. Η ανάλυση έδειξε ότι το αποτέλεσμα της ανάλυσης HBA® 
σχετιζόταν σημαντικά με τη μορφολογία για δεδομένα από τα συνδυασμένα δεδομένα (και 
τα τρία εργαστήρια), Πίνακας 2.
Τα συνδυασμένα δεδομένα παρουσίασαν καλή ειδικότητα και θετική προγνωστική αξία, 
παρόλο που η ευαισθησία ήταν μόλις 40%. Συνεπώς, σε μια τιμή διαχωρισμού πρόσδεσης 
<80%, η ανάλυση HBA® ανιχνεύει λιγότερα από τα μισά δείγματα σπέρματος με πραγματικά 
χαμηλή μορφολογία, αλλά ανάμεσα σε αυτά που ανιχνεύονται ως χαμηλά αποτελέσματα της 
ανάλυσης HBA® υπάρχει σημαντική πρόγνωση (>80%) χαμηλής μορφολογίας.

Πίνακας 2
Σημασία των αποτελεσμάτων της ανάλυσης HBA® στη Μορφολογία 

Εργαστήριο μελέτης Αρ. Ευαισθησία Ειδικότητα Θετική προγνωστική 
αξία p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Συνδυασμένα 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Τα δεδομένα των εργαστηρίων επανυπολογίστηκαν με τιμές διαχωρισμού <5% για τη 
μορφολογία και <80% για την ανάλυση HBA®.
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Felhasználási terület:
A HBA® spermium-hialuronsav kötődésvizsgálat a következők során alkalmazható:
1. az ondó szabványos vizsgálata a férfiaknál előforduló terméketlenség diagnosztikájában
2. a terméketlenség kezelésére használt in vitro megtermékenyítés megfelelő 

lefolyásának meghatározásához szükséges elemzések
Összegzés:
A természetes megtermékenyítés során az érett spermiumok kötődnek a hialuronsavhoz, 
a cumulus oophorus mátrixának fő alkotóeleméhez; az éretlen spermiumok erre nem 
képesek (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Az érett spermiumok kötődnek a vivőanyaghoz kémiai úton rögzített hialuronsavhoz 
is, például a HBA®-készletben is megtalálható, hialuronsavval bevont, üvegből készült 
tárgylemezekhez (9, 10). Mikroszkópban megtekintve a kötődött spermiumok úgy 
különböztethetőek meg a nem kötődött spermiumoktól, hogy a fejhez rögzített farok 
csapkod, a spermium pedig nem végez előrehaladó mozgást.
A hialuronsavhoz való kötődés azt jelenti, hogy a spermium kifejlődése sikeresen 
lezajlott; ebben a HspA2 chaperonfehérje játszik közvetítő szerepet (1, 2, 8). Chaperon 
hiányában a spermiumok fejlődésekor hiba jöhet létre a meiosisban, a DNS javításában, 
a hialuronsavhoz való kötődésben és az egyéb lépésekben. 
A hialuronsavhoz kötődni képtelen spermiumok számos közös jelét mutatják az 
éretlenségnek: citoplazmát és hisztonokat tartalmaznak (9), gyakrabban rendellenes 
morfológiájúak (18, 22, 23), illetve a hialuronsavhoz kötődőkkel szemben genomikus 
egységük gyengébb – a hialuronsavhoz kötődőknél az egyszálú DNS sokkal kevesebb 
megszakadást tartalmaz (24), a kromoszomális aneuploidia gyakorisága pedig 4–6-szor 
kisebb (10, 11). A spermiumok mozgását a hialuronsavhoz való kötődés serkenti (6, 7, 14). 
Így a hialuronsavhoz való kötődési képesség érett spermiumokra utal, az érett spermiumok 
aránya pedig a spermiumok érettségét jelzi az ondómintában.
A HBA® tárgylemez:
A HBA® tárgylemez két egyező, hialuronsavval bevont vizsgálókamrát tartalmaz. 
A mozgó kötött és nem kötött spermiumok közös területen történő megszámlálása révén 
kiszámítható a kötődők aránya.
A minta levétele és előkészítése:
Az ondót maszturbálással kell levenni, lehetőleg 2–3 napos absztinencia után, a levételt 
pedig egy tiszta, száraz tartályba kell végrehajtani. Az elfolyósodáshoz 30 percig 20–28ºC 
hőmérsékleten kell tartani. A 30 perc után is sűrű állapotban maradó minták felhígíthatóak 
ugyanannyi mennyiségű spermahígító közeggel, például humán tubafolyadékkal 
(HTF-fel). A vizsgálatot a levételtől számított 3 órán belül el kell végezni.
Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések:
1. A sperma veszélyes folyadéknak tekintendő, kezelését, illetve eldobását a fertőző, 

biológiailag veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozó normál óvintézkedések betartásával 
kell  végezni. Viseljen kesztyűt, szemvédelmet és laboratóriumi kabátot. Minden 
hulladékot fertőtlenítsen, majd dobja ki őket egy veszélyes biológiai hulladékok 
tárolására szolgáló tartályba. 

2. A HBA® tárgylemezeket ne használja ICSI vagy IVF céljára történő spermium kiválo-
gatáshoz! A tárgylemezek nem sterilek, endotoxinokat tartalmaznak és embrio toxikusak 
lehetnek. A készlet megvásárlása önmagában nem teszi lehetővé a  spermiumok 
kiválogatását a HBA® tárgylemezeken.

Tárolás:
A HBA® tárgylemezeket tiszta, száraz környezetben, 20–28°C hőmérsékleten kell tárolni.
A vizsgálat elvégzése:
Biztosított anyagok: Nem biztosított anyagok:
HBA® tárgylemezek 400x-os nagyításra képes mikroszkóp
Fedőlemezek Eldobható, kupakkal sterilen lezárt vizsgálati csövek
A termék használati 
útmutatója

Mechanikus számolóeszköz
Humán tubafolyadék (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
CA) vagy más elfogadható spermahígító >0,50 mg/ml 
fehérjetartalommal 
Eldobható mintakezelő kesztyű
Időzítő/óra
2–10 µl-es pipetta eldobható heggyel
Mikroszkópos rács területi elkülönítéshez

A folyamat lépésenkénti ismertetése:
1. A vizsgálatot 20–30°C hőmérsékleten végezze el. 
2. Töltse meg az egyik vizsgálókamrát ondóval.

Közvetlenül a használat előtt keverje össze a mintát, majd pipettával tegyen belőle 
7–10 µl-nyi mennyiséget a vizsgálókamra közepére. 

3. Ezután azonnal tegye rá a fedőlemezt: vigyázzon, hogy a két lemez között 
ne képződjenek buborékok.
A fedőlemez egy 100 négyzetből álló, négyzetenként 0,1x0,1 mm-es oldalfalú 
rácshálót és egy megtekintőkört tartalmaz. A fedőlemezt a körrel jelölt oldalával 
felfelé tegye a helyére. A levegőbuborékok képződését úgy kerülheti el, ha a fedőlemez 
egyik élét hozzáérinti a kamra széléhez, egy csuklópánt két karjához hasonló 
szöget képezve (1.  ábra); lassan engedje le a fedőlemez másik élét, bezárva ezzel a 
csuklópántot – amikor a fedőlemez már elég közel van a tárgylemezhez, hozzá fog 
érni a mintacsepphez (2. ábra); engedje tovább lefelé a fedőlemezt anélkül, hogy 
elengedné; a fedőlemezt csak akkor engedje le teljesen, amikor a minta teljesen 
bevonta (3. ábra); végül állítsa a kört középre a kamrában.

 1. ábra: Érintse a fedőlemezt a tárgylemezhez:
 2. ábra: Érintse a fedőlemezt a mintához:
 3. ábra: A fedőlemez a helyén:
4. Inkubálja a kamrát legalább 10, legfeljebb 20 percre. Számolja meg a nem kötött 

mozgó és a kötött mozgó spermiumokat ugyanannyi négyzetben (területen) 
a rácshálóban.
10 percen belül az összes spermium kapcsolatba fog lépni az immobilizált 
hialuronsavval és kötődni fog hozzá. 20 perc múlva a gyengén mozgó spermiumok 
mozgása tovább fog romlani.
A kötött mozgó spermiumok előrehaladó mozgása megszűnik, de a farkuk tovább 
csapkod. Az elpusztult és nem mozgó spermiumok farka nem mozog. A nem kötődött 
spermiumok szabadon úszkálnak.
A vizsgálat akkor tekinthető pontosnak, ha kötött és nem kötött mozgó spermiumok 
teljes száma 100 és 200 között van. Számolja meg a mozgó spermiumok domináns 
osztályát (kötött vagy nem kötött) egészen addig, amíg legalább 100 spermiumot 
vagy 100 rácshálónégyzetet meg nem számolt. Ezután azonnal számolja meg a másik 
osztályba tartozó mozgó spermiumokat is ugyanannyi rácshálónégyzetben.
Egy adott ondómintában nem mindig lehetséges 100 mozgó spermiumot találni; 
különösen igaz ez az oligospermiás mintákra.

5. Számolja ki a hialuronsavhoz kötődő spermiumok százalékos arányát.
A hialuronsav-réteghez kötődő spermiumok százalékos arányának kiszámítását 
a következőképpen kell végezni:

Kötődés %-os értéke = 100 X
Kötött mozgó spermium

Kötött mozgó spermium + nem kötött mozgó spermium
Példa:
100 rácshálónégyzetben megszámolva összesen 89 nem kötött, mozgó 
spermium volt látható. Közvetlenül ezután 27 kötött, mozgó spermium látszott 
100 rácshálónégyzetben.

23 kötődés %-os értéke = 100 X 27 kötött mozgó spermium

27 kötött mozgó spermium + 89 nem kötött mozgó spermium
A vizsgálat pontossága:
A vizsgálat pontossága a megszámolt spermiumok számától függ. Minél több spermium 
számolható meg, annál alacsonyabb lesz az eltérés. Lehetőleg legalább 100, teljesen 
mozgó spermiumot számoljon meg; az eredmények akkor fogadhatóak el, ha legalább 
30 darab teljesen mozgó spermium került megszámlálásra.
Egy variabilitásvizsgálatban három gyártásnyi tárgylemeztételen belül és azok között az 
egyes ondómintákat többször is megvizsgálták a vizsgálati tárgylemezeken. Normál minta 
esetén vizsgálatonként, körülbelül 196 spermium megszámlálása után az eredmények 
(átlagértékek (kötődések %-os aránya)/variációs koefficiensek (%)/és a vizsgálatok száma) 
a következők lettek: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/ 20, 10, 10). Rendellenes, oligospermiás minta 
esetén, körülbelül 41 spermium megszámlálása után az eredmények a következők voltak: 
(59,0, 55,8, 58,4/ 18, 34, 17 / 20, 10, 10).
Minőségellenőrzés:
A spermium-hialuronsav kötődési reakció demonstrálásához friss, érett spermiumok 
szükségesek; mindamellett friss ondókontrollok a kereskedelmi forgalomban nem 
kaphatóak. A felhasználóknak lehetőség szerint maguknak kell létrehozniuk saját friss 
ondókontrolljukat, illetve maguknak kell kialakítani a normál és rendellenes HBA® 
pontszámok kapcsolódó előzményeit.
A spermium-hialuronsav kötődésreakciót a spermiumok lefagyasztása és kiolvasztása 
nem befolyásolja (16, 20, 25). Hasonlóan a felúsztatással vagy grádiens-előkészítéssel 
feldolgozott spermiumok normál módon kötődnek a hialuronsavhoz.
Várt eredmények:
A hialuronsavhoz kötődő spermiumok százalékos aránya gyakorlatilag bármi lehet nulla és 
100% között. Egy valószínű terméketlenségben szenvedő betegektől vett, 157 ondómintát 
tartalmazó vizsgálatban a minták felső felénél az átlagos HBA® pontszám 93 ± 2,6%-os 
kötődést jelzett. Alsó felük HBA® pontszáma nulla és 88% közötti kötődést jelzett, ahol 
a kötődések átlagértéke 70 ± 18% volt. E minták körülbelül 1%-a kimutathatóan nem 
kötődött a hialuronsavhoz.
A spermiumok előkészítése (felúsztatás, grádiens) megváltoztathatja a hialuronsavhoz 
kötődő példányok arányát az ondómintában.
Korlátok és hibakeresés:
Csak olyan friss ondómintát használjon, amelyik három óránál nem régebbi. 
A mintában legalább 30 mozgó spermiumnak kell látszódnia. Ha a rácshálóban kevesebb, 
mint 30 spermium látszik, tegyen fel egy másik rácsot a mikroszkópra vagy addig számolja 
az egymás mellett lévő mikroszkópmezőket, amíg legalább 30 mozgó (kötött és nem 
kötött) spermiumot össze nem tud számolni. Más megoldásként koncentrálja a mintát és 
végezzen el egy új vizsgálatot a koncentrátumon. 
Mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a minta a tárgylemez bevont oldalára került-e. A bevont oldal 
akkor van felül, ha a „HYDAK® HBA” felirat tisztán olvasható. Ha a spermiumokat és 
a fedőlemezt a nem bevont oldalra teszi, akkor a spermiumok nem fognak kötődni, vagy ha 
a fedőlemezt erősen nyomta le, a spermiumok mozgásképtelennek fognak tűnni. 
Ha nem lát mozgást, akkor az eredmények megerősítéséhez végezze el újra 
a vizsgálatot egy másik tárgylemezen.
Alkalmanként előfordulhat, hogy olyan hibás fedőlemezek kerülnek forgalomba, 
amelyeknél a rácsháló a lemez tetején van és nem a mintával érintkező részén. Ilyen 
esetben ismételje meg a vizsgálatot egy másik fedőlemezzel. A lemezek cseréjéhez keresse 
fel a forgalmazót.
Ha a rácshálón belül egy levegőbuborék akadályozza a számolást, ismételje meg 
a vizsgálatot egy új kamrával és fedőlemezzel.
Az eredmények jelentősége:
Az alacsony HBA® pontszám kis számú érett spermiumot jelent az ondóban, ennélfogva 
terméketlenség valószínű. A hialuronsavhoz kötődő spermiumok ezzel szemben képesek 
kölcsönhatásba lépni a petesejttel, továbbá magas genomikus integritás jellemzi 
őket (11, 14, 21, 24), ami növeli az apai tulajdonságok átörökítésének valószínűségét 
a  zigótára. A hialuronsavhoz való kötődés magas és alacsony funkcionális integritást 
és megtermékenyítőképességet jelezhet.
A megtermékenyítő képesség meghatározásakor nem szükséges, hogy az összes 
spermium képes legyen kötődni a hialuronsavhoz, de a hialuronsavhoz kötődni képes 
spermiumok arányának el kell érnie egy hatékony szintet, hogy a megtermékenyülés 
nagy valószínűséggel létrejöjjön. A hatékony szinten felüli kötődési képesség nem jelent 
nagyobb megtermékenyítőképességet. A normál spermiumok morfológiájával kapcsolatos 
korrelációk alapján a hialuronsav-kötési vizsgálat körülbelül 80%-os valószínűséggel 
különíti el a megtermékenyülés nagy vagy alacsony valószínűségét (1. táblázat).

1. táblázat
HBA® pontszámok értelmezése

HBA® pontszámok (kötődések %-os aránya) Értelmezés
>80%-os kötődés Normál érettség és élettani funkció
<80%-os kötődés Csökkent érettség és élettani funkció

Teljesítményjellemzők:
Egy vizsgálatban a HBA® pontszámok eredményeit hasonlították össze a normál 
spermiumok morfológiájával (szigorú kritériumok alapján) három IVF- és andrológiai 
laboratóriumból származó ondóminták alapján három különböző államban (CT, CA 
és PA) olyan betegeknél, akiknél valószínű terméketlenséget diagnosztizáltak. Mindegyik 
vizsgálati helyszínen legalább 50 mintát vettek, a HBA® vizsgálatot pedig mindegyik 
vizsgálati helyszínen a HBA® használati útmutatója alapján végezték el. A morfológiai 
tárgylemezeket a vizsgálati helyszínen készítették elő, majd elküldték őket egy központi 
helyre, ahol egyetlen értékelőszemély pontozta őket.
Az adatokat egy kétutas kontingenciatáblázat segítségével elemezték morfológia (az illető 
személy csökkent megtermékenyítőképességűnek tekintendő, ha a normál morfológia 
aránya <5%, egyéb esetben normál megtermékenyítőképességű (4, 5, 15, 17)) és HBA® 

pontszám (az illető személy csökkent megtermékenyítőképességűnek tekintendő, ha 
a  kötődési arány <80%, egyéb esetben normál megtermékenyítőképességű) alapján. 
A szignifikanciaszint vizsgálata Pearson Chi-négyzetes statisztikával és SPSS for Windows 
szoftverrel történt. Az elemzés azt mutatta, hogy a HBA® pontszám a kombinált adatokból 
származó adatok esetén szignifikánsan kapcsolódott a morfológiához (mindhárom 
vizsgálati helyszínen); további információkért lásd a 2. táblázatot.
A kombinált adatok jó specificitást és pozitív prediktív értékeket mutattak, noha 
a  szenzitivitás csak 40% volt. Ennélfogva a <80%-os kötődést tartalmazó célértéknél 
a HBA® vizsgálat csak a felét ismeri fel a valóban rossz morfológiával rendelkező 
ondómintáknak, viszont az alacsony HBA® pontszámot kapottak között erős predikció 
(>80%) fedezhető fel a rossz morfológiával kapcsolatban.

2. táblázat
Szignifikancia a HBA® pontszámokon belül a Morfológiával összehasonlítva

Vizsgálati helyszín N Szenzitivitás Specificitás Pozitív prediktív érték p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinált 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊ A vizsgálati helyszínek újraszámított adatai <5%-os morfológiai és <80%-os HBA® 
célértékek esetén.
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Uso previsto:
Il test di maturità spermatica HBA® è destinato all’uso come componente di:
1. analisi standard del seme nella diagnosi della sospetta infertilità maschile.
2. analisi per la determinazione del corso adeguato di trattamento tramite fecondazione 

in vitro dell’infertilità.
Sinossi:
Durante la fecondazione naturale, gli spermatozoi maturi si legano all’acido ialuronico, 
il  componente principale della matrice del cumulo ooforo, al contrario degli spermatozoi 
non maturi (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Gli spermatozoi maturi si legano inoltre all’acido ialuronico fissato chimicamente 
a  un  supporto (9, 10), come ad esempio i vetrini rivestiti di acido ialuronico che 
compongono il kit HBA®. Al microscopio, gli spermatozoi legati si distinguono da quelli non 
legati, poiché le code continuano a muoversi, al contrario delle teste.
Il legame con acido ialuronico indica l’avvenuto completamento degli eventi spermiogenici 
mediati dalla proteina chaperone HspA2 (1, 2, 8). In assenza di chaperone, possono 
verificarsi deficit nella meiosi, di riparazione del DNA, di legame all’acido ialuronico 
e  di altre fasi della maturazione dello spermatozoo. 
Gli spermatozoi incapaci di legarsi all’acido ialuronico condividono molti aspetti della 
non maturità: trattengono citoplasma e istoni (9), mostrano maggiore frequenza di 
composizione morfologica aberrante (18, 22, 23) e sono caratterizzati da un’inferiore 
integrità genomica rispetto a quelli che si legano all’acido ialuronico. Questi ultimi infatti 
sono caratterizzati da un numero inferiore di interruzioni del filamento singolo di DNA, 
rispetto a quelli non legati (24) e una frequenza da 4 a 6 volte inferiore di aneuploidie 
cromosomiche (10, 11). La motilità degli spermatozoi è stimolata dal legame all’acido 
ialuronico (6, 7, 14). Pertanto, la capacità di legame con l’acido ialuronico indica uno 
spermatozoo maturo e la proporzione di spermatozoi maturi indica la maturità in 
un campione di liquido seminale.
Il vetrino HBA®:
Il vetrino HBA® è composto da due camere di dosaggio identiche, rivestite di acido 
ialuronico. Contando il numero di spermatozoi mobili legati e non legati in un’area comune, 
è possibile calcolare la percentuale di spermatozoi che si legano.
Raccolta e preparazione del campione:
Il liquido seminale deve essere ottenuto per masturbazione, preferibilmente 
dopo un’astinenza di 2-3 giorni e raccolto in un contenitore pulito e asciutto. Conservare 
a 20-28 ºC per 30 minuti per liquefarlo. È possibile diluire i campioni ancora viscosi dopo 
i 30 minuti con un volume uguale di un diluente per liquido seminale, ad esempio fluido 
tubarico umano. Eseguire il dosaggio sul campione di liquido seminale entro 3 ore dalla 
raccolta.
Avvertenze e precauzioni:
1. Il liquido seminale è un fluido pericoloso e va trattato e smaltito adottando le precauzioni 

normali per i materiali infetti a rischio biologico. Indossare guanti, occhiali protettivi e 
camice da laboratorio. Disinfettare tutti i rifiuti e smaltirli in un contenitore per materiali a 
rischio biologico. 

2. Non utilizzare i vetrini HBA® per selezionare gli spermatozoi per ICSI o fecondazione in 
vitro! I vetrini non sono sterili, contengono endotossine e possono essere embriotossici. 
L’acquisto di questo kit non consente la selezione dello sperma su vetrini HBA®.

Conservazione:
I vetrini HBA® devono essere conservati in un luogo fresco e asciutto a 20-28 °C.
Esecuzione del dosaggio:
Materiali forniti: Materiali non forniti:
Vetrini HBA® Microscopio con ingrandimento 400x
Vetrini di copertura Provette monouso sterili e con tappo
Istruzioni per l'uso del 
prodotto

Dispositivo per il conteggio meccanico
Fluido tubarico umano (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
o altro diluente accettabile per il liquido seminale, contenente 
>0,50 mg/ml di proteina 
Guanti monouso per la manipolazione dei campioni
Timer/orologio
Pipetta per erogare 2-10 µl, puntali per pipetta monouso
Area di delimitazione del reticolo del microscopio

Procedura fase per fase:
1. Eseguire il dosaggio a 20-30 °C. 
2. Caricare una camera del dosaggio con il liquido seminale.

Subito prima dell’uso, miscelare il campione ed erogare una goccia, da 7-10 µl 
in volume, al centro della camera di dosaggio. 

3. Installare immediatamente il vetrino di copertura, evitando la formazione di bolle d’aria.
Il vetrino di copertura è dotato di una griglia di 100 quadrati, da 0,1 x 0,1 mm, all’interno 
di un cerchio di visualizzazione. Installare il vetrino di copertura con il cerchio rivolto 
verso l’alto. Evitare le bolle d’aria, facendo entrare in contatto il bordo del vetrino di 
copertura con il bordo della camera, formando un angolo simile a due parti di una 
cerniera (Figura 1); abbassare lievemente il bordo opposto del vetrino di copertura come 
per chiudere la cerniera, quando è abbastanza vicino al vetrino, entrerà in contatto con 
la goccia di campione (Figura 2); continuare ad abbassare il vetrino di copertura senza 
rilasciarlo; quando il campione ricopre completamente il cerchio è possibile rilasciare il 
vetrino di copertura (Figura 3); centrare infine il centro del cerchio sulla camera.

 Figura 1: Far entrare in contatto il vetrino di copertura con il vetrino:
 Figura 2: Far entrare in contatto il vetrino di copertura con il campione:
 Figura 3: Vetrino di copertura in posizione:
4. Incubare la camera per almeno 10 minuti ma non superare i 20 minuti. Contare gli 

spermatozoi non legati, mobili, quelli legati mobili nello stesso numero di quadrati 
della griglia (area).
Entro 10 minuti tutti gli spermatozoi entrano in contatto e si legano con lo strato 
di acido ialuronico immobilizzato. Dopo 20 minuti gli spermatozoi mobili deboli 
cominciano a perdere motilità.
Il movimento degli spermatozoi legati si interrompe gradualmente, ma la coda 
continua a muoversi. Gli spermatozoi morti e privi di motilità non mostrano segni di 
movimento della coda. Gli spermatozoi mobili non legati nuotano liberamente.
Si ottiene una buona precisione del dosaggio quando la somma di spermatozoi 
mobili e non mobili è compresa tra 100 e 200. Contare la classe predominante 
(legati o non legati) di spermatozoi mobili fino ad arrivare almeno a 100 spermatozoi 
o  a  100  quadrati della griglia. Contare immediatamente l’altro tipo di spermatozoi 
mobili, nello stesso numero di quadrati della griglia.
Non sarà sempre possibile trovare 100 spermatozoi mobili in un campione di liquido 
seminale, in particolare in campioni oligospermici.

5. Calcolare la percentuale degli spermatozoi che si legano all’acido ialuronico.
La percentuale di spermatozoi che si legano allo strato di acido ialuronico è calcolata:

% Legato = 100 X
Spermatozoi mobili legati

Spermatozoi mobili legati + Spermatozoi mobili non legati
Ad esempio:
Una conta di 89 spermatozoi mobili non legati è stata ottenuta contando 100 quadrati 
della griglia. Subito dopo, sono stati contati 27 spermatozoi legati nei 100 quadrati 
della griglia.

23 % legati = 100 X 27 Spermatozoi mobili legati

27 spermatozoi mobili legati + 89 spermatozoi mobili non legati
Precisione del dosaggio:
La precisione del dosaggio è correlata al numero di spermatozoi contati. Maggiore 
è  il  numero e minore sarà la varianza. È preferibile contare almeno un totale di 
100  spermatozoi mobili, i risultati sono ritenuti accettabili quando sono contati almeno 
30 spermatozoi mobili in totale.
In uno studio di variabilità interno e tra tre lotti di produzione di vetrini, è stato eseguito 
il dosaggio di campioni singoli di liquido seminale in replicati di vetrini del dosaggio. Con 
un campione normale, con un conteggio approssimativo di 196 spermatozoi per replicato, 
i risultati (media (% legati)/CV (%)/e numero dei replicati) erano: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 
4/ 20, 10, 10). Con un campione normale oligospermico, con una conta approssimativa di 
41 spermatozoi, i risultati erano: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Controllo di qualità:
È possibile utilizzare gli spermatozoi freschi maturi per dimostrare la reazione del legame 
spermatozoo-acido ialuronico; tuttavia, i controlli sul liquido seminale fresco non sono 
disponibili in commercio. Si invitano gli operatori a stabilire le proprie fonti di liquido 
seminale di controllo fresco e a sviluppare una cronologia associata di punteggi normali 
e anomali per l’HBA®.
La reazione di legame spermatozoo-acido ialuronico non è alterata dalla crioconservazione 
e dallo scongelamento del liquido seminale (16, 20, 25). Allo stesso modo, il liquido 
seminale trattato per la preparazione del gradiente o per il nuoto si lega normalmente 
all’acido ialuronico.

Risultati attesi:
La percentuale di spermatozoi legati all’acido ialuronico è compresa tra 0 e circa il 100%. In 
uno studio che ha interessato 157 campioni di pazienti con diagnosi di presunta infertilità, 
la metà superiore dei campioni ha mostrato un punteggio HBA® medio di 93 ± 2,6% di 
legame. La metà inferiore era caratterizzata da punteggi HBA® dall’88% allo 0 di legame, 
la  media era quindi pari al 70 ± 18% di legame. Circa l’1% di questi campioni non ha 
mostrato legame all’acido ialuronico rilevabile.
La preparazione del liquido seminale (nuoto, gradiente) può alterale la percentuale 
di spermatozoi che si legano all’acido ialuronico in un campione.
Limitazioni e risoluzione dei problemi:
Utilizzare solo liquido seminale fresco, raccolto da non più di tre ore. 
Il campione deve consentire almeno la conta di 30 spermatozoi mobili. Se il conteggio di 
spermatozoi nella griglia è inferiore a 30, installare un reticolo del microscopio o contare 
i campi successivi diversi del microscopio, per consentire l’ispezione di un’area con 
un’estensione sufficiente per valutare almeno 30 spermatozoi mobili (legati e non legati). In 
alternativa, concentrare il campione ed eseguire nuovamente il dosaggio del concentrato. 
Accertarsi sempre che il campione sia stato applicato sul lato rivestito del vetrino. Il lato 
ricoperto è rivolto verso l’alto, quando è possibile leggere chiaramente “HYDAK® HBA”. 
Applicando il liquido seminale e vetrino di copertura al vetrino non rivestito possono non 
essere visibili segni di spermatozoi legati, oppure, se si esercita pressione eccessiva sul 
vetrino di copertura, gli spermatozoi possono apparire immobili. 
In tutti i casi in cui non si osserva legame, ripetere il dosaggio del campione su 
un vetrino differente per ottenere conferma del risultato.
Occasionalmente ci si può trovare di fronte a vetrini di copertura difettosi, con la griglia 
incisa sulla parte superiore, piuttosto che sul lato a contatto con il campione. In tal caso, 
ripetere il dosaggio con un nuovo vetrino di copertura. Per le parti di ricambio, contattare 
il distributore.
Se una bolla d’aria blocca la conta all’interno della griglia, ripetere il dosaggio utilizzando 
una camera e un coperchio nuovi.
Significato dei risultati:
Un punteggio HBA® basso è sinonimo di una scarsa percentuale di spermatozoi maturi nel 
liquido seminale e pertanto è indice di infertilità. Gli spermatozoi che si legano all’acido 
ialuronico sono in grado di interagire con l’oocita e sono associati a elevata integrità 
genomica (11, 14, 21, 24), che migliora la qualità del contributo paterno allo zigote. 
Il legame con acido ialuronico distingue elevata e scarsa integrità funzionale e potenziale 
di fecondazione.
Nella predizione della fertilità, non è necessario che tutti gli spermatozoi siano in grado di 
legarsi all’acido ialuronico, ma che la percentuale di quelli che si legano deve raggiungere 
un livello efficace per raggiungere una buona probabilità di fertilità. La capacità di legame 
oltre il livello efficace, probabilmente non migliora ulteriormente la fertilità. In base alle 
correlazioni con la composizione morfologica normale degli spermatozoi, il livello del test 
di maturità spermatica che differenzia attese superiori o inferiori di fertilità è stimato a circa 
l’80%, Tabella 1.

Tabella 1
HBA® Interpretazione dei risultati del punteggio

HBA® Punteggio (% legame) Interpretazione
>80 % legame Maturità e funzione fisiologica normali
<80 % legame Maturità e funzione fisiologica ridotte

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni:
Uno studio che confrontava i risultati dei punteggi HBA® alla conformazione morfologica 
degli spermatozoi normali (criterio rigoroso) è stato eseguito con campioni di liquido 
seminale proveniente da tre laboratori di andrologia o fecondazione in vitro in tre stati (CT, 
CA e PA), con pazienti con una diagnosi di sospetta infertilità. Da ciascun sito sono stati 
ottenuti almeno 50 campioni e il dosaggio HBA® è stato eseguito in sede, in ottemperanza 
alle istruzioni per l’uso dell’HBA®. I vetrini per la conformazione morfologica sono stati 
preparati in sede e inviati in una località centrale e a ciascuno è stato assegnato un 
punteggio da un solo lettore.
I dati sono stati analizzati tramite una tabella di contingenza a due vie, che sfruttava un 
punteggio per la conformazione morfologica (classificato subfertile se la conformazione 
morfologica era <5% di quella normale, altrimenti fertile (4, 5, 15, 17)) e un punteggio 
HBA® (classificato subfertile se il legame era <80%, altrimenti fertile). Il significato dei 
risultati è stato testato tramite il calcolo statistico chi quadrato di Pearson, con il software 
SPSS per Windows. L’analisi ha illustrato che il punteggio HBA® era strettamente correlato 
alla conformazione morfologica per i dati provenienti dai dati combinati (tutti e tre i siti), 
Tabella 2.
I dati combinati hanno mostrato una buona specificità e valori predittivi accettabili, 
sebbene la sensibilità sia stata solo pari al 40%. Pertanto, a un limite massimo di <80% 
di legame, il dosaggio HBA® rileva meno della metà di campioni di liquido seminale con 
scarsa conformazione morfologica reale, tuttavia tra quelli individuati con punteggio basso 
HBA®, si rileva una forte predizione (>80%) di carenza di conformazione morfologica.

Tabella 2
Significato delpunteggio HBA® rispetto alla conformazioneormorfologica

Sito dello studio N Sensibilità Specificità Valore predittivo positivo p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Combinato 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Dati dei siti calcolati con limiti massimi di <5% per la conformazione morfologica 
e <80% per HBA®.
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商標名および商品名： HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA®精子-ヒ
アルロン酸結合アッセイ)
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使用目的： 
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA®精子-ヒアルロン酸結合アッセ
イ)は、以下のコンポーネントとして使用されます。
1. 男性不妊の疑いを診断するための標準的な精液分析
2. 不妊のIVF治療の適切な方針を決定するための分析
概要
自然受精においては、成熟精子が卵丘基質の主成分であるヒアルロ
ン酸と結合しますが、未成熟精子は結合しません（3、9、13、14、19、21）。 
また、成熟精子は、HBA®キットを構成するヒアルロン酸コーティン
グのガラススライドなどのサポート（9、10）に化学的に付着させ
たヒアルロン酸とも結合します。 顕微鏡で観察すると、結合した
精子は尾を盛んに動かし、また頭には活発な動きが見られない
ため、非結合精子と区別できます。
ヒアルロン酸結合は、HspA2シャペロンタンパク質を介した精子形
成事象が正常終了したことを示します（1、2、8）。 シャペロンが存
在しないと、減数分裂、DNA修復、ヒアルロン酸結合、およびその
他の精子成熟のステップが欠落がする可能性があります。 
ヒアルロン酸と結合できない精子には、細胞質とヒストンを保持
している（9）、高頻度で異常形態を示す（18、22、23）、ヒアルロン酸
バインダー（非バインダーよりも1本鎖DNA切断が少なく（24）、染色
体異数性の頻度が4～6倍低い（10、11））よりも遺伝的な完全性が
低いといういくつかの共通した未成熟的側面があります。 精子
の運動性は、ヒアルロン酸結合によって促進されます（6、7、14）。 
したがって、ヒアルロン酸との結合能力によって成熟精子が示さ
れ、成熟精子の割合によって精液検体中の精子の成熟性が分か
ります。
HBA®スライド：
HBA®スライドには、2つの独立したヒアルロン酸コーティングアッ
セイチャンバがあります。 バインダーの割合は、共通領域におけ
る結合運動精子と非結合運動精子の数をカウントすることによ
って計算できます。
検体の採取と調製：
精液は、マスターベーションによって採取する必要があります。可
能であれば2～3日禁欲した後で、清潔で乾燥した容器に採取して
ください。 20～28ºCで30分間放置して液化させます。 30分が経過し
ても検体に粘性がある場合は、同量のヒト卵管液（HTL）などの精
液希釈液を使用して希釈することができます。 採取後3時間以内
に精液検体を分析してください。
警告と予防措置：
1. 精液は有害な液体です。通常の感染性物質や生物学的有害

物質の予防措置を使用して取り扱い、廃棄する必要がありま
す。 手袋、目の保護具、および実験室用の上着を着用してくだ
さい。 すべての廃棄物を消毒し、医療用ゴミ箱に廃棄してくだ
さい。 

2. ICSIまたはIVFに使用する精子の選択のためにHBA®スライドを使
用しないでください。 スライドは滅菌されていないため内毒
素を含み、胎児毒性を有する可能性があります。 このキットを
購入しても、HBA®スライドでの精子選択は許可されません。

保管：
HBA®スライドは、20～28°Cの清潔で乾燥した環境で保管してください。
分析の実施：
支給される資材： 支給されない資材：
HBA®スライド 400倍拡大の顕微鏡
カバースリップ 使い捨ての滅菌済みキャップ付き試験チ

ューブ
製品使用説明書 機械的計数装置

ヒト卵管液（HTF、Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA）また
はタンパク質を0.50 mg/mLより多く含むその他
の許容可能な精子希釈液 
使い捨ての精液処理用手袋
タイマー/時計
2～10 µL用ピペット、使い捨てピペットチップ
領域を示す顕微鏡レチクル
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作業手順：
1. 分析は20～30°Cで実施します。
2. 精液をアッセイチャンバに載せます。

使用する直前に検体を混和させて、ピペットを使用してアッセ
イチャンバの中央に1滴（7～10 µL）落とします。 

3. 速やかにカバースリップをかぶせます。 気泡を取り込まない
ようにしてください。
カバースリップの観察領域内には、0.1 x 0.1 mmの100個の正方形
によるグリッドが描かれています。 観察領域を上向きにしてカ
バースリップをかぶせてください。 カバースリップの一方の端
とチャンバの端を接触させてヒンジの2辺のような角度を作
ることにより、気泡が混入しないようにします（図1）。カバース
リップのもう一方の端をゆっくり下げてヒンジを閉じていきま
す。カバースリップをスライドに十分に近づけて、カバースリ
ップを検体液に接触させます（図2）。カバースリップを離さず
にさらに降下させ、観察領域が検体で完全に覆われたらカバ
ースリップを離します（図3）。最後に、観察領域がチャンバの
中心にくるようにします。
図1
カバースリップをスラ
イドに接触させる：

図2
カバースリップを検
体に接触させる：

図3
カバースリップを配
置する：

4. 10～20分間、チャンバをインキュベートします。 同じ数のグリッ
ド正方形内（同じ領域内）にある非結合運動精子と結合運動
精子の数をカウントします。
10分が経過すると、すべての精子が固定化したヒアルロン酸
層と接触して結合します。 20分が経過すると、弱っている運動
精子の運動性が失われ始めます。
結合運動精子の活発な運動は収束していきますが、尾の盛ん
な動きは継続します。 死んで運動性を失った精子に尾の動き
はありません。 非結合運動精子は自由に泳ぎ回ります。
結合運動精子と非結合運動精子の合計数が100から200までの
場合に、優れた分析精度が得られます。 精子数のカウントが
100になるか、または100グリッド正方形のカウントを終えるま
で、主要クラス（結合または非結合）の運動精子をカウントし
てください。 その後速やかに、同数のグリッド正方形内でもう
一方のクラスの運動精子をカウントします。
特に精液過小症の場合には、精液検体で100個の運動精子を
確認できない場合があります。

5. ヒアルロン酸結合精子の割合を計算します。
ヒアルロン酸層に結合した精子の割合は、次のように計算さ
れます。

%結合率 = 100 X 結合運動精子
結合運動精子 + 非結合運動精子

例：
100グリッド正方形をカウントして89個の非結合運動精子がカウ
ントされ、 その後速やかに100グリッド正方形内で27個の結合
運動精子がカウントされた場合は、次のように計算されます。

23 %結合率 = 100 X 27結合運動精子
27結合運動精子 + 89非結合運動精子

分析精度：
分析精度は、精子のカウント数によって異なります。 カウント数
が多いほど分散は小さくなります。 可能であれば、合計で100個以
上の運動精子をカウントしてください。少なくとも30個の運動精
子をカウントすれば、その結果は受入可能です。
3種類のスライド生産ロット内およびロット間の変動を調査する
ために、単独の精液検体で複数のアッセイスライドを作成して分
析を行ないました。 正常検体で1スライドあたり196個の精子をカ
ウントした場合の結果（平均（%結合）/CV［変動係数］(%）/スライド
枚数）は次の通りです： (86.9, 85.5, 85.0/4, 5, 4/ 20, 10, 10). 精液過小症の
異常検体で41個の精子をカウントした場合の結果は次の通りで
す： (59.0, 55.8, 58.4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
品質管理：
新鮮な成熟精液を使用することにより精子-ヒアルロン酸結合反
応を示すことができますが、新鮮精液の管理を可能にするサー
ビスは市販されていません。 新鮮に管理された精子の供給をユ
ーザー独自で確立し、HBA®スコアの正常値と異常値に関する履歴
データを構築するようお願いします。
精子の冷凍および解凍によって、精子-ヒアルロン酸結合反応が
変化することはありません（16、20、25）。 また、スイムアップ法また
は勾配法の調製によって処理した精子も、同じようにヒアルロン
酸と正常に結合します。
期待される結果：
ヒアルロン酸結合精子の割合の範囲は、基本的に0～100%までの
間です。 不妊症の疑いを診断された患者から採取した157の精子
検体による試験によれば、上位半数の検体の平均HBA®スコアは
93 ± 2.6%結合率でした。 また、下位半数のHBA®スコアは88～0%結合
率で、平均は70 ± 18%結合率でした。 これらの検体のうち、検出可
能なヒアルロン酸への結合が見られなかったのは約1%でした。
精子の調製（スイムアップ法または勾配法）により、精液検体内
のHAバインダーの割合が変化する場合があります。
制限事項とトラブルシューティング：
3時間以内の新鮮精液のみを使用してください。 
少なくとも30個の運動精子がカウントできる検体でなければなり
ません。 グリッド内の精子が30個未満の場合は、顕微鏡レチクル
を装着するか、または30個以上の（結合＋非結合）精子の評価が
可能な十分に広い領域を観察できるように顕微鏡視野を移動し
て、カウントを継続してください。 あるいは、検体を濃縮して再分
析してください。 
検体がスライドのコーティング面に適用されていることを、必ず
確認してください。 コーティング面を上向きにすると「HYDAK® HBA」
がはっきりと読み取れます。 コーティングされていない面に精子
とカバースリップを適用すると、精子の結合が観察できなくなり
ます。あるいは、カバースリップを強く押しつけた場合には、動か
ない精子が観察されることがあります。 
結合が観察されない場合は、別のスライドで検体を再分析して結
果を確認してください。
場合によっては、検体と接触する面ではなくスリップの上面にグ
リッドがエッチングされるカバースリップ不良が生じることがあ
ります。 その場合は、新しいカバースリップを使用して再分析して
ください。 また、販売者に連絡して交換を要求してください。
カウントするグリッドに気泡が混入してカウントできない場合
は、新しいチャンバとカバーを使用して再分析してください。
結果の有意性：
低いHBA®スコアは精液内の成熟精子の割合が低いことを意味す
るため、不妊症が予測されます。 一方で、ヒアルロン酸結合精子
は卵母細胞との相互作用能力に優れ、高い遺伝的な完全性への
関与を示すため（11、14、21、24）、受精卵への父方の寄与を質的に
改善します。 したがって、ヒアルロン酸結合により機能的完全性
と妊娠可能性の高低の区別が可能になります。
すべての精子がヒアルロン酸との結合能力を持っていなければ
妊娠を予測できないということはありませんが、十分な妊娠可
能性を得るにはヒアルロン酸バインダーの割合が一定の有効性
レベルに達している必要があります。 ただし、結合が有効性レベ
ルを上回っても、妊娠の可能性がさらに改善されることはないと
考えられます。 正常精子の形態との相関に基づけば、妊娠可能
性の高低を区別するためのヒアルロン酸結合アッセイのレベル
は、約80%であると予測されます（表1）。

表1
HBA®スコアの結果の解釈

HBA®スコア（%結合率） 解釈
>80%結合率 正常な成熟と生理学的機能
<80%結合率 成熟と生理学的機能の低下

性能特性：
不妊症の疑いを診断された患者の精液検体を3つの州（CT、CA、お
よびPA）にある3箇所のIVFまたは男性病学の研究施設から入手す
ることにより、HBA®スコアの結果と正常精子の形態（厳密な基準）
との比較試験を行ないました。 各施設から少なくとも50検体を入
手し、HBA®使用説明書に基づくHBA®分析を施設で実施しました。 
また、施設で調製した形態学的スライドを1箇所に送り、1人の判
読者によるスコアリングを行ないました。
形態（正常形態が<5%の場合に低妊孕率、その他の場合に妊孕
可能として分類（4、5、15、17））およびHBA®スコア（80%結合率の場合
に低妊孕率、その他の場合に妊孕可能として分類）を使用した2
方向分割表によるデータ分析を行ないました。 また、Windows版の
SPSSソフトウェアを使用して、統計学的有意性をピアソンのカイ二
乗検定により求めました。 分析の結果、全3施設から得られた結
合データに関して、HBA®スコアと形態との有意な相関が示されま
した（表2）。
感度は40%にとどまりましたが、結合データにより良好な特異度と
陽性的中度が示されました。 したがって、<80%結合率のカットオ
フ値のHBA®アッセイによって検出できるのは、形態によって真の
低値を示した精液検体のうちの半数を下回りますが、低HBA®スコ
アとして検出された精液検体に含まれる形態学的低値の的中率

（>80%）は極めて優れていると言えます。
表2

形態に対するHBA®スコアの有意性
試験施設 N 感度 特異度 陽性的中度 p =

PA 50 43.2 76.9 84.2 0.198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51.3 90.9 95.2 0.012

CA 52 54.2 78.6 68.4 0.015
CT 55 26.5 100 100 0.01

結合データ 157 40.0 85.5 80.9 0.001

◊<5%カットオフの形態と<80%カットオフのHBA®で、施設のデータ
を再計算しました。
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사용 설명서: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA® 정자-하이루로난 
결합 분석검사)
www.hba-picsi.com
제품명: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay(HBA® 정자-하이루로난 결합 
분석검사)
제조사: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
미국 판매 대리점: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
전화: +434-979-4000
EU 공인 대리점: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, Spring Road, Hale. 
Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com,  
팩스: +44 161 903 9787
사용 용도:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA® 정자-하이루로난 결합 
분석검사)의 용도는 다음과 같습니다.
1.	 남성 불임 의심 증상의 진단에서 정액의 표준 분석.
2.	 불임 IVF 치료의 적절한 과정을 결정하기 위한 분석.
요약:
자연 수정에서 성숙한 정자는 난구(cumulus oophorus) 매트릭스의 
주요 구성요소인 히알루로난과 결합하지만, 미성숙 정자는 
결합하지 않습니다(3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
아울러 성숙한 정자는 HBA® 키트를 구성하는 히알루로난 코팅 
유리 슬라이드와 같은 지지대(9,10)에 화학적으로 부착되는 
히알루로난과 결합합니다. 결합된 정자를 현미경으로 관찰하면 
꼬리는 힘차게 흔들지만 머리는 진행성 이동을 보이지 않는 
미결합 정자와 결합 정자를 구별할 수 있습니다.
히알루로난 결합은 HspA2 샤페론 단백질이 매개하는 정자 
형성이 성공적으로 완성되었음을 나타냅니다(1, 2, 8). 샤페론이 
없을 경우에는 정자가 성숙하는 동안 감수분열 결손, DNA 복구, 
히알루로난 결합, 기타 단계가 나타날 수 있습니다. 
히알루로난과 결합할 수 없는 정자는 미성숙의 여러 특징을 
공유합니다. 이런 유전자는 세포질과 히스톤을 보유하고(9), 
높은 빈도의 비정상 형태를 나타내며(18, 22, 23) 히알루로난 결합 
정자에 비해 유전체 무결성이 낮습니다. 히알루로난 결합 정자는 
비결합 정자(24)에 비해 DNA 단일 사슬 절단율이 낮으며 염색체 
이수배수체의 빈도는 4-6배 낮습니다(10, 11). 정자 운동성은 
히알루로난 결합에 따라 촉진됩니다(6, 7, 14). 따라서 히알루로난 
결합 능력은 성숙한 정자를 지정하며 성숙한 정자의 비율은 정액 
표본에 포함되는 정자의 성숙도를 나타냅니다.
HBA® 슬라이드:
HBA® 슬라이드에는 동일한 히알루로난 코팅 분석실이 2개 
있습니다. 공통 영역에 포함되는 운동성 결합 및 미결합 정자의 
수를 계산하여 결합 정자의 비율을 계산할 수 있습니다.
표본 채집 및 준비:
정액은 가급적 금욕 2-3일 후 자위를 통해 청결하고 건조한 용기에 
채집해야 합니다. 20-28 ºC에 30분간 보관하여 액화합니다. 30분 
후에도 점성이 남아 있는 표본은 HTF (human tubal fluid)와 같은 정자 
희석 매체와 1:1 비율로 희석할 수 있습니다. 채집 3시간 안에 정자 
표본에 대한 분석 검사를 실시합니다.
경고 및 주의사항:
1.	 정액은 유해 체액이기 때문에 전염성, 바이오위험 물질에 
대한 일반적인 주의사항에 따라 취급 및 처리해야 합니다. 
장갑과 보안경, 실험복을 착용합니다. 폐기물을 모두 소독하고 
생물학적 위험 용기에 폐기합니다. 

2.	 ICSI나 IVF용 정자를 선택할 때는 HBA® 슬라이드를 사용해서는 안 
됩니다! 슬라이드는 멸균 상태가 아니기 때문에 엔도톡신이 
함유되어 배아독성이 나타날 수 있습니다. 본 키트의 구입으로 
HBA® 슬라이드를 이용한 정자 선택이 허용되는 것은 아닙니다.

보관:
HBA® 슬라이드는 청결하고 건조한 환경에서 20-28 °C로 보관해야 
합니다.
분석검사 실시:
제공 재료: 비 제공 재료:
HBA® 슬라이드 배율 400x의 현미경
커버 슬립 일회성 멸균 캡 검사 튜브
제품 사용 
설명서

기계 계수 장치
인간 난관 체액(HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
또는 0.50 mg/mL 이상의 단백질을 함유하는 용인 
가능한 정자 희석액 
일회성 표본 취급용 장갑
타이머/시계
2-10 µL 도포용 피펫, 일회용 피펫 팁
현미경 십자선 표시 영역

단계별 절차:
1.	 분석검사는 20-30 °C에서 실시합니다. 
2.	 정액이 들어 있는 분석실을 로드합니다.
사용 직전에 표본을 혼합하고 분석실 중앙에 7-10 µL 용량을 
피펫으로 점합니다. 

3.	 커버 슬립을 즉시 설치합니다: 공기방울의 유입을 피하십시오.
커버 슬립은 관찰 원 안에 0.1 x 0.1 mm 격자 100개를 제공합니다. 
원이 위로 오게 하여 커버 슬립을 설치합니다. 커버 슬립의 
한쪽 가장자리를 분석실의 가장자리에 접촉시켜 공기방울을 
방지하고(그림 1), 커버 슬립의 반대편 가장자리를 서서히 내려 
힌지를 폐쇄합니다. 커버 슬립이 슬라이드에 접근하면 표본 
점적에 접촉합니다(그림 2). 이를 배출하지 않고 커버 슬립을 
계속 내립니다. 원이 표본으로 완전히 덮이면 커버 슬립을 
배출합니다(그림 3). 마지막으로 분석실 가운데에 원이 오게 
합니다.

	 그림 1: 커버 슬립을 슬라이드에 접촉시킵니다.
	 그림 2: 커버 슬립을 표본에 접촉시킵니다.
	 그림 3:	커버 슬립을 바르게 고정합니다.
4.	 분석실은 10분 이상, 20분 이내로 배양합니다. 동일한 격자 수

(면적)에 포함된 미결합 운동성 정자와 결합 운동성 정자를 
계산합니다.
10분 안에 전체 정자가 고정된 히알루로난 층에 접촉 및 
결합합니다. 20분 후에는 운동성이 약한 정자부터 운동성을 
잃기 시작합니다.
결합 운동성 정자는 진행성 이동이 중지되지만 꼬리는 힘차게 
흔듭니다. 죽거나 운동성이 없는 정자는 꼬리가 움직이지 
않습니다. 비결합 운동성 정자는 자유롭게 유영합니다.
결합 운동성 정자와 비결합 운동성 정자의 합계가 100-200
개이면 우수한 분석 정밀도가 달성됩니다. 정자 100마리나 
격자 100개 이상이 계산될 때까지 운동성 정자의 지배적인 유형
(결합 또는 비결합)을 계산합니다. 동일한 격자 수에 포함된 
운동성 정자의 다른 유형을 즉시 계산합니다.
정액 표본, 특히 정액감소증 표본에서 운동성 정자를 100개 
확인하는 것이 항상 가능한 것은 아닙니다.

5.	 히알루로난 결합 정자의 비율을 계산합니다.
히알루로난층에 결합되는 정자의 비율을 계산합니다.

결합률(%) = 100 X 결합 운동성 정자

결합 운동성 정자 + 비결합 운동성 정자
예:
격자 100개를 계산하여 비결합 운동성 정자 89개를 
획득했습니다. 그 직후 100개 격자에 27개 결합 운동성 정자가 
계산되었습니다.

23 결합률(%) = 100 X 27 결합 운동성 정자

27 결합 운동성 정자 + 89 비결합 운동성 정자
분석 검사의 정밀도:
분석 검사의 정밀도는 계산되는 정자 수와 관련이 있습니다. 정자 
수가 많을수록 평방편차는 낮아집니다. 운동성 정자의 합계는 
가급적 100개 이상이 바람직합니다. 운동성 정자 합계가 30개 이상 
계산되면 결과가 용인됩니다.
3개 슬라이드 생산 로트의 가변성 연구에서 분석 검사 슬라이드 
복제물에서 단일 정액 표본을 분석 검사했습니다. 정상 표본에서 
복제물당 정자는 약 196마리로 계산되었으며 결과(평균(결합률
(%))/CVs(%)/복제물 수)는 아래와 같았습니다. (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 
4/20, 10, 10). 비정상 정액감소증 표본에서 정자는 약 41마리로 
계산되었으며 결과는 아래와 같았습니다. (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 
10, 10).
품질 관리:
신선한 성숙 정액을 이용하여 정자-히알루로난 결합 반응을 
증명할 수 있습니다. 그러나 신선한 정액 관리는 상용화되지 
않았습니다. 사용자는 신선한 관리 정액의 자체 공급원을 
정하고 정상 및 비정상 HBA® 득점의 관련 기왕력을 개발하는 것이 
바람직합니다.
정자-히알루로난 결합 반응은 정자의 동결과 해동으로 변경되지 
않습니다(16, 20, 25). 이와 유사하게 스윔업(swim up)이나 구배 준비에 
의해 처리되는 정자는 정상적으로 히알루로난에 결합합니다.
예상 결과:
히알루로난 결합 정자의 비율은 본질적 0부터 본질적 100 %까지 
다양합니다. 불임 진단을 위해 내원하는 환자의 정액 표본 157개를 
연구한 결과, 표본의 상층부는 평균 HBA® 득점이 93 ±2.6 % 결합으로 
나타났습니다. 하층부의 HBA® 득점은 88 %에서 제로 결합에 이르며 
평균은 70 ±18 % 결합이었습니다. 이러한 표본은 약 1 %가 감지 
가능한 히알루로난 결합을 나타내지 않았습니다.
정자 준비(스윔업, 구배)는 정액 표본에 포함되는 HA 결합 정자의 
비율을 변경할 수 있습니다.
한계 및 문제해결:
3시간 이내의 신선한 정액만 사용하십시오. 
표본은 운동 정자를 30마리 이상 계산할 수 있어야 합니다. 격자당 
30마리 이하일 경우에는 현미경 십자선을 설치하거나 후속 
현미경 필드를 계산하여 운동성(결합 및 비결합) 정자를 30마리 
이상 평가할 수 있는 면적에 대한 검사를 허용합니다. 또한 표본을 
농축하여 농축액을 재분석합니다. 
슬라이드 코팅면에 표본이 도포되었는지 항상 확인해야 합니다. 
코팅면이 위에 오면 “HYDAK® HBA”가 선명하게 표시됩니다. 비코팅 
면에 대한 정자 및 커버 슬립의 도포는 정자 결합이 나타나지 
않거나, 커버 슬립을 아래로 세게 누르면 정자가 운동성이 
나타나지 않을 수 있습니다. 
결합이 관찰되지 않으면 다른 슬라이드에서 표본의 분석 검사를 
반복하여 결과를 확인합니다.
표본과 접촉하는 면이 아니라 슬립 상단의 격자가 에칭되는 
커버 슬립 불량이 나타나는 경우가 있습니다. 불량이 나타나는 

경우에는 새 커버 슬립을 이용하여 분석 검사를 반복합니다. 
판매대리점에 교체를 문의합니다.
공기방울로 인해 격자 내 계산이 불가능할 경우에는 새 분석실과 
커버를 이용하여 분석 검사를 반복합니다.
결과의 유의성:
낮은 HBA® 점수는 정액에 포함되는 성숙 정자의 낮은 비율을 
반영하기 때문에 불임이 예측됩니다. 이에 비해 히알루로난 결합 
정자는 난모세포와 상호작용할 수 있고 높은 유전체 무결성(11, 14, 
21, 24)과 연관성이 있으며 접합자에 최상의 부성 기여를 제공할 수 
있는 자질을 개성합니다. 히알루로난 결합은 기능적 무결성과 
수정 잠재력의 증가와 감소를 구분합니다.
수정 능력을 예측할 때 모든 정자가 히알루로난과 결합할 
필요는 없으며 히알루로난 결합 정자의 비율이 타당한 수정 
가능성을 달성할 수 있는 유효 수준에 도달해야 합니다. 유효 
수준 이상의 결합은 수정을 개선하지 않습니다. 정상 정자 
형태와의 상관관계를 토대로, 수정 예상 증가와 감소를 구분하는 
히알루로난 결합 분석 검사 수준은 약 80 %(표 1)로 추산됩니다.

표 1
HBA® 득점 결과 해석

HBA® 득점(결합률(%)) 해석
>80 % 결합 성숙도와 생리 기능 정상

<80 % 미만 결합 성숙도 및 생리 기능 감소

성능 특성:
불임 진단을 위해 내원하는 환자를 대상으로 3개 주(CT, CA, PA) IVF 
및 남성병학 연구소의 정액 표본을 이용하여 HBA® 득점 결과를 
정상 정자 형태와 비교하는 연구(엄격한 기준)를 실시했습니다. 
현장에서 표본 50개 이상을 채집하여 HBA® 사용설명서에 따라 
현장에서 HBA® 분석검사를 수행했습니다. 혈태 슬라이드는 
현장에서 준비하여 중앙 장소로 발송하면 단일 판독자가 점수를 
채점했습니다.
데이터는 형태(정상 형태가 5 % 미만이면 잠재불임, 그밖에는 가임
(4, 5, 15, 17)으로 분류했습니다)와 HBA® 점수(결합이 80 % 이하이면 
잠재불임, 그밖에는 가임으로 분류했습니다)를 이용하여 두 가지 
분할표로 분석했습니다. 윈도우용 SPSS 소프트웨어를 이용하여 
Pearson Chi-자승 통계로 유의성을 검정했습니다. 분석 결과 HBA® 
점수는 합산 데이터(전체 3개 현장)의 데이터에 대한 형태와 
유의적 관계가 있는 것으로 나타났습니다(표 2).
합산 데이터는 양호한 특이성과 긍정적인 예측값을 나타냈으나, 
민감도는 40 %에 불과했습니다. 따라서 절단값 <80 % 이하 
결합에서 HBA® 분석 검사는 실제로 형태가 낮은 정액 표본의 
절반 이하를 감지하지만, HBA® 점수가 낮은 것으로 탐지되는 
표본에서는 불량 형태의 예측률이 높습니다(>80 % 이상).

표 2
형태에 있어서 HBA® 점수의 중요성

연구 현장 N 민감도 특이도 긍정적인 예측값 p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0.198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01
합산 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊형태에 대한 절단값 <5 % 이하와 HBA® <80 % 이하로 재계산한 현장 
데이터.
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Latvian/Latviešu
Eiropas patents Nr. 1056336 DBP/69924472.2
Lietošanas norādījumi: HBA®Spermiju-hialuronāna piesaistes tests
www.hba-picsi.com
Patentētie un nostiprinātie vārdi: HBA®Spermiju-hialuronāna piesaistes tests
Ražotājs: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, ASV
ASV Izplatītājs: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel: +434-979-4000
ES Pilnvarotais pārstāvis: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, Spring Road, 
Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Apvienotā Karaliste, 
Fakss: +44 161 903 9787
Paredzēts izmantot:
HBA® Spermiju-hialuronāna piesaistes tests ir paredzēts lietošanai kā komponents:
1. Spermiju standarta analīzei iespējamās vīriešu neauglības diagnostikā.
2. Analīzēm, lai noteiktu pareizu IVF neauglības ārstēšanas kursu.
Kopsavilkums:
Dabiskajā apaugļošanā nobrieduši spermiji saistās ar hialuronānu, olšūnas uzkalnu 
aptverošā slāņa galveno komponentu, savukārt nenobrieduši spermiji nepiesaistās  (3, 9, 
13, 14, 19, 21). 
Nobrieduši spermiji saistās arī ar hialuronānu, kas ķīmiski piestiprināts pamatnei (9, 10), 
piemēram, ar hialuronānu pārklāta stikla plāksnei, kas veido HBA® komplektu. Skatoties 
mikroskopā, piesaistītie spermiji atšķiras no nesaistītajiem ar to astītes vicināšanu, galvai 
neveicot aktīvu pārvietošanos.
Hialuronāna piesaiste norāda, ka sekmīgi pabeigts spermiogēnais notikums ar HspA2 
pavadoņproteīna starpniecību (1, 2, 8). Pavadoņproteīna nepieejamības gadījumā 
spermatozoīdu nobriešanas fāzēs var veidoties mejozes deficīts, DNS reparācija, 
hialuronāna piesaiste un citas. 
Spermiju nespēja sasaistīties ar hialuronānu ir iemesls daudziem nenobrieduma aspektiem: 
tie saglabā citoplazmu un histonus (9), uzrāda biežākas novirzes no normālas morfoloģijas 
(18, 22, 23), un tiem ir zemāka genoma integritāte nekā hialuronāna saistvielām - 
hialuronāna saistvielās ir daudz mazāk DNS vienkāršā pavediena pārtraukumu, nekā 
nesaistošajās (24) un 4-6 reizes zemāks hromosomu aneuploīdiju biežums (10, 11). 
Spermiju kustīgums uz saistošā hialuronāna tiek stimulēts (6, 7, 14). Līdz ar to spēja 
saistīties ar hialuronānu norāda uz nobriedušu spermu, un nobriedušu spermiju īpatsvars 
liecina par spermas parauga sēklas briedumu.
HBA® slaids:
HBA ® slaidam ir divas identiskas testa kameras ar hialuronāna pārklājumu. Saskaitot 
kustīgo saistīto un nesaistīto spermiju kopapjomu, var aprēķināt sasaistes proporciju.
Paraugu ņemšana un sagatavošana:
Sēkla jāiegūst masturbācijas ceļā, vēlams, pēc 2-3 dienu abstinences, savācot tīrā, sausā 
traukā. Uzglabāt 30 minūtes 20-28°C temperatūrā, lai sašķidrinātu. Ja paraugs joprojām 
ir viskozs, pēc 30 minūtēm to var atšķaidīt ar tāda paša tilpuma spermas atšķaidītāju, 
piemēram, cilvēka olvadu šķidrumu (HTF). Sēklas parauga testēšana jāveic 3 stundu laikā 
pēc tās savākšanas.
Brīdinājumi un piesardzība:
1. Sperma ir riskants šķidrums; tas jāapstrādā un jāiznīcina, izmantojot standarta drošības 

pasākumus infekcioziem, bioloģiski bīstamiem materiāliem. Izmantot cimdus, acu 
aizsargus un laboratorijas virsvalku. Visu veidu atkritumus dezinficēt un noglabāt 
bioloģiski drošā tvertnē. 

2. Nelietojiet HBA® slaidus spermas ICSI vai IVF atlasei! Slaidi nav sterili, tie satur 
endotoksīnus un var būt embriotoksiski. Šīs sagataves iegāde nedod atļauju spermiju 
atlasei HBA® slaidos.

Uzglabāšana:
HBA® slaidi jāglabā tīrā, sausā vidē 20-28° C temperatūrā.
Testa veikšana:
Iekļautie materiāli: Neiekļautie materiāli:
HBA® slaidi Mikroskops ar 400x palielinājumu
Pārklājloksnes Vienreizlietojamas, sterilas aizbāžamas mēģenes
Produkta lietošanas 
instrukcijas

Mehāniskā skaitīšanas ierīce
Cilvēku olvadu šķidrums (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) vai 
citi pieļaujami spermas šķīdinātāji, kas satur >0,50 mg/ml proteīnu 
Vienreizējie paraugu apstrādes cimdi
Taimeris/pulkstenis
Pipetes ar tilpumu 2-10 μL, vienreizējie pipetes uzgaļi
Mikroskopa iesvītrotā zona

Procedūra soli pa solim:
1. Veiciet testu 20-30°C temperatūrā. 
2. Ievadiet spermu testa kamerā.

Tieši pirms lietošanas paraugu sajauciet un ar pipeti uzpiliniet vienu pilienu 7-10 μL 
apjomā testa kameras centrā. 

3. Nekavējoties uzklājiet pārklājloksni: izvairieties no gaisa burbuļu iesprostošanas.
Pārklājloksnei redzamības apgabalā ir 100 kvadrātu 0,1 x 0,1 mm tīkls. Uzlieciet 
pārklājloksni ar apli uz augšu. Izvairieties no gaisa burbuļiem, savienojot vienu 
pārklājloksnes malu ar kameras malu tādā leņķī, kā eņģes (1.attēls), lēnām nolaidiet 
pārklājloksnes pretējo malu, aizverot eņģes - kad pārklājloksne ir pietiekami tuvu 
slaidam, tā pieskaras paraugu pilei (2.attēls); turpiniet nolaist pārklājloksni, neatlaižot 
to; atlaidiet pārklājloksni, kad paraugs pilnībā aizpilda apli (attēls 3), visbeidzot 
iecentrējiet apli kamerā.

 1. attēls: Pievienot pārklājloksni slaidam:
 2. attēls: Pārklājloksni uzklāt paraugam:
 3. attēls: Pārklājloksne vietā:
4. Inkubējiet kamerā vismaz 10 bet ne vairāk kā 20 minūtes. Saskaitiet nesaistītos, 

kustīgos spermijus un piesaistītos, kustīgos spermijus tādā pašā kvadrātu daudzumā 
(apgabalā).
10 minūtēs visi spermiji pievienosies un sasaistīsies ar piestiprināto hialuronāna slāni. 
Pēc 20 minūtēm mazkustīgie spermiji var sākt zaudēt kustīgumu.
Piesaistītie kustīgie spermiji pārtrauks kustību, bet saglabās aktīvo astes vicināšanu. 
Nedzīvie un nekustīgie spermiji neuzrāda astes kustības. Nesaistītie kustīgie spermiji 
peld savā vaļā.
Laba testa precizitāte tiks sasniegta, ja saistīto un nesaistīto kustīgo spermiju summa 
ir starp 100 un 200. Saskaitiet pārsvarā esošo grupu (saistīto vai nesaistīto) kustīgo 
spermiju, kamēr ir saskaitīts vismaz 100 spermiju vai 100 kvadrātu. Uzreiz saskaitiet 
otru kustīgo spermiju grupu tikpat daudz kvadrātos.
Spermas paraugā ne vienmēr būs iespējams atrast 100 kustīgu spermiju, jo īpaši 
oligospermiskos paraugos.

5. Aprēķiniet hialuronāna piesaistīto spermiju procentu.
Hialuronāna slānim piesaistīto spermiju procentu aprēķina šādi:

% piesaiste = 100 X
Piesaistītie kustīgie spermiji

Piesaistītie kustīgie spermiji + neiesaistītie kustīgie spermiji
Piemērs:
Saskaitot 100 kvadrātus, ir iegūti 89 nesaistījušies, kustīgie spermiji. Tūlīt pēc tam 
100 kvadrātos tika saskaitīti 27 saistījušies, kustīgie spermiji.

23 % saistīto = 100 X 27 Piesaistītie kustīgie spermiji

27 Piesaistītie kustīgie spermiji + 89 Nepiesaistītie kustīgie spermiji
Testa precizitāte:
Metodes precizitāte ir saistīta ar saskaitīto spermiju daudzumu. Jo vairāk spermiju 
saskaitīts, jo zemāka neatbilstība. Vēlamais skaits ir kopā vismaz 100 kustīgo spermiju; 
rezultāti ir pieņemami, ja tiek saskaitīti kopā vismaz 30 kustīgo spermiju.

Mainīguma salīdzinājumā starp trīs slaidu ražojumu partijām, tas pats spermas paraugs 
tiek uz testēšanas slaidiem testēts atkārtoti. Ar normālu paraugu, saskaitot aptuveni 
196 spermijus vienā atkārtojumā, rezultāti (nozīmē (% saistīto) / CV (%) / un atkārtojumu 
skaits), bija: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Ar anormālu, oligospermisku paraugu, 
saskaitot apmēram 41 spermiju, rezultāti bija: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kvalitātes kontrole:
Lai pierādītu spermas hialuronāna piesaistes reakciju, var izmantot svaigu nobriedušu 
spermu, taču spermas svaiguma kontrolieri nav komerciāli pieejami. Lietotāji tiek 
aicināti izveidot savus svaigas kontrolētas spermas avotus un attīstīt attiecīgu normālas 
un anormālas HBA® vēstures rādītājus.
Spermas hialuronāna piesaistes reakcija nemainās, spermu sasaldējot un atlaidinot (16, 
20, 25). Arī sperma, kas apstrādāta ar uzpeldēšanu vai ar gradientu preparātiem, parasti 
saistās ar hialuronānu.
Sagaidāmie rezultāti:
Hialuronāna piesaistītās spermas procenti svārstās no nulles līdz praktiski 100%. Pētījumā 
ar 157 spermas paraugiem no pacientiem, kas nosūtīti, lai diagnosticētu iespējamo 
neauglību, labākā puse paraugu uzrādīja vidējo HBA® piesaistes rādītāju 93 ± 2,6%. 
Sliktākajai daļai HBA® piesaistes rādītāji bija no 88% līdz nullei, vidējais piesaistes rādītājs 
bija 70 ± 18%. Aptuveni 1% šo paraugu neuzrādīja nosakāmu piesaisti hialuronānam.
Spermas sagatavošana (uzpeldēšana, gradienti) var mainīt spermas parauga HA 
piesaistīšanās proporciju.
Ierobežojumi un problēmu novēršana:
Izmantojiet tikai svaigu spermu, ne vecāku kā trīs stundas. 
Paraugam jānodrošina vismaz 30 saskaitāmu kustīgu spermiju. Ja režģī ir mazāk kā 
30  spermiju, uzstādiet mikroskopa reticle vai saskaitiet dažādus secīgus mikroskopa 
lauciņus, lai varētu pārbaudīt pietiekami lielu platību un lai novērtētu vismaz 30 kustīgus 
(saistītos plus nesaistītos) spermijus. Alternatīva iespēja ir koncentrēt paraugu un atkārtoti 
testēt koncentrātu. 
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka paraugs ir uzlikts uz slaida pārklājuma pusē. Pārklājuma puse 
ir uz augšu, ja var skaidri nolasīt uzrakstu “HYDAK® HBA”. Spermas un pārklājloksnes 
uzklāšana nepārklātajā pusē rezultēsies ar spermiju nepiesaisti vai, ja pārklājloksne ir par 
daudz piespiesta, spermiji var kļūt nekustīgi. 
Gadījumā, ja piesaistīšanās netiek novērota, testu atkārto uz cita slaida, 
lai testa rezultātus apstiprinātu.
Gadās, ka nepareizi uzliktas pārklājloksnes iespiestais režģis ir uz loksnes augšpuses, nevis 
uz puses, kura saskaras ar paraugu. Ja tas notiek, testu atkārto ar jaunu pārklājloksni. 
Sazinieties ar savu izplatītāju, lai to nomainītu.
Ja zem skaitīšanas režģa ir gaisa burbuļu bloki, testu atkārto, ar jaunu kameru un pārklāju.
Rezultātu nozīme:
Mazs HBA® punktu skaits atspoguļo zemu nobriedušu spermiju īpatsvaru spermā 
un tādējādi prognozē neauglību. Turpretī hialuronāna piesaistītie spermiji ir spējīgi 
mijiedarboties ar olšūnu un ir saistībā ar augstu genoma viengabalainību (11, 14, 21, 24), 
kas uzlabo tēva ieguldījuma zigotā kvalitāti. Hialuronāna piesaiste   atšķir augstu un zemu 
funkcionālo integritāti un apaugļošanas potenciālu.
Auglības prognozēšanā nav nepieciešams, lai visi spermiji spētu saistīties ar hialuronānu, 
bet hialuronānam piesaistītajai proporcijai jāsasniedz efektivitāte, kas ļauj sasniegt labu 
apaugļošanas iespēju. Saistīšanās virs efektivitātes līmeņa, iespējams, vēl neuzlabo 
auglību. Balstoties uz korelāciju ar normālu spermiju morfoloģiju, hialuronāna piesaistes 
testa līmenis diferencē augstāko un zemāko cerību uz apaugļošanu, kas tiek lēsts aptuveni 
80% apjomā, 1.tabula.

1. tabula
HBA® rādītāju rezultātu skaidrojums

HBA® Rezultāts (piesaistīšanās %) Skaidrojums
>80% piesaistes Normāla brieduma un fizioloģiska funkcija
<80% piesaistes Samazināts briedums un fizioloģiska funkcija

Veiktspējas raksturlielumi:
Tika veikts HBA® rezultātu salīdzināšanas pētījums normālas morfoloģijas spermijiem 
(stingri kritēriji), ar spermas paraugiem no triju IVF vai androloģijas laboratoriju trīs štatos 
(CT, CA un PA) ar pacientiem, kas nosūtīti, lai diagnosticētu iespējamo neauglību. No katras 
vietas tika iegūti vismaz 50 paraugi, un tika veikts HBA® tests uz vietas saskaņā ar HBA® 
lietošanas instrukcijām. Morfoloģijas slaidi tika sagatavoti uz vietas un nosūtīti uz centrālo 
laboratoriju, kurā tos vērtēja viens nolasītājs.
Dati tika analizēti ar divvirzienu salīdzinošo tabulu, izmantojot morfoloģiju (klasificēta 
kā mazauglīga, ja <5% normālas morfoloģijas, pretējā gadījumā - auglīga (4, 5, 15, 17)) 
un HBA® rādītāju (klasificēta kā mazauglīga, ja <80% piesaistīšanās, pretējā gadījumā - 
auglīga). Nozīmīgums tika pārbaudīts ar Pīrsona Hī kvadrāta statistikas metodi, izmantojot 
SPSS for Windows programmatūru. Analīze parādīja, ka HBA® rezultāts bija ciešā saistībā ar 
morfoloģiju, datiem no apvienoto datu grupas (visas trīs vietas), 2. tabula.
Apvienotie dati parādīja labu specifiskumu un pozitīvu prognozējamības rādītāju, lai gan 
jutība bija tikai 40%. Tādēļ pēc <80% piesaistes nogriešanas, HBA® tests konstatē mazāk 
par pusi no spermas paraugiem ar patiesi zemu morfoloģiju, bet starp tiem, kam konstatēts 
zems HBA® rādītājs, ir ticama zemas morfoloģijas prognoze (> 80%).

2. tabula
Significance of HBA® Rādītājs to Morphology

Pētījuma vieta N Jutība Specifiskums Pozitīva paredzamā vērtība p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinētās 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Laboratorijas dati pārrēķināti ar <5% morfoloģijas un <80% HBA® samazinājumu.
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Lithuanian/Lietuviškai
Europos patento Nr. 1056336 DBP/69924472.2
Naudojimo instrukcijos: „HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay“ (HBA® spermatozoido-
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Patentuoti ir nustatyti pavadinimai: „HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay“ (HBA® 
spermatozoido-hialurono jungimosi tyrimas)
Gamintojas: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, JAV
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Faks.: +44 161 903 9787
Paskirtis:
HBA® spermatozoido-hialurono jungimosi tyrimas skirtas naudoti ir sudaro:
1. standartinės spermos analizės dalį, diagnozuojant tikėtiną vyro nevaisingumą.
2. analizė skirta nustatyti tinkamą IVF nevaisingumo gydymo kursą.
Santrauka:
Natūralaus apvaisinimo metu subrendęs spermatozoidas jungiasi prie hialurono, 
pagrindinio cumulus oophorus tarpląstelinės medžiagos komponento; nesubrendęs 
spermatozoidas nesijungia (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Subrendęs spermatozoidas jungiasi prie hialurono, chemiškai pritvirtinto prie atramos 
(9, 10), pvz., hialuronu padengtų stiklelių, sudarančių HBA® rinkinį. Stebint per mikroskopą, 
prisijungę spermatozoidai skiriasi nuo neprisijungusiųjų savo besiplakančiomis 
uodegėlėmis, o jų galvutės jau nebejuda į priekį.
Hialurono prisijungimas rodo pavykusį spermiogeninį reiškinį tarpininkaujant HspA2 
šaperonui (1, 2, 8). Šaperono nebuvimo atveju, gali pasireikšti mejozės deficitas, DNR 
atkūrimas, hialurono prisijungimas ir kiti spermatozoido brendimo etapai. 
spermatozoidai, nesugebantys prisijungti prie hialurono panašūs daugeliu nesubrendimo 
aspektų: jie užlaiko citoplazmą ir histonus (9), demonstruoja didesnį netipiškos 
morfologijos dažnį (18, 22, 23) ir turi mažesnį genominį vientisumą, negu prisijungusieji 
hialuroną – pastarieji turi daug mažiau vienos DNR gijos trūkių negu neprisijungusieji 
(24), o 4–6 apsupa mažesnio dažnio chromosomos aneuploidija (10, 11). Spermatozoido 
judrumas stimuliuojamas prisijungiant hialuroną (6, 7, 14). Vadinasi, gebėjimas prisijungti 
hialuroną nurodo subrendusį spermatozoidą, o iš subrendusių spermatozoidų proporcijos 
galima spręsti apie spermatozoidų brandumą spermos mėginyje.
HBA® objektinis stiklelis:
HBA® objektinis stiklelis turi dvi identiškas hialuronu padengtas tyrimo sekcijas. 
Skaičiuojant, kiek judančių prisijungusių ir neprisijungusių spermatozoidų vienodame 
plote, galima apskaičiuoti prisijungusiųjų proporciją.
Mėginio paėmimas ir paruošimas:
Sperma turi būti gaunama masturbacijos būdu, pageidautina po 2–3 parų abstinencijos, 
ir surinkta į švarų, sausą konteinerį. Laikyti 20–28  ºC temperatūroje 30 minučių, kad 
suskystėtų. Po 30 minučių vis dar klampūs mėginiai gali būti skiedžiami tokiu pat spermos 
skiedimo terpės kiekiu, pvz., žmogiškuoju kiaušintakių skysčiu (angl. human tubal fluid – 
HTF). Spermos mėginio tyrimą būtina atlikti per 3 valandas nuo surinkimo.
Perspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės:
1. Sperma yra pavojingas skystis, todėl dirbti ir šalinti ją būtina laikantis įprastų atsargumo 

priemonių, taikomų infekcinėms, biologiškai pavojingoms medžiagoms. Mūvėkite 
pirštines, dėvėkite apsaugą akims ir laboratorinį chalatą. Dezinfekuokite visas atliekas 
ir šalinkite biologiškai pavojingų atliekų konteineryje. 

2. Negalima naudoti HBA® stiklelių spermai, skirtai ICSI ar IVF surinkti! Stikleliai yra 
nesterilūs, ant jų yra endotoksinų, o jie gali būti embriotoksiški. Šio rinkinio įsigijimas 
nesuteikia teisės surinkti spermatozoidus ant HBA® stiklelių.

Laikymas:
HBA® stiklius laikyti švarioje, sausoje aplinkoje 20–28 °C.
Kaip atlikti analizę:
Pateikiama 
medžiaga:

Nepateikiama medžiaga:

HBA® objektiniai 
stikleliai

Mikroskopas, didinantis 400x
Vienkartiniai, sterilūs tyrimų mėgintuvėliai su dangteliais

Dengiamosios juostelės Mechaninis skaičiavimo prietaisas
Gaminio naudojimo 
instrukcijos

Žmogiškasis kiaušintakių skystis (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa 
Ana, CA) arba kitas priimtinas spermos skiediklis, kuriame yra 
> 0,50 mg/ml baltymo 
Vienkartinės mėginių ėmimo pirštinės
Chronometras/ laikrodis
Pipetė, skirta atmatuoti 2–10 µl, vienkartiniai pipetės galiukai
Mikroskopo skalė sričiai nužymėti

Nuosekli procedūra:
1. Tyrimą atlikite 20–30 °C temperatūroje. 
2. Analizės sekciją užpildykite sperma.

Prieš pat naudojimą, analizės sekcijos centre sumaišykite mėginį ir lašą iš pipetės, 
7–10 µl tūrio. 

3. Nedelsiant uždėkite dengiamąją juostelę: stenkitės, kad nesusidarytų burbulai.
Dengiamosios juostelės peržiūros apskritime yra 100 langelių tinklelis, po 0,1 x 0,1 mm. 
Dengiamąją juostelę dėkite apskritimu į viršų. Venkite burbulų susidarymo, vieną 
dengiamosios juostelės kraštą prilieskite prie sekcijos krašto, suformuodami kampą, 

kaip du lanksto pečius (1 pav.); lėtai leiskite priešingą dengiamosios juostelės kraštą, 
uždarydami lankstą – kuomet dengiamoji juostelė yra pakankamai arti stiklelio, 
ji susilies su mėginio lašeliu (2 pav.); toliau neatpalaiduodami leiskite dengiamąją 
juostelę; dengiamąją juostelę paleiskite tik tuomet, paleiskite dengiamąją juostelę, kai 
mėginys visiškai uždengia apskritimą (3 pav.); galiausiai nustatykite, kad apskritimas 
atsidurtų sekcijos centre.

 1 pav. Prilieskite dengiamąją juostelę prie stikliuko:
 2 pav. Prilieskite dengiamąją juostelę prie mėginio:
 3 pav. Dengiamoji juostelė vietoje:
4. Inkubuokite sekciją bent 10, bet ne ilgiau kaip 20 minučių. Suskaičiuokite 

neprisijungusius, judančius spermatozoidus ir prisijungusius, judančius 
spermatozoidus tokiame pat tinklelio langelių skaičiuje (plote).
Per 10 minučių sukontaktuos visi spermatozoidai ir prisijungs prie imobilizuoto 
hialurono sluoksnio. Po 20 minučių judrumą pradės prarasti silpni judantys 
spermatozoidai.
Prisijungęs judantis spermatozoidas liausis judėti į priekį, bet vis dar aktyviai plaks 
uodegėle. Žuvusių ir nejudančių spermatozoidų uodegėlės nejuda. Neprisijungę 
judantys spermatozoidai laisvai plaukioja.
Geras analizės tikslumas bus laikomas pasiektu, kuomet prisijungusių ir neprisijungusių 
spermatozoidų suma yra 100–200. Laikykite, kad judančių spermatozoidų klasė 
vyraujanti (prisijungusių ar neprisijungusių), jeigu buvo suskaičiuota bent 100 
spermatozoidų arba 100 langelių. Nedelsiant suskaičiuokite kitą judančios spermos 
klasę tokiame pat langelių skaičiuje.
Ne visuomet spermos mėginyje įmanoma rasti 100 judančių spermatozoidų, ypač 
oligosperminiuose mėginiuose.

5. Apskaičiuokite hialuroną prisijungusių spermatozoidų procentą.
Prie hialurono sluoksnio prisijungusių spermatozoidų procentas apskaičiuojamas:

% prisijungę = 100 X
Prisijungę judantys spermatozoidai

Prisijungę judantys spermatozoidai + neprisijungę judantys 
spermatozoidai

Pavyzdys:
Suskaičiuota 89 neprisijungusių judančių spermatozoidų 100 langelių. Nedelsiant 
100 langelių suskaičiuoti 27 prisijungę, judantys spermatozoidai.

23 % prisijungę = 100 X 27 Prisijungę judantys spermatozoidai

27 Prisijungę judantys spermatozoidai +  89 Neprisijungę 
judantys spermatozoidai

Analizės tikslumas:
Analizės tikslumas susijęs su suskaičiuotų spermatozoidų skaičiumi. Kuo daugiau 
priskaičiuojama spermatozoidų, tuo mažesnis nukrypimas nuo tipo. Pageidautina 
suskaičiuoti bent 100 iš viso judančių spermatozoidų; rezultatai priimtini, kai 
suskaičiuojama bent 30 iš viso judančių spermatozoidų.
Nepastovumo tyrime naudojant trijų gamybos partijų stiklelius, vienos spermos 
mėginiai buvo išanalizuoti analizės stiklelių kopijose. Tipiškame mėginyje, skaičiuojant 
maždaug 196  spermatozoidų kopijoje, rezultatai (vidurkiai (% prisijungusių)/nuokrypio 
koeficientai (%)/ ir kopijų skaičius) buvo: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Atipiškame, 
oligaspermiškame mėginyje, skaičiuojant maždaug 41 spermatozoidų kopijoje, rezultatai 
buvo: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kokybės kontrolė:
Šviežią subrendusią spermą galima panaudoti spermatozoidų–hialurono jungimosi 
reakcijai pademonstruoti; deja, šviežios spermos kontrolinės priemonės komerciškai 
neprieinamos. Naudotojai skatinami surasti nuosavus šviežios kontrolinės spermos 
šaltinius ir sukurti tipiškų ir atipiškų HBA® rezultatų jungtinę istoriją.
Spermatozoidų–hialurono jungimosi reakcija nekeičiama šaldytais ir atitirpintais 
spermatozoidais (16, 20, 25). Panašiai, plaukime dalyvaujantys arba patenkantys 
nuolydžiu spermatozoidai įprastai jungiasi prie hialurono.
Tikėtini rezultatai:
Prie hialurono prisijungusių spermatozoidų procentas svyruoja nuo nulio iki 100  %. 
157 spermų mėginių tyrime, tų pacientų, kuriems diagnozuotas tikėtinas nevaisingumas, 
didesnioji pusė mėginių pademonstravo vidutinį HBA® 93 ± 2,6 % prisijungimo rezultatą. 
Mažesnė pusė turėjo HBA® nuo 88  % iki nulio prisijungimo rezultatus, vidurkis buvo 
70  ±  18  % prisijungimų. Maždaug 1  % iš šių mėginių pademonstravo neaptinkamą 
prisijungimą prie hialurono.
Spermatozoidų pasiruošimas (atplukdymas, nuolydžio sukūrimas) gali pakeisti HA 
prisijungusiųjų proporciją spermos mėginyje.
Apribojimai ir trikdžių šalinimas:
Naudokite tik šviežią spermą, ne senesnę kaip trijų valandų. 
Mėginyje turi būti galima suskaičiuoti bent 30 judančių spermatozoidų. Jeigu tinklelyje 
pasirodo mažiau kaip 30  spermatozoidų, uždėkite mikroskopo skalę arba skaičiuokite 
paskesnius skirtingus mikroskopo laukus, kad būtų galima atlikti patikrą didesniame plote, 
pakankamo įvertinti bent 30 judančių (prisijungusių ir neprisijungusių) spermatozoidų. 
Arba koncentruokite mėginį ir pakartotinai išanalizuokite koncentratą. 
Visuomet pasirūpinkite, kad mėginys būtų dedamas ant padengtos stiklelio pusės. 
Padengtoji pusė viršuje, kuomet aiškiai matosi užrašas „HYDAK® HBA“. Užlašinus spermos 
ant nepadengtos pusės ir uždėjus dengiamąją juostelę, atrodys, kad spermatozoidai 
nesijungia arba, jeigu buvo stipriai prispausta dengiamoji juostelė, spermatozoidai gali 
atrodyti kaip nejudantys. 
Vos tik pastebėjus jungimąsi, pakartokite mėginio analizę ant kito stiklelio ir 
patvirtinkite rezultatą.
Kartkartėmis pasitaiko brokuotų dengiamųjų juostelių, kai tinklelis išraižytas išorinėje, 
o ne vidinėje pusėje, kur turi liestis su mėginiu. Taip atsitikus, pakartokite analizę su nauja 
dengiamąja juostele. Kreipkitės į platintoją, kad pakeistų.
Jeigu skaičiavimo tinklelyje esantis oro burbulas trukdo skaičiuoti, pakartokite analizę 
naujoje sekcijoje ir dengiamąja juostele.
Rezultatų svarba:
Mažas HBA® rezultatas atspindi mažą subrendusių spermatozoidų proporciją spermoje, 
todėl galima įtarti nevaisingimą. Hialuroną prisijungiantys spermatozoidai, priešingai, yra 
pajėgūs sąveikauti su oocitu ir atspindi genominį vientisumą (11, 14, 21, 24), kas pagerina 
gebėjimo zigotai atiduoti geriausias tėvines savybes kokybę. Hialurono prisijungimas 
diferencijuoja aukštą ir žemą funkcinį vientisumą ir vaisingumo potencialą.
Nustatant vaisingumą, nebūtina, kad visi spermatozoidai būtų pajėgūs prisijungti 
hialuroną, tačiau, kad vaisingumo tikimybė būtų didelė, privalo būti atitinkama hialuroną 
prisijungiančiųjų spermatozoidų proporcija. Jungimasis viršijantis veiksmingą lygį, 
vaisingumo nepadidina. Remiantis koreliacijomis su tipiško spermatozoido morfologija, 
hialurono prisijungimo analizės lygmuo, diferencijuojantis didesnę ir mažesnę vaisingumo 
tikimybę, yra nustatytas maždaug 80 %, 1 lentelė.

1 lentelė
HBA® rezultatų interpretavimas

HBA® rezultatas (% prisijungusių) Interpretavimas
>80 % prisijungusių Tipiška branda ir fiziologinė funkcija
<80 % prisijungusių Susilpnėjusi branda ir fiziologinė funkcija

Veiklos charakteristika:
Tyrimas, lyginantis HBA® rezultatus su tipiško spermatozoido morfologija (griežtas 
kriterijus), atliktas su spermos mėginiais iš IVF ar andrologijos laboratorijų trijose valstijose 
(CT, CA ir PA), su pacientais, kuriems diagnozuotas tikėtinas nevaisingumas. Iš kiekvieno 
tyrimų centro buvo gauta mažiausiai po 50 mėginių. Tyrimų centre HBA® analizė atlikta 
pagal HBA® naudojimo instrukcijas. Tyrimų centre buvo paruošti morfologijos stikleliai ir 
nusiųsti į centrinę būstinę, kur skaičiavimai atlikti tuo pačiu skaitytuvu.
Duomenys išanalizuoti dviejų krypčių lentele, naudojant morfologiją (klasifikuojamas kaip 
silpnai vaisingas, jeigu tipiška morfologija <5  %, kitais atvejais vaisingas (4, 5, 15, 17)) 
ir HBA® rezultatu (klasifikuojamas, kaip silpnai vaisingas, jeigu jungiasi <80 %, priešingu 
atveju – vaisingas). Reikšmingumas nustatytas pagal Pirsono formulę (Pearson Chi–
squared) naudojant „Windows“ aplinkai skirtą SPSS programinę įrangą. Analizės parodė, 
kad HBA® rezultatas buvo reikšmingai susijęs su morfologija pagal duomenų derinius 
(iš visų trijų tyrimų centrų), 2 lentelė.
Duomenų deriniai parodė gerą specifiškumą ir teigiamas numanomas reikšmes, nors buvo 
tik 40  % jautrumas. Todėl, prie galutinės <80  % jungimosi ribos, HBA® analizė aptinka 
mažiau negu pusę spermos mėginių su aiškiai žema morfologija, tačiau tarp tų nustatytų, 
kaip žemo HBA® rezultato, yra stipri prastos morfologijos tikimybė (>80 %).

2 lentelė
Reikšmigumas HBA® re zultato morfologijai

Turimų centras N Jautrumas Specifiškumas Teigiama numanoma 
reikšmė p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Suderintas 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Tyrimų centro duomenys perskaičiuojami su galutine <5  % riba morfologijai ir 
<80 % HBA®.
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Distributør: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
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Anvendelse:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay skal brukes som en del av:
1. standardanalyse av sperma for diagnose ved mistanke om mannlig infertilitet.
2. analyser for fastsettelse av riktig forløp for IVF-behandling av infertilitet.
Sammendrag:
Ved naturlig befruktning bindes modne spermier til hyaluronan, hovedbestanddelen 
i  cumulus oophorus-matrisen. Umodne spermier bindes ikke (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Modne spermier bindes også til hyaluronan som er kjemisk koblet til en støtte (9, 10) 
som de hyaluronan-belagte glassplatene som utgjør HBA®-settet. Når man ser på bundne 
spermier i mikroskop, skiller de seg fra ubundne spermier ved de viftende halene med 
hoder som ikke har noen progressiv bevegelse.
Hyaluronan-binding indikerer vellykket fullføring av spermiogene hendelser som formidles 
av HspA2-proteinet (1, 2, 8). I fravær av proteinet kan meiosefeil, DNA-reparasjon, 
hyaluronan-binding og andre trinn i spermiemodningen inntreffe.
Spermier som ikke kan bindes til hyaluronan, deler mange aspekter ved umodenhet: 
de holder igjen cytoplasma og histoner (9), de viser en større hyppighet av avvikende 

morfologi (18, 22, 23) og de har lavere genomisk integritet enn hyaluronan-bindernes – 
hyaluronan-binderne har langt færre DNA-enkeltstsrengbrudd enn ikke-bindere (24) 
og  4–6 ganger lavere hyppighet av kromosomale aneuploidier (10, 11). Spermienes 
motilitet stimuleres når de binder hyaluronan (6, 7, 14). Evnen til å binde hyaluronan 
kjennetegner moden sperma, og andelen modne spermier indikerer modenheten til 
spermaen i en sædprøve.
HBA®-platen:
HBA®-platen har to identiske, hyalorunan-belagte testkamre. Ved å telle de motile bundne 
og ubundne spermiene i et fellesområde, kan andelen bindere kalkuleres.
Prøvetaking og klargjøring:
Sperma skal hentes ved masturbasjon, fortrinnsvis etter 2–3 dagers avholdenhet, og 
samles opp i en ren og tørr beholder. Oppbevar prøven ved 20–28 ºC i 30 minutter slik at 
den blir flytende. Prøver som fortsatt er viskøse etter 30 minutter, kan fortynnes med en lik 
mengde spermafortynner som human tubevæske (HTF). Utfør testen på sædprøven innen 
3 timer etter oppsamling.
Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler:
1. Sperma er en farlig væske og skal håndteres og avhendes ved bruk av normale 

forhåndsregler for infeksjonsfarlig, biologisk risikomateriale. Bruk hansker, øyebeskyttelse 
og laboratoriefrakk. Desinfiser alt avfall og kast det i en beholder for biologisk risikoavfall. 

2. Ikke bruk HBA®-plater for utvelgelse av sperma for ICSI eller IVF! Platene er ikke sterile, de 
inneholder endotoksiner og kan være embryotoksiske. Kjøp av dette settet innebærer ikke 
tillatelse til utvelgelse av sperma på HBA®-plater.

Lagring:
HBA®-plater skal lagres i rene og tørre omgivelser ved 20–28 °C.
Å utføre testen:
Tilgjengelig materiale: Ikke tilgjengelig materiale:
HBA®-plater Mikroskop med 400x forstørrelse
Dekselklaffer Engangsprøverør med steril hette
Bruksanvisning for 
produktet

Mekanisk telleenhet
Human tubevæske (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
California, USA) eller annen akseptabel spermafortynner som 
inneholder >0,50 mg/ml protein 
Engangshansker for prøvehåndtering
Timer/klokke
Pipette for levering av 2–10 µL, pipettetupper til engangsbruk
Mikroskopretikkelens synsfelt

Trinn-for-trinn-prosedyre:
1. Utfør testen ved 20–30 °C. 
2. Sett inn et testkammer med sperma.

Bland prøven umiddelbart før bruk og pipetter en dråpe, 7–10 µL i volum, midt 
på prøvekammeret. 

3. Installer dekselklaffen umiddelbart: unngå luftbobler.
Dekselklaffen har et rutenett på 100 kvadrater, 0,1 x 0,1 mm, inne i en visningssirkel. 
Installer dekselklaffen med sirkelen opp. Unngå luftbobler ved å sette den ene kanten 
av dekselklaffen mot kanten på kammeret slik at det dannes en vinkel som to armer 
på en hengsel (figur 1). Senk den motsatte kanten av dekselklaffen langsomt slik at 
hengselen lukkes – når dekselklaffen er ganske nær platen, vil den komme i kontakt 
med prøvedråpen (figur 2). Fortsett å senke dekselklaffen uten å slippe den. Slipp 
dekselklaffen når sirkelen er helt dekket av prøven (figur 3). Sentrer til slutt sirkelen 
over kammeret.

 Figur 1: Kontakt mellom dekselklaffen og platen:
 Figur 2: Kontakt mellom dekselklaffen og prøven:
 Figur 3: Dekselklaff på plass:
4. Inkuber kammeret i minst 10 og maksimalt 20 minutter. Tell de ubundne, motile 

spermiene og de bundne, motile spermiene i samme antall nettkvadrater (område).
Etter 10 minutter vil alle spermiene komme i kontakt med og binde seg til det 
immobiliserte hyaluronanlaget. Etter 20 minutter vil spermier med lav motilitet 
begynne å miste motilitet.
Bundne, motile spermier vil stanse den progressive bevegelsen, men opprettholde den 
aktive viftingen med halen. Døde og immotile spermier har ingen halebevegelse. Ikke-
bindende motile spermier svømmer fritt omkring.
God prøvepresisjon oppnås når summen av bundne og ubundne immotile spermier 
er mellom 100 og 200. Tell den dominerende gruppen (bundne eller ubundne)
med motile spermier til minst 100 spermier eller 100 nettkvadrater er opptalt. Tell 
umiddelbart den andre gruppen av motile spermier i samme antall nettkvadrater.
Det er ikke alltid mulig å finne 100 motile spermier i en sædprøve, særlig 
i oligospermiske prøver.

5. Kalkuler prosentandelen hyaluronan-bindende spermier.
Prosentandelen av spermier som binder seg til hyaluronanlaget regnes ut:

 % Bundet = 100 X
Bundne motile spermier

Bundne motile spermier + ubundne motile spermier
For eksempel:
Et antall på 89 ubundne, motile spermier ble funnet ved opptelling av 
100  nettkvadrater. Umiddelbart etter ble 27 bundne, motile spermier funnet i de 
100 nettkvadratene.

23 % bundet = 100 X 27 bundne motile spermier

27 bundne motile spermier + 89 ubundne motile spermier
Testpresisjon:
Testpresisjonen har sammenheng med det antallet spermier som ble talt. Jo flere spermier 
som ble talt, desto mindre variasjon. Tell fortrinnsvis minst 100 totale motile spermier – 
resultatene er akseptable når minst 30 totale motile spermier telles.
I en studie av variabilitet innenfor og blant tre produksjonsloter av plater, ble enkle 
sædprøver testet i kopier av testplater. Med en normal prøve, med ca. 196 spermier 
per kopi, var resultatene (gj.snittlig (% bundet)/VK (%)/og antall kopier): (86,9, 85,5, 
85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Med en unormal, oligospermisk prøve, med ca. 41 spermier, var 
resultatene: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kvalitetskontroll:
Fersk, moden sperma kan brukes til å demonstrere spermie-hyaluronan-
bindingsreaksjonen. Kontroller for fersk sperma er imidlertid ikke kommersielt 
tilgjengelige. Brukere oppfordres til å etablere sine egen kilder til fersk kontrollsperma og 
til å utvikle en assosiert historie av normale og unormale HBA®-tellinger.
Spermie-hyaluronan-bindingsreaksjonen endres ikke ved frysing og opptining av sperma 
(16, 20, 25). Likeledes vil sperma som er behandlet enten med swim-up eller gradert 
preparering, binde seg til hyaluronan på normal måte.
Forventede resultater:
Andelen hyaluronan-bundne spermier strekker seg fra praktisk talt null til i hovedsak 
100  %. I en studie av 157 sædprøver fra pasienter med diagnose for mistanke om 
infertilitet, viste den øvre halvparten av prøvene en gjennomsnittlig HBA®-telling på 
93±2,6 % binding. Den nedre halvparten hadde HBA®-tellinger fra 88 % til ingen binding. 
Gjennomsnittet var 70±18 % binding. Omtrent 1 % av disse prøvene viste ingen målbar 
binding til hyaluronan.
Spermapreparering (swim-up, gradert) kan endre andelen HA-bindere i en sædprøve.
Begrensninger og feilsøking:
Bruk bare fersk sperma som er mindre enn tre timer gammel. 
Prøven bør gjøre det mulig å telle minst 30 motile spermier. Dersom det er mindre enn 
30 spermier i rutenettet, kan du installere en mikroskopretikkel eller telle suksessive, ulike 
mikroskopfelter slik at du kan inspisere et område som er stort nok til at minst 30 motile 
spermier (bundne og ubundne) kan evauleres. Alternativt kan prøven konsentreres 
og konsentratet testes på nytt. 
Pass alltid på at prøven er påført den hyaluronan-belagte siden av platen. Den belagte 
siden er opp når “HYDAK® HBA” kan leses tydelig. Dersom sperma og dekselklaffen settes på 
den ubelagte siden, vil det gi inntrykk av det ikke er noen spermiebinding, eller spermiene 
kan fremstå som immotile dersom dekselklaffen er trykket hardt ned. 
Når det ikke observeres noen binding, test prøven på nytt på en ny plate for 
å bekrefte resultatet.
Av og til kan defekte dekselklaffer forekomme, der rutenettet er frest inn på oversiden av 
klaffen i stedet for på den siden som er i kontakt med prøven. Når dette skjer, skal testen 
gjøres om igjen med en ny dekselklaff. Kontakt din distributør for erstatninger.
Dersom en luftboble hindrer telling i rutenettet, gjentas testen med et nytt kammer 
og deksel.
Resultatenes betydning:
Et lavt HBA®-tall viser en lav andel modne spermier i spermaen og forutsier derfor 
infertilitet. Hyaluronan-bindende spermier er derimot kompetente i interaksjon med 
oocyte og assosieres med høy genomisk integritet (11, 14, 21, 24), noe som bedrer 
kvaliteten på fars bidrag til zygoten. Hyaluronan-binding skiller mellom høy og lav 
funksjonell integritet og befruktningspotensiale.
For å kunne forutsi fertilitet er det ikke nødvendig at alle spermiene kan binde hyaluronan, 
men andelen hyaluronan-bindere må komme opp på et effektivt nivå for at det skal 
være høy sannsynlighet for fertilitet. Binding over det effektive nivået bedrer trolig ikke 
fertiliteten ytterligere. Basert på korrelasjoner med normal spermiemorfologi, er det nivået 
der Hyaluronan Bindingstest Assay skiller mellom høy og lav forventet fertilitet estimert til 
omtrent 80 %, tabell 1.

Tabell 1
HBA®-telleresultater – tolkning

HBA®-telling (% binding) Tolkning
>80 % binding Normal modenhet og fysiologisk funksjon
<80 % binding Redusert modenhet og fysiologisk funksjon

Ytelesesegenskaper:
En studie som sammenligner HBA®-telleresultater med normal spermiemorfologi (strenge 
kriterier) ble utført med sædprøver fra tre IVF- eller andrologilaboratorier i tre amerikanske 
stater (Conneticut, California og Pennsylvania), med pasienter med diagnose for mistanke 
om infertilitet. Det ble tatt minst 50 prøver fra hvert sted og HBA®-testen ble utført på 
stedet i henhold til bruksanvisningen for HBA®. Morfologiplatene ble klargjort på stedet og 
sendt til en sentral der telling ble gjort av en enkelt avleser.
Dataene ble analysert av en toveis beredskapstabell ved bruk av moforlogi (klassifisert 
som underfertil dersom <5 % normal morfologi, ellers fertil (4, 5, 15, 17)) og HBA®-telling 
(klassifisert som underfertil dersom <80 % binding, ellers fertil). Betydningen ble testet 
med Pearson Chi-kvadratstatistikk ved bruk av SPSS for Windows programvare. Analysen 
viste at HBA®-tellingen var betydelig relatert til morfologi for data fra de kombinerte 
dataene (alle tre steder), tabell 2.
De kombinerte dataene viste god spesifisitet og positive forutsigbarhetsverdier, selv om 
sensitiviteten bare var 40 %. Derfor, med en grenseverdi på <80 % binding, detekterer 
HBA®-testen mindre enn halvparten av de sædprøvene som har svært lav morfologi, men 
blant de som ble detektert som lav HBA®-telling, er det en sterk forutsigbarhet (>80 %) 
for dårlig morfologi.

Tabell 2
Betydning av HBA®-telling for Morfologi

Studiested N Sensitivitet Spesifisitet Positiv forutsigbar verdi p =
Pennsylvania 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
California 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015

Conneticut 55 26,5 100 100 0,01
Kombinert 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Stedsdata kalkulert på nytt med grenseverdier på <5 % for morfologi og <80 % for HBA®.
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Przeznaczenie:
Test wiązania plemników z hialuronianem HBA® jest wskazany do stosowania jako 
element:
1. Standardowej analizy nasienia w diagnostyce podejrzenia męskiej niepłodności.
2. Analiz określenia właściwego przebiegu leczenia niepłodności metodą zapłodnienia 

pozaustrojowego.
Podsumowanie:
W przypadku zapłodnienia naturalnego dojrzały plemnik wiąże się z hialuronianem, 
głównym składnikiem macierzy wzgórka jajonośnego; natomiast niedojrzałe plemniki nie 
ulegają związaniu (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Dojrzałe plemniki wiążą się także do hialuronianu chemicznie osadzonego na podłożu 
(9, 10) np. na pokrytych hialuronianem szklanych płytkach, z których składa się zestaw 
HBA®. Oglądane pod mikroskopem związane plemniki różnią się od niezwiązanych tym, 
że poruszanie się witek i główek nie powoduje ruchu postępowego.
Związanie z hialuronianem wskazuje na prawidłowe ukończenie etapów zachodzących 
wcześniej w procesie produkcji plemników, w których pośredniczy białko opiekuńcze 
HspA2 (1, 2, 8). W przypadku braku białka opiekuńczego może wystąpić niewłaściwy 
rozdział w procesie mejozy, nieodpowiednia naprawa zmian w cząsteczkach DNA, wadliwe 
związanie z hialuronianem lub nieprawidłowy przebieg etapów dojrzewania nasienia. 
Plemniki, które nie mają zdolności wiązania się z hialuronianem, wykazują wiele 
wspólnych cech świadczących o niedojrzałości: zatrzymują cytoplazmę i histony (9), 
wykazują większą częstotliwość występowania nieprawidłowych morfologii (18, 22, 
23) oraz cechują się gorszą integralnością genomu niż spoiwa hialuronowe — plemniki 
związane z hialuronianem mają o wiele mniej pęknięć w pojedynczych łańcuchach DNA 
niż niezwiązane (24) i 4-do 6-krotnie niższą częstotliwość występowania aneuploidii 
chromosomowych (10, 11). Ruchliwość plemników jest stymulowana po związaniu 
z  kwasem hialuronowym (6, 7, 14). W ten sposób zdolność do wiązania hialuronianu 
wskazuje na dojrzałość plemników, a odsetek dojrzałych plemników wskazuje 
na dojrzałość plemników w próbce nasienia.
Płytka HBA®:
Płytki HBA® mają dwie identyczne komory testowe pokryte hialuronianem. Przez 
wyliczenie liczby ruchliwych plemników związanych i niezwiązanych na wspólnym 
obszarze można obliczyć odsetek plemników związanych z hialuronianem.
Pobieranie i przygotowywanie próbki:
Nasienie należy uzyskać poprzez masturbację, najlepiej po 2–3 dniach abstynencji i zebrać 
w czystym suchym pojemniku. Przechowywać w temperaturze 20–28°C przez 30 minut 
w  celu jego upłynnienia. Próbki, które są wciąż kleiste po 30 minutach, można rozcieńczyć 
taką samą objętością medium do rozcieńczania nasienia tj. płynem jajowodowym. Badanie 
próbki nasienia należy wykonać w ciągu 3 godzin od pobrania.
Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
1. Nasienie jest płynem niebezpiecznym i należy z nim postępować i usuwać go 

z  zachowaniem zwykłych środków ostrożności stosowanych dla materiałów zakaźnych 
stwarzających zagrożenie biologiczne. Należy nosić rękawice, okulary i fartuch 
laboratoryjny. Należy zdezynfekować wszystkie odpady i złożyć je w pojemniku 
na odpady stwarzające zagrożenie biologiczne. 

2. Nie należy używać płytek do wyboru nasienia HBA® do oznaczeń ICSI lub IVF! Płytki nie są 
sterylne, zawierają endotoksyny i mogą działać embriotoksycznie. Ten zestaw nie służy do 
wyboru plemników na płytkach HBA®.

Przechowywanie:
Płytki HBA® należy przechowywać w czystym suchym miejscu w temperaturze 20–28°C.
Wykonanie analizy:
Materiały 
dostarczane:

Materiały niedostarczane:

Płytki HBA® Mikroskop z powiększeniem 400x
Szkiełka nakrywkowe Jednorazowe sterylne probówki z zatyczkami
Instrukcja użytkowania 
produktu

Mechaniczne urządzenie zliczające
Ludzki płyn jajowodowym (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
CA) lub inny dopuszczalny rozcieńczalnik nasienia zawierający 
>0,50 mg/ml białka. 
Rękawice jednorazowego użytku do obróbki nasienia
Stoper/zegar
Pipeta odmierzająca 2–10 µl, końcówki do pipet jednorazowego 
użytku
Wizjer mikroskopu określający obszar

Procedura krok po kroku:
1. Wykonać analizę w temperaturze 20–30°C. 
2. Przenieść nasienie do komór testowych.

Bezpośrednio przed użyciem wymieszać próbkę i nanieść przy pomocy pipety kroplę 
o objętości 7–10 µl na środek komory testowej. 

3. Natychmiast nałożyć szkiełko nakrywkowe: uważać, by pod szkiełko nie dostało się 
powietrze.
Szkiełko nakrywkowe wyposażone jest w siateczkę tworzącą 100 kwadratów 
o wymiarach 0,1 x 0,1 mm w obrębie okręgu podglądu. Nałożyć szkiełko nakrywkowe 
okręgiem do góry. Uważać, by pod szkiełko nie dostało się powietrze: zetknąć krawędź 
szkiełka nakrywkowego z krawędzią komory, tworząc kąt jak dwa ramiona zawiasu 
(rysunek 1); powoli opuścić przeciwległą krawędź szkiełka nakrywkowego, zamykając 
zawias — jeśli szkiełko nakrywkowe znajduje się bardzo blisko płytki, zetknie się ono 
z kroplą próbki (rysunek 2); w dalszym ciągu opuszczać szkiełko nakrywkowe bez 
wypuszczania go z rąk; wypuścić je wtedy, gdy okrąg w całości jest pokryty próbką 
(rysunek 3); na koniec ustawić okrąg w środku komory testowej.

 Rysunek 1: Zetknąć szkiełko nakrywkowe z płytką:
 Rysunek 2: Zetknąć szkiełko nakrywkowe z próbką:
 Rysunek 3: Właściwie umieszczone szkiełko nakrywkowe:
4. Inkubować komorę przez co najmniej 10 minut i nie więcej niż przez 20 minut. 

Obliczyć liczbę plemników ruchliwych niezwiązanych i związanych w tej samej liczbie 
kwadratów siateczki (polu powierzchni).
W ciągu 10 minut wszystkie plemniki powinny zetknąć się i związać z naniesioną 
warstwą hialuronianu. Po 20 minutach słabe ruchliwe plemniki mogą stawać się mniej 
ruchliwe.
Związane ruchliwe plemniki nie będą poruszać się ruchem postępowym, ale zachowają 
zdolność poruszania witką. Plemniki martwe i nieruchliwe nie poruszają witką. 
Ruchliwe plemniki niezwiązane poruszają się swobodnie.
Analiza będzie odpowiednio precyzyjna w przypadku, gdy suma plemników ruchliwych 
związanych i niezwiązanych wyniesie 100–200. Obliczać grupę główną plemników 
ruchliwych (związanych lub niezwiązanych) do czasu zliczenia 100 plemników lub 
100  kwadratów siateczki. Natychmiast obliczyć drugą grupę plemników ruchliwych 
w tej samej liczbie kwadratów siateczki.
Nie zawsze jest możliwe znalezienie 100 ruchliwych plemników w próbce nasienia; 
w szczególności ma to miejsce w przypadku próbek oligospermicznych.

5. Obliczyć procent nasienia związanego z kwasem hialuronowym.
Procent nasienia związanego z kwasem hialuronowym jest obliczany w następujący sposób:

% plemników związanych = 100 X
ruchliwe plemniki związane

ruchliwe plemniki związane + ruchliwe plemniki 
niezwiązane

Przykład:
Otrzymano liczbę 89 ruchliwych niezwiązanych plemników, zliczając 100 kwadratów 
siateczki. Natychmiast po tym zliczono 27 plemników ruchliwych związanych 
w 100 kwadratach siateczki.

23% plemników związanych = 100 X 27 ruchliwych plemników związanych

27 ruchliwych plemników związanych + 89 ruchliwych 
plemników niezwiązanych

Precyzja analizy:
Precyzja oznaczenia jest związana z liczbą zliczonych plemników. Im więcej zliczonych 
plemników, tym niższa wariancja. Zaleca się zliczenie przynajmniej 100 ruchliwych 
plemników; wyniki uważa się za akceptowalne, gdy zliczonych zostanie przynajmniej 
30 ruchliwych plemników.
W badaniu dotyczącym zmienności wśród trzech partii wyprodukowanych płytek 
i  pomiędzy nimi, powtarzano oznaczenia pojedynczych próbek nasienia na płytkach 
testowych. W przypadku prawidłowego nasienia zliczając w przybliżeniu 196 plemników 
na oznaczenie, otrzymano wyniki (średnie (% związanych plemników)/CV (%)/i liczbę 
powtórzeń): (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). W przypadku nasienia nieprawidłowego, 
oligospermicznego, zliczając w przybliżeniu 41 plemników, otrzymano wyniki: (59,0, 55,8, 
58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Kontrola jakości:
Świeże dojrzałe nasienie może być użyte do przedstawienia reakcji wiązania plemników 
z kwasem hialuronowym; jednakże nie są dostępne w handlu próbki kontrolne świeżego 
nasienia. Zaleca się użytkownikom stworzenie własnych źródeł świeżego kontrolnego 
nasienia oraz opracowanie powiązanej historii prawidłowych i nieprawidłowych wyników 
oznaczeń HBA®.
Reakcja wiązania plemników z kwasem hialuronowym nie ulega zmianie na skutek 
zamrażania i rozmrażania nasienia (16, 20, 25). Podobnie nasienie przetworzone metodą 
„swim up” albo odwirowane w gradiencie prawidłowo wiąże się z kwasem hialuronowym.
Oczekiwane wyniki:
Procent nasienia związanego z kwasem hialuronowym waha się zasadniczo w granicach od 
zera do 100%. W badaniu 157 próbek nasienia pochodzących od pacjentów z rozpoznaniem 
podejrzenia niepłodności w ponad połowie próbek wykazano średni wynik związania HBA® 
równy 93 ±2,6%. Mniej niż połowa cechowała się wynikami wiązania plemników HBA® od 
88% do zera, średnia wyniosła 70 ±18%. W przypadku około 1% tych próbek nie wykazano 
wykrywalnego wiązania z kwasem hialuronowym.
Przygotowanie nasienia (metoda „swim up”, odwirowane w gradiencie) mogą zmienić 
proporcję plemników związanych z KH w próbce nasienia.
Ograniczenia i rozwiązywanie problemów:
Używać tylko świeżego nasienia, nie później niż 3 godziny od pobrania. 
Próbka powinna umożliwić zliczenie przynajmniej 30 ruchliwych plemników. Jeżeli 
w  siateczce widocznych jest mniej niż 30 plemników, należy zainstalować wizjer 
mikroskopu lub zliczać kolejne różne pola oglądane pod mikroskopem, aby umożliwić 
badanie obszaru wystarczającego do zliczenie 30 ruchliwych plemników (związanych 
i  niezwiązanych). Ewentualnie można zatężyć próbkę i ponownie zbadać koncentrat. 
Zawsze należy się upewnić, że umieszczono próbkę na powleczonej stronie płytki. Strona 
powleczona znajduje się w pozycji do góry, gdy można łatwo odczytać „HYDAK® HBA”. 
Umieszczenie nasienia i szkiełka nakrywkowego na stronie niepowleczonej da obraz braku 
związania nasienia lub, w przypadku zbyt mocnego dociśnięcia szkiełka, plemniki mogą 
wyglądać na nieruchliwe. 
Gdy obserwuje się brak związania, należy powtórzyć oznaczenie na innej płytce, 
aby potwierdzić wynik.
Mogą występować wadliwe szkiełka nakrywkowe, w których siateczkę wyryto na górze 
szkiełka, a nie na stronie przeznaczonej do kontaktu z próbką. W takim przypadku należy 
powtórzyć oznaczenie z nowym szkiełkiem nakrywkowym. W celu wymiany należy 
skontaktować się z dystrybutorem.
Jeżeli pęcherzyk powietrza zaburza zliczenia w obrębie siateczki zliczeń, należy powtórzyć 
oznaczenie z nową komorą i pokrywą.
Znaczenie wyników:
Niski wynik HBA® odzwierciedla niski odsetek dojrzałych plemników w nasieniu i oznacza 
niepłodność. Natomiast plemniki związane z kwasem hialuronowym są właściwe 
w zakresie interakcji z oocytem i świadczą o wysokiej integralności genomu (11, 14, 21, 24), 
co poprawia jakość wkładu ojca do zygoty. Związanie z kwasem hialuronowym rozróżnia 
wysoką i niską integralność funkcjonalną oraz zdolność plemników do zapłodnienia.

W przewidywaniu płodności nie jest konieczne, aby wszystkie plemniki były zdolne 
do wiązania kwasu hialuronowego, ale odsetek plemników związanych z hialuronianem 
musi osiągnąć skuteczny poziom w celu uzyskania odpowiedniego prawdopodobieństwa 
wystąpienia zapłodnienia. Wiązanie ponad efektywny poziom prawdopodobnie nie 
polepsza płodności. Na podstawie korelacji z morfologią prawidłowych plemników, poziom 
oznaczenia wiązania do kwasu hialuronowego rozróżniający pomiędzy wyższą i niższą 
oczekiwaną płodnością oszacowano w przybliżeniu na 80%, tabela 1.

Tabela 1
Interpretacja wyników testu HBA® 

Wynik testu HBA® (% plemników związanych) Interpretacja
>80% plemników związanych Prawidłowa dojrzałość i funkcja fizjologiczna
<80% plemników związanych Obniżona dojrzałość i funkcja fizjologiczna

Wydajność:
Przeprowadzono badanie porównawcze wyników HBA® z morfologią prawidłowych 
plemników (surowe kryteria) na próbkach nasienia od pacjentów z rozpoznaniem 
podejrzenia niepłodności z trzech laboratoriów, w których przeprowadza się zapłodnienie 
in vitro lub laboratoriów andrologicznych znajdujących się w trzech stanach USA 
(Connecticut (CT), Kalifornii (CA) i Pensylwanii(PA)). Pobrano przynajmniej 50 próbek 
z  każdego ośrodka i przeprowadzono oznaczenia HBA® na miejscu zgodnie z instrukcją 
użycia HBA®. Na miejscu przygotowano płytki morfologiczne, które zostały wysłane do 
ośrodka centralnego, w którym zostały oznaczone przez jedną osobę.
Dane zostały przeanalizowane za pomocą dwuwymiarowej tabeli liczebności przy użyciu 
morfologii (klasyfikacja: o obniżonej płodności, gdy <5% prawidłowej morfologii, 
w przeciwnym razie płodni (4, 5, 15, 17)) i wyniku testu HBA® (klasyfikacja: o obniżonej 
płodności, gdy <80% związanych plemników, w przeciwnym razie płodni). Istotność była 
testowana przy pomocy statystyki chi-kwadrat Pearsona przy użyciu oprogramowania 
SPSS dla Windows. Analiza wykazała, że wynik testu HBA® był znacząco związany z   
morfologią w przypadku danych pochodzących z danych łącznych (wszystkie trzy ośrodki), 
tabela 2.
Dane łączne wykazały odpowiedni poziom istotności i dobre dodatnie wartości 
predykcyjne, chociaż czułość wyniosła tylko 40%. Dlatego też, przy ograniczeniu liczby 
związanych plemników <80%, analiza HBA® wykrywa mniej niż połowę próbek nasienia 
o naprawdę złej morfologii, ale wśród tych wykrytych jako niski wynik testu HBA® istnieje 
duży stopień przewidywalności (>80%) złej morfologii.

Tabela 2
Znaczenie oceny morfologii HBA® 

Miejsce 
badania N Czułość Swoistość Dodatnia wartość 

predykcyjna p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Połączone 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Dane z ośrodków przeliczone przy ograniczeniach równych <5% w przypadku morfologii 
i <80% w przypadku HBA®.
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Patente europeia N.º 1056336 DBP/69924472.2
Instruções de utilização: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (teste de ligação dos 
espermatozóides ao ácido hialurónico)
www.hba-picsi.com
Nomes protegidos por direitos de autor e estabelecidos: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan 
Binding Assay (teste de ligação dos espermatozóides ao ácido hialurónico)
Fabricante: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Distribuidor nos EUA: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel: +434-979-4000
Representante autorizado na UE: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring 
Court, Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, 
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Utilização prevista:
O teste HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (teste de ligação dos espermatozóides 
ao ácido hialurónico) está indicado para utilização enquanto componente de:
1. análise padrão de sémen no diagnóstico de suspeita de infertilidade masculina.
2. análises para determinar o curso correcto do tratamento da infertilidade IVF.
Resumo:
Na fertilização natural, os espermatozóides ligam-se ao ácido hialurónico, o principal 
componente da matriz do cumulus oophorus; os espermatozóides imaturos não se ligam 
(3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Os espermatozóides também se ligam ao ácido hialurónico agregado a um suporte (9, 10), 
como é o caso das lamelas revestidas com ácido hialurónico que compõem o kit HBA®. 
Vistos ao microscópio, os espermatozóides ligados diferenciam-se dos espermatozóides 
não ligados pelo facto de apresentarem caudas em movimento sem que as suas cabeças 
façam movimento progressivo.
A ligação ao ácido hialurónico indica a conclusão bem sucedida dos eventos 
espermatogenéticos mediados pela proteína “chaperone” HspA2 (1, 2, 8). Na ausência da 
proteína “chaperone”, podem ocorrer défices na meiose, reparação do ADN, ligação ao ácido 
hialurónico e noutros passos da maturação dos espermatozóides. 
Os espermatozóides incapazes de se ligarem ao ácido hialurónico partilham muitos 
aspectos de imaturidade: retêm citoplasma e histonas (9), apresentam uma frequência 
mais elevada de morfologia aberrante (18, 22, 23) e têm uma integridade genómica mais 
baixa do que os espermatozóides que se ligam ao ácido hialurónico – estes têm muito 
menos lacunas do ADN de cadeira única do que os espermatozóides que não se ligam 
(24) e uma frequência 4 a 6 vezes mais baixa de aneuploidias cromossómicas (10, 11). 
A motilidade dos espermatozóides é estimulada pela ligação ao ácido hialurónico (6, 7, 14). 
Assim, a capacidade de ligação ao ácido hialurónico designa um espermatozóide maturo 
e   a proporção de espermatozóides maturos indica a maturidade dos espermatozóides 
numa amostra de sémen.
A lamela HBA®:
A lamela HBA® tem duas câmaras de teste revestidas com ácido hialurónico idênticas. 
Contando os números de espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados e não 
ligados numa área comum, a proporção de espermatozóides passíveis de ligação pode 
ser calculada.
Colheita e preparação de amostras:
O sémen deve ser obtido através de masturbação, preferencialmente após 2 a 3 dias de 
abstinência, sendo recolhido num recipiente limpo e seco. Conserve-o à temperatura de 
20-28  ºC durante 30 minutos para se liquefazer. As amostras que permaneçam viscosas 
após 30 minutos podem ser diluídas num volume igual de um meio de diluição de esperma, 
como Fluido tubárico humano (HTF). Realize o teste na amostra de sémen no período de 
3 horas após a recolha.
Avisos e precauções:
1. O sémen é um fluido perigoso, devendo ser manuseado e eliminado usando aplicando 

as  precauções normais para materiais infecciosos e que apresentem perigo biológico. 
Utilize luvas, protecção ocular e uma bata de laboratório. Desinfecte todos os resíduos 
e elimine-os num recipiente biológico. 

2. Não utilize as lamelas HBA® para seleccionar espermatozóides para ICSI ou IVF! As lamelas 
não estão esterilizadas, contêm endotoxinas e podem ser embriotóxicas. A aquisição deste 
kit não permite a selecção de espermatozóides em lamelas HBA®.

Armazenamento:
As lamelas HBA® devem ser armazenadas num ambiente limpo e seco a 20-28 °C.
Realizar o teste:
Materiais 
facultados:

Materiais não facultados:

Lamelas HBA® Microscópio com ampliação de 400x
Tampas Tubos de teste com tampas, descartáveis e esterilizados
Instruções de 
utilização do 
produto

Dispositivo de contagem mecânica
Fluido tubárico humano (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
ou outro diluente de esperma aceitável com >0,50 mg/ml de proteína 
Luvas de manuseamento de amostras descartáveis
Temporizador/relógio
Pipeta para administrar 2-10 µL, pontas de pipeta descartáveis
Área de delimitação de retículo de microscópio

Procedimento passo-a-passo:
1. Realize o ensaio a 20-30° C. 
2. Encha uma câmara de teste com sémen.

Imediatamente antes da utilização, misture a amostra e pipete uma gota com 7-10 µL 
de volume no centro na câmara de teste. 

3. Coloque imediatamente a tampa da lamela: evite fechar bolhas de ar na lamela.
A tampa da lamela apresenta uma grelha de 100 quadrados, de 0,1 por 0,1 mm, dentro 
de um círculo de visualização. Coloque a tampa da lamela com o círculo para cima. Para 
evitar criar bolhas de ar, realize o seguinte procedimento: faça uma das extremidades 
da tampa da lamela entrar em contacto com a extremidade da câmara, de forma a criar 
um ângulo semelhante a uma dobradiça (Figura 1); baixe lentamente a extremidade 
oposta da tampa, fechando a dobradiça – quando a tampa estiver próxima da lamela, 
irá entrar em contacto com a gota de amostra (Figura 2); continue a baixar a tampa 
sem a soltar; largue a tampa quando o círculo estiver completamente tapado com 
a amostra (Figura 3); por fim, centre o círculo na câmara.

 Figura 1: Faça a tampa entrar em contacto com a lamela:
 Figura 2: Faça a tampa entrar em contacto com a amostra:
 Figura 3: Tampa colocada:
4. Incube a câmara durante pelo menos 10 minutos e não mais de 20 minutos. Conte 

os espermatozóides não ligados dotados de motilidade e os espermatozóides ligados 
dotados de motilidade no mesmo número de quadrados da grelha (área).
Em 10 minutos, todos os espermatozóides entram em contacto com e ligam-se 
à camada de ácido hialurónico imobilizada. Passados 20 minutos, os espermatozóides 
fracos dotados de motilidade podem começar a perder motilidade.
Os espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados param o movimento progressivo 
mas mantêm o batimento activo das caudas. Os espermatozóides mortos e sem 
motilidade não apresentam movimento das caudas. Os espermatozóides dotados de 
motilidade não ligados nadam sem restrições.
A boa precisão de teste é alcançada quando a soma de espermatozóides dotados de 
motilidade ligados e não ligados equivale a 100-200. Conte a classe predominante 
de espermatozóides dotados de motilidade (ligados ou não ligados) até que tenham 
sido contados pelo menos 100 espermatozóides ou 100 quadrados da grelha. Conte 
imediatamente a outra classe de espermatozóides dotados de motilidade no mesmo 
número de quadrados de grelha.
Não será sempre possível encontrar 100 espermatozóides dotados de motilidade numa 
amostra de sémen, particularmente em amostras oligospérmicas.

5. Calcule a percentagem de espermatozóides passíveis de ligação ao ácido hialurónico.
A percentagem de ligação dos espermatozóides à camada de ácido hialurónico 
é  calculada:

% de ligados = 100 X
Espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados

Espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados + 
espermatozóides dotados de motilidade não ligados

Exemplo:
Em 100 quadrados de grelha, obteve-se uma contagem de 89 espermatozóides dotados 
de motilidade não ligados. Imediatamente depois, contaram-se 27 espermatozóides 
dotados de motilidade e ligados em 100 quadrados de grelha.

23 % de ligados = 100 X 27 Espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados

27 Espermatozóides dotados de motilidade ligados +  
89 Espermatozóides dotados de motilidade não ligados

Precisão do teste:
A precisão do teste está relacionada com o número de espermatozóides contados. Quantos 
mais espermatozóides forem contados, menor é a variação. Preferencialmente, deve contar 
pelo menos 100 espermatozóides dotados de motilidade; os resultados são aceitáveis 
quando são contados pelo menos 30 espermatozóides dotados de motilidade.
Num estudo de variabilidade em três lotes de produção de lamelas, as amostras de sémen 
individuais foram avaliadas em réplicas de lamelas de teste. Com uma amostra normal, 
com contagem aproximada de 196 espermatozóides por réplica, os resultados (médias 
(% de ligados)/CVs (%)/e números de réplicas) foram de: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/ 20, 
10, 10). Com uma amostra anormal e oligospérmica, com contagem aproximada de 
41 espermatozóides por réplica, os resultados foram de: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/ 18, 34, 17 / 20, 
10, 10).
Controlo de qualidade:
O sémen maturo fresco pode ser utilizado para demonstrar a reacção de ligação dos 
espermatozóides ao ácido hialurónico; no entanto, não estão disponíveis comercialmente 
controlos de sémen fresco. Recomenda-se que os utilizadores estabeleçam as suas próprias 
fontes de sémen de controlo fresco e desenvolvam um historial associado de classificações 
normais e anormais de HBA®.
A reacção de ligação dos espermatozóides ao ácido hialurónico não é alterada pelo 
congelamento e descongelamento dos espermatozóides (16, 20, 25). Da mesma forma, 
os espermatozóides processados quer por migração ascendente (“swim-up”) ou por 
preparação de gradiente ligam-se normalmente ao ácido hialurónico.
Resultados esperados:
A percentagem de espermatozóides ligados ao ácido hialurónico vai de essencialmente 
zero a essencialmente 100%. Num estudo de 157 amostras de sémen de pacientes que 
se apresentam para um diagnóstico de suspeita de infertilidade, a fracção superior de 
amostras apresentou uma classificação média de HBA® de 93 ± 2,6% de ligação. A fracção 
inferior apresentou classificações HBA® entre 88% e zero de ligação; a média foi de 
70 ± 18% de ligação. Aproximadamente 1% destas amostras não apresentou uma ligação 
detectável ao ácido hialurónico.
A preparação dos espermatozóides (“swim-up”, gradiente) pode alterar a proporção 
de espermatozóides ligados ao ácido hialurónico numa amostra de sémen.
Limitações e resolução de problemas:
Utilize apenas sémen fresco, com menos de três horas. 
A amostra deverá permitir que sejam contados pelo menos 30 espermatozóides dotados 
de motilidade. Se ocorrerem menos de 30 espermatozóides na grelha, instale um 
retículo de microscópio ou conte os sucessivos campos microscópicos diferentes numa 
área suficientemente grande para avaliar pelo menos 30 espermatozóides dotados de 
motilidade (ligados e não ligados). Em alternativa, concentre a amostra e volte a avaliar 
o concentrado. 
Certifique-se sempre de que a amostra foi aplicada ao lado revestido da lamela. O lado 
revestido está para cima quando se consegue ler claramente “HYDAK® HBA”. A aplicação 
dos espermatozóides e da tampa da lamela ao lado não revestido dará a aparência de 
não haver ligação de espermatozóides ou, se a tampa tiver sido colocada com força, os 
espermatozóides poderão parecer imóveis. 
Sempre que não se observar ligação, repita o teste da amostra numa lamela 
diferente para confirmar o resultado.
Ocasionalmente, são fabricadas tampas com defeito, com a grelha gravada no topo 
da tampa em vez de no lado que está em contacto com a amostra. Quando isto ocorrer, 
repita o teste com uma nova tampa de lamela. Contacte o seu distribuidor para proceder 
à substituição de material defeituoso.
Se uma bolha de ar bloquear a contagem dentro da grelha de contagem, repita o teste com 
uma nova câmara e tampa de lamela.
Importância dos resultados:
Uma baixa classificação de HBA® reflecte uma baixa proporção de espermatozóides 
no sémen, indicando infertilidade. Por outro lado, os espermatozóides de ligação ao ácido 
hialurónico, são competentes na interacção com o oócito e estão associados a uma elevada 
integridade genómica (11, 14, 21, 24), o que aumenta a qualidade da contribuição paternal 
ao zigoto. A ligação ao ácido hialurónico diferencia uma integridade funcional alta e baixa 
e potencial para fertilização.
Se houver predição de fertilidade, não é necessário que todos os espermatozóides sejam 
capazes de se ligar ao ácido hialurónico, mas a proporção de espermatozóides que se 
ligam ao ácido hialurónico deve atingir um nível efectivo de forma a alcançar uma boa 
probabilidade de fertilidade. A ligação acima do nível de eficácia não deverá melhorar 
suplementarmente a fertilidade. Com base nas correlações com a morfologia normal dos 
espermatozóides, o nível do teste Hyaluronan Binding Assay (teste de ligação ao ácido 
hialurónico) que diferencia as altas e baixas expectativas de fertilidade calcula-se como 
sendo aproximadamente 80%; Tabela 1.

Tabela 1
Interpretação dos resultados da classificação HBA®

Classificação HBA® (% de ligação) Interpretação
>80 % de ligação Maturidade normal e função fisiológica
<80 % de ligação Maturidade diminuída e função fisiológica

Características do desempenho:
Foi realizado um estudo comparativo entre os resultados da classificação HBA® 
e  a  morfologia normal dos espermatozóides (critérios rigorosos) com amostras de 
sémen de três laboratórios de IVF ou de andrologia em três estados norte-americanos 
(Connecticut, Califórnia e Pensilvânia), com pacientes que se apresentavam para um 
diagnóstico de suspeita de infertilidade. Foram obtidas pelo menos 50 amostras de cada 
local, e o teste HBA® foi realizado localmente de acordo com as respectivas Instruções de 
utilização. As lamelas de morfologia foram preparadas no local e enviadas a um laboratório 
central onde foram registadas por um só leitor.
Os dados foram analisados por uma tabela de contingência com dois sentidos utilizando 
morfologia (classificada como subfértil se <5% da morfologia normal, caso contrário 
fértil (4, 5, 15, 17)) e classificação HBA® (classificada como subfértil se <80% da ligação, 
caso contrário fértil). A importância foi testada com a estatística chi-quadrado de Pearson 
utilizando o software SPSS para o Windows. A análise demonstrou que a classificação HBA® 
esteve relacionada significativamente com a morfologia para dados dos dados combinados 
(nos três locais); ver a Tabela 2.
Os dados combinados apresentaram uma boa especificidade e valores preditivos positivos, 
embora a sensibilidade tenha sido de apenas 40%. Logo, com um valor limite de <80% 
da ligação, o teste HBA® detecta menos de metade das amostras de sémen com uma 
morfologia verdadeiramente baixa, mas entre aquelas detectadas como tendo uma 
classificação de HBA® baixa há uma sólida predição (>80%) de fraca morfologia.

Tabela 2
Importância da classificação HBA® em relação à morfologia

Local do 
estudo N Sensibilidade Especificidade Valor preditivo positivo p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Combinado 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Dados do local calculados novamente com valores limite de <5% para a morfologia 
e  <80% para HBA®.
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Instrucţiuni de utilizare: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (test de fixare 
a spermatozoizilor la acidul hialuronic)
www.hba-picsi.com
Nume de marcă şi generic: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (test de fixare 
a spermatozoizilor la acidul hialuronic)
Producător: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, SUA
Distribuitor SUA: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel: +434-979-4000
Reprezentant autorizat UE: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, Spring Road, 
Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Regatul Unit al Marii Britanii, 
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Domeniu de utilizare:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (test de fixare a spermatozoizilor la acidul 
hialuronic) este indicat pentru utilizarea drept componentă a:
1. analizei standard a spermei pentru diagnosticarea infertilităţii suspectate la bărbaţi.
2. analizelor pentru stabilirea evoluţiei corespunzătoare a tratamentului FIV pentru infertilitate.
Cuprins:
În procesul natural de fecundare, spermatozoizii maturi se leagă la acidul hialuronic, 
componenta principală a matricei cumulus oophorus; spermatozoizii imaturi nu se leagă 
(3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Spermatozoizii maturi se leagă şi la acidul hialuronic fixat chimic la un suport (9, 10), 
cum ar fi lamelele de sticlă acoperite cu acid hialuronic care compun setul HBA®. Văzuţi 
la microscop, spermatozoizii legaţi se deosebesc de cei nelegaţi prin faptul că flagelurile 
continuă să se mişte în timp ce capetele rămân imobile.
Legarea la acidul hialuronic indică finalizarea cu succes a evenimentelor spermiogenice 
mediate de proteina chaperone HspA2 (1, 2, 8). În absenţa proteinei chaperone pot apărea 
deficite în meioză, o reparare a ADN-ului, legarea la acidul hialuronic şi alte etape din 
maturarea spermatozoizilor. 
Spermatozoizii incapabili de a se lega la acidul hialuronic au în comun mai multe aspecte 
ale imaturităţii: acestea păstrează citoplasma şi histonele (9), prezintă mai frecvent 
o morfologie anormală (18, 22, 23) şi au o integritate genomică mai scăzută decât 
spermatozoizii care se leagă la acidul hialuronic (aceştia au mult mai puţine rupturi 
monocatenare ale ADN-ului decât cei care nu se leagă (24) şi o frecvenţă de 4-6 ori 
mai redusă a aneuploidiilor cromozomiale (10, 11)). Mobilitatea spermatozoizilor este 
stimulată prin legare la acidul hialuronic (6, 7, 14). Prin urmare, capacitatea de a se lega la 
acidul hialuronic indică faptul că spermatozoizii sunt maturi, iar proporţia de spermatozoizi 
maturi indică maturitatea spermatozoizilor dintr-un eşantion de spermă.
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Lamela HBA®:
Lamela HBA® are două compartimente de testare identice acoperite cu acid hialuronic. Prin 
numărarea spermatozoizilor mobili legaţi şi nelegaţi dintr-o zonă comună se poate calcula 
proporţia de spermatozoizi care se leagă.
Prelevarea şi pregătirea probelor:
Sperma trebuie să fie obţinută prin masturbare, preferabil după 2-3 zile de abstinenţă, şi 
colectată într-un recipient curat şi uscat. Aceasta se va păstra la 20-28 ºC timp de 30 de 
minute, pentru a se lichefia. Eşantioanele care rămân vâscoase după 30 de minute pot fi 
diluate într-o cantitate egală de agent de diluare a spermei, de exemplu, Human Tubal Fluid 
(HTF). Efectuaţi testul asupra probei de spermă într-un interval de 3 ore de la prelevare.
Avertismente şi măsuri de precauţie:
1. Sperma este un lichid periculos şi trebuie să fie manipulată şi eliminată adoptându-se 

măsurile normale de precauţie pentru substanţe infecţioase şi care constituie pericol 
biologic. Purtaţi mănuşi, protecţie pentru ochi şi un halat de laborator. Dezinfectaţi toate 
deşeurile şi aruncaţi-le într-un container pentru substanţe care constituie pericol biologic. 

2. Nu folosiţi lamelele HBA® pentru a selecta spermatozoizi pentru ICSI sau FIV! Lamelele nu 
sunt sterile, ele conţin endotoxine care pot fi toxice pentru embrion. Achiziţionarea acestui 
set nu permite selectarea spermatozoizilor pe lamele HBA®.

Depozitare:
Lamelele HBA® trebuie să fie depozitate într-un mediu curat, uscat, la 20-28 °C.
Efectuarea testului:
Materiale furnizate: Materiale nefurnizate:
Lamele HBA® Microscop cu grosisment 400x
Lamele de acoperire Tuburi de test cu capac, sterile, de unică folosinţă
Instrucţiunile de 
utilizare ale produsului

Dispozitiv mecanic de numărare
Human tubal fluid (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
sau alt diluant pentru spermă adecvat conţinând >0,50 mg 
proteină/ml 
Mănuşi de unică folosinţă pentru manipularea eşantioanelor
Cronometru/ceas
Pipetă pentru distribuirea a 2-10 µl, vârfuri pentru pipete 
de unică folosinţă
Reticul pentru microscop delimitând zona

Procedura pe etape:
1. Efectuaţi testul la 20-30 °C. 
2. Încărcaţi un compartiment de testare cu spermă.

Imediat înainte de utilizare, amestecaţi eşantionul şi turnaţi cu pipeta o picătură 
de 7-10 µl în centrul compartimentului de testare. 

3. Aşezaţi imediat lamela de acoperire: evitaţi formarea bulelor de aer.
Lamela de acoperire dispune de o grilă cu 100 de pătrate de 0,1 x 0,1 mm, cuprinse 
într-un cerc de observaţie. Aşezaţi lamela de acoperire cu cercul orientat în sus. Evitaţi 
formarea bulelor de aer prin punerea în contact a unui capăt al lamelei de acoperire 
cu capătul compartimentului, formând un unghi asemenea braţelor unei articulaţii 
(Figura 1); coborâţi încet capătul opus al lamelei de acoperire, închizând articulaţia – 
atunci când lamela de acoperire este foarte aproape de lamela cu eşantionul, 
aceasta va intra în contact cu picătura de eşantion (Figura 2); continuaţi să coborâţi 
lamela de acoperire fără a-i da drumul; eliberaţi lamela de acoperire atunci când 
cercul este complet acoperit cu eşantion (Figura 3); în final, centraţi cercul deasupra 
compartimentului.
Figura 1
Puneţi în contact lamela 
de acoperire cu lamela 
cu eşantion:

Figura 2
Puneţi în contact lamela de 
acoperire cu eşantionul:

Figura 3
Lamela de acoperire aşezată:

4. Incubaţi compartimentul timp de cel puţin 10 minute, dar nu mai mult de 20 de 
minute. Număraţi spermatozoizii mobili nelegaţi şi spermatozoizii mobili legaţi din 
acelaşi număr de pătrate (zone) de pe grilă.
În 10 minute toţi spermatozoizii vor intra în contact cu şi se vor lega la stratul de acid 
hialuronic imobilizat. După 20 de minute, spermatozoizii mobili slabi ar putea începe 
să piardă din mobilitate.
Spermatozoizii mobili legaţi vor înceta să se deplaseze, dar flagelul lor va continua 
să se mişte. Spermatozoizii morţi şi imobili nu vor prezenta mişcări ale flagelului. 
Spermatozoizii mobili nelegaţi vor înota liber.
Se va obţine o precizie bună a testului dacă suma dintre spermatozoizii mobili 
legaţi şi cei mobili nelegaţi este între 100-200. Număraţi în categoria predominantă 
(spermatozoizi mobili legaţi sau nelegaţi) cel puţin 100 de spermatozoizi sau 100 de 
pătrate de pe grilă. Număraţi imediat cealaltă categorie de spermatozoizi mobili în 
acelaşi număr de pătrate.
Nu va fi întotdeauna posibil să identificaţi 100 de spermatozoizi mobili într-un eşantion 
de spermă, în special în eşantioanele cu un număr mic de spermatozoizi.

5. Calculaţi procentajul de spermatozoizi legaţi la acid hialuronic.
Procentajul de spermatozoizi legaţi la stratul de acid hialuronic se calculează astfel:

% spermatozoizi legaţi = 100 X
Spermatozoizi mobili legaţi

Spermatozoizi mobili legaţi + Spermatozoizi mobili nelegaţi
Exemplu:
S-a determinat un număr de 89 de spermatozoizi nelegaţi, mobili, prin numărarea a 
100 de pătrate de pe grilă. Imediat după aceasta, s-au numărat 27 de spermatozoizi 
legaţi, mobili, în cele 100 de pătrate de pe grilă.

23 % spermatozoizi legaţi = 100 X 27 Spermatozoizi mobili legaţi

27 Spermatozoizi mobili legaţi + 89 Spermatozoizi 
mobili nelegaţi

Precizia testului:
Precizia testului este legată de numărul de spermatozoizi număraţi. Cu cât se numără mai 
mulţi spermatozoizi, cu atât divergenţa este mai mică. De preferinţă, număraţi cel puţin 
100 de spermatozoizi mobili; rezultatele sunt acceptabile atunci când se numără cel puţin 
30 de spermatozoizi mobili în total.
Într-un studiu de variabilitate în cadrul a şi între trei loturi de producţie de lamele, au fost 
analizate eşantioane unice de spermă în reproduceri ale lamelelor de test. Cu un eşantion 
normal, conţinând aproximativ 196 de spermatozoizi per reproducere, rezultatele (medii 
(% legaţi)/coeficienţi de variaţie (%)/şi numere de reproduceri) au fost: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 
5, 4/20, 10, 10). Cu un eşantion anormal, sărac în spermatozoizi, conţinând aproximativ 
41 de spermatozoizi, rezultatele au fost: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Controlul calităţii:
Se poate utiliza spermă matură proaspătă pentru demonstrarea reacţiei de legare 
a spermei la acidul hialuronic; totuşi, controalele cu spermă proaspătă nu sunt disponibile 
pe piaţă. Utilizatorii sunt încurajaţi să îşi stabilească propriile surse de spermă proaspătă 
pentru control şi să dezvolte un istoric asociat al scorurilor HBA® normale şi anormale.
Reacţia de legare a spermei la acidul hialuronic nu este alterată prin congelarea şi 
decongelarea spermei (16, 20, 25). În mod similar, spermatozoizii trataţi prin înot în 
amonte sau prin pregătirea în gradient se leagă în mod normal la acidul hialuronic.
Rezultate aşteptate:
Procentajul de spermatozoizi legaţi la acidul hialuronic variază esenţialmente de la zero 
la 100%. În cadrul unui studiu asupra a 157 de eşantioane de spermă de la pacienţi 
diagnosticaţi ca suspecţi de infertilitate, jumătatea superioară a eşantioanelor a prezentat 
un scor HBA® mediu de 93 ± 2,6% spermatozoizi legaţi. Jumătatea inferioară a prezentat 
scoruri HBA® între 88% şi zero legături; media a fost de 70 ± 18% legături. Aproximativ 
1% dintre aceste eşantioane nu a prezentat nicio legătură detectabilă la acidul hialuronic.
Pregătirea spermatozoizilor (înot în amonte, gradient) poate modifica proporţia de 
spermatozoizi legaţi la acidul hialuronic dintr-un eşantion de spermă.
Limitaţii şi rezolvarea problemelor:
Folosiţi doar spermă proaspătă, colectată în urmă cu mai puţin de trei ore. 
Eşantionul trebuie să conţină cel puţin 30 de spermatozoizi mobili. Dacă pe grilă sunt 
prezenţi mai puţin de 30 de spermatozoizi, instalaţi un reticul pentru microscop sau 
număraţi diferite câmpuri microscopice succesive pentru a permite verificarea unei zone 
suficient de mari pentru a evalua cel puţin 30 de spermatozoizi mobili (legaţi plus nelegaţi). 
Alternativ, concentraţi eşantionul şi testaţi din nou concentratul. 
Asiguraţi-vă întotdeauna că eşantionul a fost aplicat pe partea acoperită a lamelei. Partea 
acoperită este orientată în sus dacă se poate citi clar inscripţia „HYDAK® HBA”. Aplicarea 
spermatozoizilor şi a lamelei de acoperire pe lamela neacoperită va da impresia că nu există 
spermatozoizi legaţi sau, dacă lamela de acoperire a fost apăsată prea tare, spermatozoizii 
pot părea imobili. 
De fiecare dată când nu observaţi legături, repetaţi testarea eşantionului pe 
o lamelă diferită pentru a confirma rezultatul.
Ocazional, lamelele de acoperire defectuoase pot avea grila gravată pe partea orientată în 
sus şi nu pe partea care vine în contact cu eşantionul. Dacă întâmpinaţi această problemă, 
repetaţi testul cu o lamelă de acoperire nouă. Contactaţi distribuitorul pentru înlocuire.
Dacă o bulă de aer împiedică numărarea în grila de numărare, repetaţi testul cu un 
compartiment nou şi o lamelă de acoperire nouă.
Semnificaţia rezultatelor:
Un scor HBA® scăzut reflectă o proporţie mică de spermatozoizi maturi în spermă, ceea 
ce indică infertilitatea. Prin contrast, spermatozoizii care se leagă la acidul hialuronic sunt 
competenţi în interacţiunea cu ovocitul şi sunt asociaţi cu o integritate genomică mare (11, 14, 
21, 24), care îmbunătăţeşte calitatea contribuţiei paterne la zigot. Legarea la acidul hialuronic 
diferenţiază integritatea funcţională ridicată şi scăzută şi potenţialul de fertilizare.
În determinarea fertilităţii nu este necesar ca toţi spermatozoizii să se poată lega la acidul 
hialuronic, dar proporţia de spermatozoizi legaţi la acidul hialuronic trebuie să ajungă la 
un nivel eficient pentru a obţine o probabilitate mare de fertilitate. Legăturile peste nivelul 
eficient probabil nu ameliorează mai mult fertilitatea. Pe baza corelaţiilor cu morfologia 
spermatozoizilor normali, nivelul testului de fixare hialuronică ce diferenţiază o aşteptare 
mai ridicată de fertilitate de una mai scăzută este estimat a fi de aproximativ 80%, Tabelul 1.

Tabelul 1
Scorul HBA® - Interpretarea rezultatelor

Scorul HBA® (% spermatozoizi legaţi) Interpretare
>80 % spermatozoizi legaţi Maturitate şi funcţie fiziologică normale
<80 % spermatozoizi legaţi Maturitate şi funcţie fiziologică scăzute

Caracteristici de performanţă:
Un studiu care compară rezultatele scorului HBA® cu morfologia spermatozoizilor normali 
(criterii stricte) a fost efectuat cu mostre de spermă de la trei laboratoare FIV sau de 
andrologie din trei state (CT, CA şi PA), cu pacienţi care s-au prezentat pentru un diagnostic 
de infertilitate suspectată. S-au obţinut minimum 50 de eşantioane de la fiecare unitate 
şi testul HBA® a fost efectuat la faţa locului în conformitate cu instrucţiunile de utilizare 
pentru HBA®. Lamelele pentru studiul morfologiei au fost pregătite la faţa locului şi trimise 
la o unitate centrală, unde au fost evaluate de un singur cititor.
Datele au fost analizate printr-un tabel de contingenţă cu două sensuri, folosindu-se 
morfologia (clasificare drept subfertile dacă <5% din morfologia normală şi fertile în caz 
contrar (4, 5, 15, 17)) şi scorul HBA® (clasificare drept subfertile dacă <80% spermatozoizi 
legaţi şi fertile în caz contrar). Semnificaţia a fost testată prin analiza statistică Chi-pătrat 
Pearson, utilizându-se software-ul SPSS pentru Windows. Analiza a indicat că scorul HBA® 
a fost semnificativ legat de morfologie pentru datele provenite din datele combinate de la 
toate cele trei unităţi, Tabelul 2.
Datele combinate au indicat o specificitate bună şi valori predictive pozitive, deşi 
sensibilitatea a fost doar de 40%. Prin urmare, la o limită de <80% spermatozoizi legaţi, 
testul HBA® detectează mai puţin de jumătate din eşantioanele de spermă cu o morfologie 
cu adevărat scăzută, dar între acele eşantioane detectate ca având un scor HBA® scăzut 
există o predicţie puternică (>80%) a morfologiei slabe.

Tabelul 2
Semnificaţia scorului HBA® pentru morfologie

Unitatea 
de studiu N Sensibilitate Specificitate Valoare predictivă 

pozitivă p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Combinate 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Datele unităţilor recalculate cu limite de <5% pentru morfologie şi <80% pentru HBA®.
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Инструкция по применению. HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (Анализ на 
связывание спермиев с гиалуроновой кислотой HBA®)
www.hba-picsi.com
Патентованное и установленное названия: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding 
Assay (Анализ на связывание спермиев с гиалуроновой кислотой HBA®)
Изготовитель: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA (США)
Поставщик в США: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
тел.: +434-979-4000
Авторизованный представитель в ЕС: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, 
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com (Соединенное 
Королевство), факс: +44 161 903 9787
Назначение
Анализ на связывание спермиев с гиалуроновой кислотой HBA® является 
компонентом следующих исследований:
1. стандартный анализ спермы в рамках диагностики мужского бесплодия;
2. оценка адекватности проведения ЭКО (экстракорпорального оплодотворения) 

в рамках лечения бесплодия.
Сводная информация
При естественном оплодотворении зрелый спермий связывается с гиалуроновой 
кислотой (ГК) — основным компонентом матрикса cumulus oophorous (яйцевого 
бугорка); связывание незрелых спермиев с ГК не происходит (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Зрелые спермии также связываются с гиалуроновой кислотой, химически 
прикрепленной к искусственной подложке (9, 10); примером такой подложки 
является покрытое гиалуроновой кислотой предметное стекло, входящее в комплект 
HBA®. Связанные спермии можно отличить от несвязанных при микроскопии: 
связанный спермий отличает биение жгутика, однако его головка не совершает 
поступательных движений.
Связывание с гиалуроновой кислотой указывает на успешное завершение 
сперматогенеза, опосредованного белком-шапероном HspA2 (1, 2, 8). В отсутствии 
шаперона могут происходить репарация ДНК, связывание с гиалуроновой кислотой, 
дефицит мейоза и другие этапы сперматогенеза. 
Спермии, неспособные к связыванию с гиалуроновой кислотой, имеют следующие 
черты незрелости: сохраняют цитоплазму и гистоны (9), обнаруживают высокую 
частоту аберрантной морфологии (18, 22, 23), имеют более низкую геномную 
целостность, чем спермии, связывающие ГК. Спермии, связывающие ГК, имеют 
значительно меньшее число одноцепочечных разрывов ДНК, чем несвязывающие 
(24), а также в 4–6 раз меньшую частоту хромосомных анеуплоидий (10, 11). После 
связывания с ГК происходит стимуляция подвижности спермиев (6, 7, 14). Таким 
образом, способность связывать ГК указывает на зрелость спермия; относительное 
содержание зрелых спермиев определяет зрелость образца спермы.
Предметное стекло HBA®
Предметное стекло HBA® содержит две идентичные камеры для анализа, покрытые 
гиалуроновой кислотой. Относительное содержание (процент) связывающих ГК 
спермиев определяется путем подсчета числа подвижных связанных и несвязанных 
сперматозоидов в одной области.
Сбор и подготовка образца
Сперма забирается путем мастурбации, предпочтительно после 2–3 дней 
сексуального воздержания, и помещается в чистый сухой контейнер. Перед 
разведением сперму необходимо в течение 30 минут выдержать при температуре 
20–28 ºC. Образцы, сохраняющие вязкость после 30 минут, можно развести 
в равном объеме специальной среды для разведения спермы, например в растворе 
HTF (растворе, имитирующем среду внутри фаллопиевых труб женщины). Анализ 
образца спермы нужно выполнить в течение 3 часов после забора.
Предупреждения и меры предосторожности
1. Сперма представляет собой биологически опасную жидкость. При работе со 

спермой, а также при ее утилизации необходимо соблюдать стандартные 
меры предосторожности в отношении биологически опасных/потенциально 
инфицированных материалов. Используйте перчатки, защитные очки 
и  лабораторный халат. Все отходы требуют дезинфекции и утилизации 
в контейнер для биологически опасных материалов. 

2. Предметные стекла HBA® не предназначены для селекции спермиев для процедур 
ICSI или ЭКО! Предметные стекла нестерильны, они содержат эндотоксины 
и могут обладать эмбриотоксическим действием. Приобретение настоящего 
комплекта не допускает проведение селекции спермиев на предметных 
стеклах HBA®.

Хранение
Предметные стекла HBA® нужно хранить в чистой сухой среде при температуре 20–28 °C.
Выполнение анализа
Предоставляемые 
материалы

Непредоставляемые материалы

Предметные 
стекла HBA®

Микроскоп с 400-кратным увеличением
Одноразовые стерильные тестовые пробирки с крышками

Покровные стекла Механическое счетное устройство
Инструкция по 
применению 
продукта

Раствор, имитирующий среду внутри фаллопиевых труб 
женщины (HTF; Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA (США)), либо 
другой подходящий раствор для разведения спермы 
с содержанием белка > 0,50 мг/мл 
Одноразовые перчатки для работы с образцами
Таймер/часы
Пипетка, забирающая 2–10 мкл жидкости, одноразовые 
наконечники для пипеток
Визирное перекрестие для микроскопа

Пошаговая процедура
1. Выполняйте анализ при температуре 20–30 °C. 
2. Загрузите сперму в камеру для анализа.

Непосредственно перед использованием смешайте образец и добавьте его 
каплю (7–10 мкл) в центр камеры для анализа. 

3. Сразу же после добавления капли установите покровное стекло. Не допускайте 
образования пузырьков воздуха под покровным стеклом.
Покровное стекло имеет сетку, состоящую из 100 квадратов размером 
0,1 х 0,1 мм, находящуюся внутри окружности обзора. При установке покровного 
стекла окружность для обзора должна быть вверху. Чтобы не допустить 
образования пузырьков воздуха, приложите один край покровного стекла 
к краю камеры, сформировав угол, напоминающий дверную петлю (см. рис. 1). 
Медленно опустите противоположный край покровного стекла, закрывая 
«дверную петлю». Когда покровное стекло приблизится к предметному стеклу, 
покровное стекло коснется капли образца (см. рис. 2). Продолжайте опускать 
покровное стекло, не отпуская его из пальцев. Отпустите покровное стекло, 
когда окружность полностью покроется образцом (см. рис. 3). Затем сдвиньте 
покровное стекло так, чтобы окружность оказалась в центре камеры.

 Рисунок 1: Приложите покровное стекло к предметному стеклу:
 Рисунок 2: Приложите покровное стекло к образцу:
 Рисунок 3: Покровное стекло на месте:
4. Выполняйте инкубирование камеры в течение не менее 10 минут, но не более 

20 минут. Подсчитайте число подвижных несвязанных спермиев и подвижных 
связанных спермиев в одном и том же числе квадратов сетки (областей).
В течение 10 минут все спермии войдут в контакт с неподвижным слоем ГК 
и свяжутся с ним. После 20 минут слабоподвижные спермии могут начать терять 
подвижность.
Связанные подвижные спермии не обнаружат поступательного движения, 
но  по-прежнему сохранят активное биение жгутика. Мертвые и неподвижные 
спермии не обнаружат движения жгутика. Несвязывающие ГК подвижные 
спермии будут пребывать в свободном движении.
Точность анализа достигается в случае, если суммарное число связанных 
и  несвязанных подвижных спермиев находится в пределах 100–200. Считайте 
подвижные спермии преобладающего класса (связанные или несвязанные) до 
тех пор, пока не досчитаете до 100 спермиев или 100 квадратов сетки. После 
этого сразу же подсчитайте подвижные спермии другого класса в том же числе 
квадратов сетки.
Не всегда удается обнаружить 100 подвижных спермиев в образце (особенно при 
олигоспермии).

5. Подсчитайте процент спермиев, связывающих ГК.
Подсчет процента спермиев, связывающихся со слоем ГК, выполняется 
следующим образом.

% связанных = 100 X
Связанные подвижные спермии

Связанные подвижные спермии + несвязанные 
подвижные спермии

Пример.
В 100 квадратах сетки обнаружено 89 несвязанных подвижных спермиев. Сразу 
же после этого в 100 квадратах сетки обнаружено 27 подвижных связанных 
спермиев.

23 % связанных = 100 X 27 cвязанных подвижных спермиев

27 связанных подвижных спермиев + 89 несвязанных 
подвижных спермиев

Точность анализа
Точность анализа связана с числом подсчитанных спермиев. Чем больше спермиев 
подсчитано, тем ниже погрешность результата. Минимальное рекомендуемое число 
подвижных спермиев составляет 100. Однако результаты являются допустимыми, 
если обнаружено всего 30 подвижных спермиев.
В исследовании разброса результатов среди стекол из трех различных партий одни 
и те же образцы анализировались на разных предметных стеклах. В нормальном 
образце подсчитано приблизительно 196 спермиев в каждом анализе. Результаты 
(в среднем (% связанных)/коэффициенты вариации, %/число анализов): (86,9, 
85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). В патологическом образце (олигоспермия) насчитан 
приблизительно 41 спермий в каждом анализе. Результаты: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 
17/20, 10, 10).
Контроль качества
Для демонстрации реакции связывания спермиев с ГК можно использовать 
свежую зрелую сперму. Однако свежих контрольных образцов спермы не бывает 

в продаже. Пользователям рекомендуется самостоятельно искать источники свежих 
контрольных образцов спермы для установления нормальных и патологических 
показателей HBA®.
Течение реакции связывания спермиев с ГК не изменяется после заморозки или 
разморозки спермиев (16, 20, 25). Кроме того, на нормальное связывание спермиев 
с ГК не влияет обработка по методу флотации (swim-up) или центрифугирования 
в градиенте плотности.
Ожидаемые результаты
Процент спермиев, связанных с ГК, может составлять от 0 до 100 %. В исследовании 
157 образцов спермы, взятых у пациентов с предполагаемым диагнозом бесплодия, 
в большей части образцов выявлен средний показатель HBA®, составляющий 
93 ± 2,6  % связывания. В меньшей части показатель HBA® разнился от 0 до 88  % 
связывания (среднее значение — 70 ± 18 %). Приблизительно в 1 % образцов не 
было обнаружено связывания с ГК.
Подготовка спермы (по методу флотации (swim-up) или центрифугирования 
в градиенте плотности) может изменить процент связывающих ГК спермиев в образце.
Ограничения/неполадки в работе
Можно использовать только свежую сперму, полученную не более 3 часов назад. 
В образце нужно обнаружить по меньшей мере 30 подвижных сперматозоидов. Если 
насчитано меньше 30 спермиев, установите на микроскоп визирное перекрестие 
и проверьте одно за одним другие поля зрения, чтобы покрыть достаточную область 
для обнаружения 30 подвижных спермиев (как связанных, так и несвязанных). 
Также можно выполнить концентрирование образца и повторный его анализ. 
Всегда проверяйте то, что образец нанесен на часть предметного стекла, покрытую 
ГК. Если часть, покрытая ГК, направлена вверх, четко видна надпись «HYDAK® HBA». 
При нанесении спермиев и покровного стекла на непокрытую часть предметного 
стекла сложится впечатление, что спермии не связываются. Если покровное стекло 
придавить слишком сильно, спермии могут показаться неподвижными. 
Если связывания не наблюдается, повторите анализ этого же образца 
на другом предметном стекле, чтобы подтвердить результаты
В редких случаях возможен дефект покровного стекла, когда сетка расположена 
сверху покровного стекла, а не на стороне, контактирующей с образцом. Если такой 
дефект обнаружен, повторите анализ с новым покровным стеклом. Свяжитесь 
с  поставщиком для замены дефектных стекол.
Если пузырек воздуха не позволяет подсчитать спермии в сетке, повторите анализ 
в новой камере, используя новое покровное стекло.
Достоверность результатов
Низкий показатель HBA® отражает низкий процент зрелых спермиев, что является 
одним из предрасполагающих факторов бесплодия. Спермии, связывающие ГК, 
способны к взаимодействию с овоцитом и обнаруживают высокую геномную 
целостность (11, 14, 21, 24); такие спермии предоставляют более качественный 
материал для формирования зиготы. Способность к связыванию ГК ассоциирована 
с такими характеристиками спермия, как низкая или высокая функциональная 
целостность, а также потенциал фертильности.
С точки зрения прогнозирования фертильности необязательно, чтобы все спермии 
были способны связывать ГК; для высокой вероятности оплодотворения требуется, 
чтобы имелся лишь достаточный процент таких спермиев. Связывающая способность, 
превышающая необходимый уровень, вероятно, не повышает шансы оплодотворения. 
Анализ HBA дифференцирует образцы спермы по фертильности на основе корреляций 
с морфологией нормальных спермиев. Приблизительный показатель HBA, 
свидетельствующий о фертильности, составляет 80 %. См. таблицу 1.

Таблица 1
HBA® — интерпретация результатов анализа

Показатель HBA® 
(% связывания) Интерпретация

> 80 % связывания Нормальные зрелость и физиологическая функция
< 80 % связывания Недостаточные зрелость и физиологическая функция

Проверка достоверности метода
Проведено исследование, в котором сопоставлялись результаты анализа 
HBA® с морфологическими показателями нормальных спермиев (жесткие 
критерии). В исследовании использовались образцы из трех лабораторий ЭКО или 
андрологических лабораторий из трех штатов — Коннектикут (CT), Калифорния 
(CA) и Пенсильвания (PA). Образцы забирались у пациентов с предполагаемым 
диагнозом бесплодия. В каждом центре получено минимум 50 образцов. 
Анализ HBA® выполнялся в соответствии с инструкцией по применению HBA®. 
Морфологические микропрепараты подготавливались на месте и отправлялись 
в центральное учреждение, где выполнялась их оценка одним экспертом.
Данные анализировались методом двумерной таблицы статистической структуры 
изучаемой выборки с использованием морфологических характеристик (образец 
классифицировался как бесплодный при наличии менее <  5  % морфологически 
нормальных спермиев; в обратном случае образец считался фертильным (4, 5, 
15, 17)), а также показателя HBA® (образец классифицировался как бесплодный, 
если показатель связывания составлял менее <  80  %; в обратном случае образец 
считался фертильным). Достоверность проверена по критерию хи-квадрат 
(критерий согласия Пирсона) с использованием программного обеспечения SPSS 
для ОС Windows. Анализ показал, что показатель HBA® значимо коррелирует с 
морфологией для сводных данных, полученных из всех трех центров, см. таблицу 2.
Сводные данные обнаружили хорошую специфичность и положительную 
прогностическую силу, однако чувствительность составила всего 40  %. Так, при 
отсечении образцов со связыванием <  80  % анализ HBA® обнаруживает меньше 
половины образцов с истинной патоморфологией; среди образцов, обнаруживших 
низкий показатель HBA®, существует высокая вероятность (> 80 %) патоморфологии.

Таблица 2
Достоверность связи между показателем HBA® и морфологией

Центр N Чувствительность Специфичность Положительная 
прогностическая сила p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Сводные 
данные 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Данные центра перерассчитаны с отсечками < 5 % для морфологии и < 80 % для HBA®.
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Návod na použitie: Test väzby spermií na hyaluronan HBA®
www.hba-picsi.com
Patentovaný a zaužívaný názov: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (Test väzby 
spermií na hyaluronan HBA®)
Výrobca: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Distribútor v USA: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel: +434-979-4000
Autorizovaný zástupca pre EÚ: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court,  
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com,  
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Použitie:
Test väzby spermií na hyaluronan HBA® je určený na použitie ako súčasť nasledujúcich 
analýz:
1. štandardná analýza spermií pri diagnostike predpokladanej neplodnosti u mužov,
2. analýzy zamerané na stanovenie správneho postupu liečby neplodnosti metódou IVF.
Zhrnutie:
Pri prirodzenom oplodnení sa zrelé spermie viažu na hyaluronan, ktorý je hlavnou zložkou 
matrixu vrstvy cumulus oophorus. Nezrelé spermie sa naň neviažu (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Zrelé spermie sa viažu aj na hyaluronan, ktorý je chemicky ukotvený k podložke (9, 10), ako 
napríklad sklíčka pokryté hyaluronanom, ktoré sú súčasťou súpravy HBA®. Mikroskopicky 
sa naviazané spermie dajú odlíšiť od nenaviazaných tým, že pohybujú bičíkmi, pričom 
hlavičky sa nepohybujú vpred.
Väzba na hyaluronan je znakom toho, že spermiogenické procesy sprostredkované 
šaperónovým proteínom HspA2 prebehli úspešne (1, 2, 8). V neprítomnosti šaperónu 
sa môžu vyskytnúť poruchy meiózy, opravy DNA, väzby na hyaluronan a ďalších krokov 
dozrievania spermií. 
Spermie, ktoré nie sú schopné viazať sa na hyaluronan, sa vyznačujú mnohými spoločnými 
znakmi nezrelosti: zachovávajú si cytoplazmu a históny (9), majú zvýšenú frekvenciu 
aberantnej morfológie (18, 22, 23) a majú nižšiu genomickú integritu ako spermie schopné 
viazať sa na hyaluronan – spermie schopné viazať sa na hyaluronan majú oveľa menej 
jednovláknových zlomov DNA (24) a 4- až 6-krát nižšiu frekvenciu chromozómových 
aneuploidií (10, 11). Pohyblivosť spermií je po naviazaní sa na hyaluronan stimulovaná 
(6, 7, 14). Schopnosť viazať sa na hyaluronan je teda znakom zrelých spermií a zastúpenie 
zrelých spermií poukazuje na zrelosť spermií vo vzorke semena.
Sklíčko HBA®:
Na sklíčku HBA® sú dve identické testovacie komôrky pokryté hyaluronanom. Spočítaním 
naviazaných a nenaviazaných pohyblivých spermií v rovnakej oblasti sa dá určiť percento 
viažucich sa spermií.
Odber a príprava vzorky:
Semeno by malo byť odobraté do čistej suchej nádoby pomocou masturbácie, najlepšie po 
2 – 3 dňoch abstinencie. Vzorku udržujte 30 minút pri 20 – 28 °C, aby prestala byť viskózna. 
Vzorky, ktoré sú viskózne aj po 30 minútach, je možné nariediť rovnakým množstvom 
média na riedenie spermií, ako napríklad tekutinou z ľudských vajíčkovodov (HTF). Test na 
vzorke spermií vykonajte do 3 hodín od odberu.
Upozornenia a opatrenia:
1. Semeno je nebezpečný materiál a pri jeho likvidácii a manipulácii s ním sa musia 

dodržiavať štandardné pravidlá pre manipuláciu s infekčným a biologickým materiálom. 
Používajte rukavice, ochranu očí a laboratórny plášť. Všetok odpad dezinfikujte 
a zlikvidujte v nádobe na biologický odpad. 

2. Nepoužívajte sklíčka HBA® na selekciu spermií pre metódu ICSI ani IVF! Sklíčka nie sú 
sterilné, obsahujú endotoxíny a môžu byť embryotoxické. Zakúpenie tejto súpravy 
neumožňuje selekciu spermií na sklíčkach HBA®.

Uskladnenie:
Sklíčka HBA® by sa mali byť skladovať v čistom, suchom prostredí, pri teplote 20 – 28 °C.
Vykonanie testu:
Materiál dodávaný 
s testom:

Materiál, ktorý nie je dodávaný s testom:

Sklíčka HBA® Mikroskop so zväčšením 400x
Krycie sklíčka Sterilné skúmavky na jedno použitie s vrchnákom

Návod na použitie 
produktu

Mechanické počítacie zariadenie
Tekutina z ľudských vajíčkovodov (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa 
Ana, CA) alebo iný vhodný roztok na riedenie spermií obsahujúci 
>0,50 mg/ml proteínov 
Rukavice na manipuláciu so vzorkami určené na jedno použitie
Stopky/hodinky
Pipeta schopná pipetovať 2 – 10 µL, pipetovacie špičky na jedno 
použitie
Okulárový mikrometer ohraničujúci oblasť

Podrobný postup:
1. Test vykonávajte pri teplote 20 – 30 °C. 
2. Naplňte testovaciu komôrku semenom.

Bezprostredne pred použitím vzorku premiešajte a naneste pipetou kvapku s objemom 
7 – 10 µL na stred testovacej komôrky. 

3. Okamžite nasaďte krycie sklíčko: zabráňte vzniku vzduchových bublín.
Na krycom sklíčku je v pozorovacom krúžku mriežka so 100 štvorcami s rozmermi 
0,1  x   0,1  mm. Krycie sklíčko nasaďte tak, aby bol krúžok hore. Vzniku vzduchových 
bublín zabránite tak, že priložíte jeden okraj krycieho sklíčka na okraj komôrky, čím sa 
vytvorí uhol podobný ramenám pántov (obrázok č. 1). Pomaly spúšťajte opačný okraj 
krycieho sklíčka, akoby ste zatvárali pánty. Keď sa krycie sklíčko priblíži k podložnému 
sklíčku, dotkne sa kvapky vzorky (obrázok č. 2). Pokračujte v spúšťaní krycieho sklíčka 
bez toho, aby ste ho pustili. Pustite ho až vtedy, keď je krúžok kompletne vyplnený 
vzorkou (obrázok č. 3). Nakoniec vycentrujte krúžok nad komôrkou.
Obrázok č. 1: Dotknite sa krycím sklíčkom podložného:
Obrázok č. 2: Dotknite sa krycím sklíčkom vzorky:
Obrázok č. 3: Uložené krycie sklíčko:

4. Komôrku inkubujte najmenej 10 a nie viac ako 20 minút. Spočítajte naviazané 
a nenaviazané pohyblivé spermie v rovnakom počte štvorcov mriežky (oblasti).
Po 10 minútach sa všetky spermie dostanú do kontaktu a naviažu na imobilizovanú 
hyaluronovú vrstvu. Po 20 minútach môžu spermie so slabou pohyblivosťou začať 
strácať pohyblivosť.
Naviazané pohyblivé spermie sa prestanú pohybovať vpred, ale zachovajú si aktívny 
pohyb bičíka. Mŕtve a nepohyblivé spermie nepohybujú bičíkom. Spermie, ktoré sa 
neviažu, voľne plávajú.
Dobrá presnosť testu sa dosiahne, ak je súčet naviazaných a nenaviazaných pohyblivých 
spermií medzi 100 a 200. Počítajte prevažujúci typ (naviazané alebo nenaviazané) 
pohyblivých spermií, kým nenapočítate aspoň 100 spermií alebo 100 štvorcov mriežky. 
Hneď potom spočítajte druhý typ pohyblivých spermií v rovnakom počte štvorcov 
mriežky.
Nie vždy bude možné vo vzorke nájsť 100 pohyblivých spermií, hlavne 
u oligospermických vzoriek.

5. Vypočítajte percento spermií viažucich sa na hyaluronan.
Percento spermií viažucich sa na hyaluronanovú vrstvu sa vypočíta takto:

% naviazaných = 100 x
naviazané pohyblivé spermie

naviazané pohyblivé spermie + nenaviazané pohyblivé spermie
Príklad:
Po spočítaní 100 štvorcov mriežky bolo napočítaných 89 nenaviazaných pohyblivých 
spermií. Hneď potom bolo v 100 štvorcoch mriežky napočítaných 27 naviazaných 
pohyblivých spermií.

23 % naviazaných = 100 x 27 naviazaných pohyblivých spermií

27 naviazaných pohyblivých spermií + 89 nenaviazaných 
pohyblivých spermií

Presnosť testu:
Presnosť testu súvisí s tým, koľko spermií bolo spočítaných. Čím viac spermií je spočítaných, 
tým je nižšia variancia. Pokiaľ možno, spočítajte celkovo aspoň 100 pohyblivých spermií. 
Výsledky sú akceptovateľné, ak spočítate celkovo aspoň 30 pohyblivých spermií.
V štúdii variability sklíčok v rámci výrobnej šarže a medzi tromi výrobnými šaržami 
boli testované vzorky spermií na replikátoch testovacích sklíčok. U normálnej vzorky, 
pri spočítaní približne 196 spermií v jednom replikáte, boli výsledky (priemery 
(%  naviazaných)/koeficienty variancie (%, CV)/počty replikátov) takéto: (86,9, 85,5, 
85,0/ 4, 5, 4/ 20, 10, 10). U abnormálnej, oligospermickej vzorky, pri spočítaní približne 41 
spermií v  jednom replikáte, boli výsledky takéto: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/ 18, 34, 17 / 20, 10, 10).
Kontrola kvality:
Na overenie väzobnej reakcie medzi spermiami a hyaluronanom môžu byť použité 
čerstvé  zrelé spermie. Čerstvé kontrolné semeno však nie je komerčne dostupné. 
Odporúčame používateľom, aby si zabezpečili vlastné zdroje čerstvého kontrolného semena 
a vypracovali si súvisiacu históriu normálnych a abnormálnych výsledkov testov HBA®.
Väzobná reakcia medzi spermiami a hyaluronanom sa po zmrazení a rozmrazení spermií 
nezmení (16, 20, 25). Podobne aj spermie upravené technikou „swim up“ alebo pripravené 
na gradiente sa na hyaluronan viažu normálne.
Očakávané výsledky:
Percento spermií naviazaných na hyaluronan sa pohybuje prakticky od nuly až po 
100  %. V  štúdii 157 vzoriek semena od pacientov, ktorí sa dostavili na diagnostiku pre 
podozrenie na neplodnosť vykazovala horná polovica vzoriek priemerný výsledok testu 
HBA® 93  ±2,6  % naviazaných spermií. Dolná polovica vykazovala hodnoty testu HBA® 
pohybujúce sa od 88 % do 0 % naviazaných, pričom priemer bol 70 ±18 %. Približne 1 % 
týchto vzoriek nevykazovalo detegovateľnú väzbu na hyaluronan.
Príprava spermií (metódou „swim up“, alebo na gradiente) môže zmeniť pomer spermií 
viažucich sa na HA vo vzorke.
Obmedzenia a odstraňovanie problémov:
Používajte len čerstvé semeno, nie staršie ako tri hodiny. 
Vo vzorke by malo byť možné spočítať aspoň 30 pohyblivých spermií. Ak je v mriežke 
menej ako 30 spermií, použite okulárový mikrometer alebo spočítajte susediace zorné 
polia mikroskopu, čo vám umožní prezrieť dostatočne veľkú oblasť na vyhodnotenie aspoň 
30 pohyblivých (naviazaných plus nenaviazaných) spermií. Prípadne vzorku nakoncentrujte 
a znovu otestujte. 
Vždy sa presvedčte, že vzorka je nanesená na tú stranu sklíčka, ktorá je pokrytá 
hyaluronanom. Strana s hyaluronanom je hore, ak môžete jasne prečítať nápis „HYDAK® 
HBA“. Po nanesení spermií a krycieho sklíčka na stranu bez hyaluronanu sa môže zdať, že 
sa neviažu žiadne spermie, prípadne ak je krycie sklíčko pritlačené príliš silno, spermie sa 
môžu javiť ako imobilné. 
Ak sa vám stane, že nepozorujete žiadnu väzbu, zopakujte test na potvrdenie 
výsledku na inom sklíčku.
V zriedkavých prípadoch sa vyskytnú krycie sklíčka s mriežkou vyleptanou na vrchnej strane 
namiesto strany, ktorá je v kontakte so vzorkou. Ak sa to stane, zopakujte test s novým 
krycím sklíčkom. Požiadajte svojho distribútora o výmenu.
Ak je počítanie blokované prítomnosťou vzduchovej bubliny, zopakujte test s novou 
komôrkou a krycím sklíčkom.
Význam výsledkov:
Nízka hodnota testu HBA® je znakom nízkeho zastúpenia zrelých spermií v semennej 
tekutine a naznačuje neplodnosť. Spermie viažuce sa na hyaluronan sú na druhej strane 
schopné interagovať s oocytom a sú spojené s vysokou genomickou integritou (11, 14, 
21, 24), čo zlepšuje kvalitu otcovského príspevku k zygote. Väzba na hyaluronan rozlišuje 
vysokú a nízku funkčnú integritu a schopnosť oplodnenia.
Pri predpovedaní plodnosti nie je nutné, aby všetky spermie boli schopné viazať sa na 
hyaluronan. Zastúpenie spermií schopných viazať sa na hyaluronan však pre dosiahnutie 
dobrej pravdepodobnosti plodnosti musí dosahovať účinnú hladinu. Viazanie nad účinnou 
hladinou pravdepodobne nemá vplyv na ďalšie zlepšenie plodnosti. Na základe korelácie 
s normálnou morfológiou spermií sa odhaduje, že hladina testu väzby na hyaluronan 
odlišujúca vysokú a nízku predpokladanú plodnosť je približne 80 %, tabuľka č. 1.

Tabuľka č. 1
Interpretácia hodnôt testu HBA®

Hodnota testu HBA® (% viažucich) Interpretácia
>80 % viažucich Normálna zrelosť a fyziologická funkcia
<80 % viažucich Znížená zrelosť a fyziologická funkcia

Charakteristika výkonnosti:
Štúdia porovnávajúca výsledky testu HBA® s normálnou morfológiou spermií (prísne 
kritériá) bola vykonaná na vzorkách spermií pochádzajúcich z troch andrologických alebo 
IVF laboratórií z troch štátov (Connecticut (CT), Kalifornia (CA) a Pensylvánia (PA)) od 
pacientov, ktorí prišli na diagnostiku predpokladanej neplodnosti. Z každého pracoviska 
bolo získaných minimálne 50 vzoriek. Test HBA® bol vykonaný na pracoviskách podľa 
návodu na použitie testu HBA®. Morfologické sklíčka boli pripravené na jednotlivých 
pracoviskách a odoslané do centrálneho laboratória, kde boli vyhodnotené jedným 
pracovníkom.
Údaje boli analyzované pomocou dvojrozmernej kontingenčnej tabuľky s použitím 
morfológie (klasifikovanej ako subfertilná, ak <5 % spermií malo normálnu morfológiu, 
inak ako fertilná (4, 5, 15, 17)) a hodnoty HBA® (klasifikovanej ako subfertilná, ak sa viazalo 
<80 %, inak ako fertilná). Významnosť bola testovaná pomocou Pearsonovho Chí kvadrát 
testu s použitím softvéru SPSS pre systém Windows. Analýza ukázala, že hodnota HBA® 
signifikantne korelovala s morfológiou pre kombinované údaje (všetky tri pracoviská), 
tabuľka č. 2.
Kombinované údaje ukázali dobrú špecifickosť a pozitívne predikčné hodnoty napriek 
tomu, že citlivosť bola len 40  %. To znamená, že pri hranici <80  % viažucich spermií 
deteguje test HBA® menej ako polovicu vzoriek spermií so skutočne zlou morfológiou. 
Medzi vzorkami, u ktorých je zdetegovaná nízka hodnota testu HBA®, je však silný 
predpoklad (>80 %) zlej morfológie.

Tabuľka č. 2
Význam hodnoty HBA® z pohľadu morfológie

Pracovisko 
štúdie N Citlivosť Špecifickosť Pozitívna predikčná 

hodnota p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinované 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Údaje z pracoviska prepočítané s hraničnou hodnotu pre morfológiu <5 % a pre hodnotu 
testu HBA® <80 %.
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Namen uporabe:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (preizkus vezave sperme na hialuronsko kislino) 
je namenjen za uporabo kot sestavni del:
1. standardne analize sperme pri diagnozi suma na moško neplodnost,
2. analize za določanje pravilnega poteka zdravljenja neplodnosti z IVF.
Povzetek:
Pri naravni oploditvi se zrele semenčice vežejo na hialuronsko kislino, glavno sestavino 
plasti cumulus oophorus, nezrele semenčice pa se ne vežejo (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Zrele semenčice se prav tako vežejo na hialuronsko kislino, ki je kemično nanesena 
na podlago (9, 10), kot je stekelce v kompletu HBA®, na katero je nanesena hialuronska 
kislina. Pri opazovanju pod mikroskopom, vezane semenčice ločimo od nevezanih po tem, 
da vezane semenčice intenzivno utripajo z repi, njihove glave pa ne kažejo progresivnega 
gibanja.
Vezava na hialuronsko kislino označuje, da so se spermiogenetski dogodki uspešno 
zaključili s pomočjo beljakovine šaperon HspA2 (1, 2, 8). Ob odsotnosti šaperona se lahko 
pojavijo primanjkljaji pri meiozi, popravljanju DNK, vezavi na hialuronsko kislino in drugih 
dogodkih dozorevanja semenčic. 
Semenčice, ki se niso sposobne vezati na hialuronsko kislino, izkazujejo številne vidike 
nedozorelosti: obdržijo citoplazmo in histone (9), imajo višjo pogostost odklonske 
morfologije (18, 22, 23) in imajo nižjo genomsko integriteto kot semenčice, vezane na 
hialuronsko kislino – vezane semenčice imajo manj prekinitev enoverižne molekule DNA 
kot nevezane (24) in 4- do 6-krat manjšo pogostost anevploidij kromosomov (10, 11). 
Gibljivost semenčic se spodbudi ob vezavi na hialuronsko kislino (6, 7, 14). Tako zmožnost 
vezave na hialuronsko kislino označuje zrele semenčice, delež zrelih semenčic pa označuje 
zrelost sperme v vzorcu sperme.
Stekelce HBA®:
Stekelce HBA® ima dva identična preizkusna prostorčka s hialuronsko kislino. Če preštejemo 
število gibljivih vezanih in nevezanih semenčic v skupnem območju, lahko izračunamo 
delež vezanih.
Odvzem in priprava vzorca:
Spermo je treba pridobiti z masturbacijo, najbolje 2–3 dni po abstinenci, in jo shraniti 
v  čisti, suhi posodi. Za 30 minut jo dajte na 20–28 ºC, da se utekočini. Vzorce, ki so po 
30 minutah še vedno viskozni, lahko razredčite v enaki količini sredstva za razredčevanje 
sperme, kot je človeška tubarna tekočina (Human Tubal Fluid – HTF). Preizkus opravite na 
vzorcu sperme v 3 urah po odvzemu.
Opozorila in varnostni ukrepi:
1. Sperma je nevarna tekočina, zato je treba z njo rokovati in jo odstranjevati ob upoštevanju 

običajnih varnostnih ukrepov za kužne in biološko nevarne materiale. Nosite rokavice, 
zaščito za oči in laboratorijski plašč. Vse odpadke dezinficirajte in jih odstranite v koš za 
biološko nevarne odpadke. 

2. Stekelc HBA® ne uporabljajte za selekcioniranje semenčic za ICSI ali IVF! Stekelca niso 
sterilna, vsebujejo endotoksine in so lahko toksična za zarodek. Nakup tega kompleta ne 
dovoljuje selekcioniranja semenčic na stekelcih HBA®.

Shranjevanje:
Stekelca HBA® je treba shranjevati na čistem in suhem mestu pri 20–28 °C.
Opravljanje preizkusa:
Materiali 
v kompletu:

Materiali, ki niso priloženi:

Stekelca HBA® Mikroskop s 400-kratno povečavo
Krovna stekelca Sterilne testne cevke za enkratno uporabo s pokrovčkom
Navodila za uporabo 
izdelka

Mehanska naprava za štetje
Človeška tubarna tekočina (Human Tubal Fluid – HTF, Irvine 
Scientific, Santa Ana, Kalifornija) ali drugo ustrezno topilo sperme, 
ki vsebuje >0,50 mg/mL beljakovin 
Rokavice za enkratno uporabo za rokovanje z vzorcem
Štoparica/ura
Pipeta za 2–10 µL, konice za enkratno uporabo za pipete
Okularni mikrometer za mikroskop

Postopek po korakih:
1. Preizkus opravite pri 20–30 °C. 
2. Preizkusni prostorček napolnite s spermo.

Tik pred uporabo vzorec premešajte in pipetirajte kapljico (prostornine 7–10 µL) na 
sredino preizkusnega prostorčka. 

3. Takoj namestite krovno stekelce – pri tem pazite, da ne zajamete zračnih mehurčkov.
Na krovnem stekelcu je mreža 100 kvadratkov (velikosti 0,1 x 0,1 mm), s krogom za 
gledanje. Krovno stekelce namestite tako, da krog gleda navzgor. Nastajanju zračnih 
mehurčkov se izognite tako, da en rob krovnega stekelca pod kotom postavite na rob 
prostorčka tako, da nastane nekakšen tečaj (Slika 1). Nato počasi spustite nasprotni 
rob krovnega stekelca (tako da tečaj zaprete). Ko je krovno stekelce čisto blizu 
predmetnega stekelca, se bo dotaknilo kapljice vzorca (Slika 2). Še naprej spuščajte 
krovno stekelce in ga ne spustite. Krovno stekelce spustite šele, ko je krog popolnoma 
prekrit z vzorcem (Slika 3). Na koncu nastavite stekelce tako, da je krog na sredini nad 
prostorčkom.

 Slika 1: Namestitev krovnega stekelca na predmetno stekelce.
 Slika 2: Namestitev krovnega stekelca na vzorec.
 Slika 3: Nameščeno krovno stekelce.
4. Prostorček inkubirajte vsaj 10 in ne več kot 20 minut. Preštejte število nevezanih 

gibljivih semenčic in vezanih gibljivih semenčic v enakem številu kvadratkov mreže 
(na območju).
V 10 minutah bo vsa sperma stopila v stik z nepremičnim slojem hialuronske kisline 
in se nanj vezala. Po 20 minutah lahko šibko gibljive semenčice začnejo izgubljati 
gibljivost.
Vezane gibljive semenčice se ne gibljejo več progresivno, vendar še vedno aktivno 
utripajo z repi. Mrtve in negibljive semenčice repov ne premikajo. Nevezane gibljive 
semenčice prosto plavajo naokrog.
Ustrezno natančnost preizkusa boste dosegli, če je vsota vezanih in nevezanih gibljivih 
semenčic med 100–200. Preštejte število prevladujoče vrste gibljivih semenčic (vezane 
ali nevezane), dokler ne preštejete vsaj 100 semenčic ali 100 kvadratkov mreže. Takoj 
preštejte še drugo vrsto gibljivih semenčic v enakem številu kvadratkov mreže.
Ni vedno mogoče najti 100 gibljivih semenčic v vzorcu sperme, zlasti v oligospermičnih 
vzorcih.

5. Izračunajte odstotek semenčic, ki se vežejo na hialuronsko kislino.
Izračun odstotka semenčic, ki se vežejo na plast hialuronske kisline:

% vezanih = 100 X
Vezane gibljive semenčice

Vezane gibljive semenčice + nevezane gibljive semenčice
Primer:
V 100 kvadratkih mreže smo našteli 89 nevezanih, gibljivih semenčic. Takoj zatem smo 
v 100 kvadratkih mreže našteli 27 vezanih gibljivih semenčic.

23 % vezanih = 100 X 27 vezanih gibljive semenčic

27 vezanih gibljivih semenčic + 89 nevezanih gibljivih semenčic
Natančnost preizkusa:
Natančnost preizkusa je povezana s številom preštetih semenčic. Več semenčic preštejete, 
nižja je varianca. Najboljše rezultate dobite, če skupno naštejete vsaj 100 gibljivih semenčic, 
rezultati pa so sprejemljivi, če skupno naštejete vsaj 30 gibljivih semenčic.
V študiji variabilnosti znotraj in med tremi proizvodnimi loti stekelc so bili preizkušeni 
posamezni vzorci sperme na replikah preizkusnih stekelc. Ko smo prešteli približno 
196 semenčic na repliko, pri normalnem vzorcu, so bili rezultati (povprečno (% vezanih)/
KV-ji (%)/in števila replik) naslednji: (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Ko smo prešteli 
približno 41 semenčic, pri abnormalnem, oligospermičnem vzorcu, so bili rezultati 
naslednji: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/20, 10, 10).
Nadzor kakovosti:
Sveže zrele semenčice lahko uporabimo za prikaz reakcije vezave semenčic na hialuronsko 
kislino, vendar kontrolni vzorci sveže sperme niso komercialno dostopni. Uporabnikom 
priporočamo, da zagotovijo lasten vir sveže kontrolne sperme in razvijejo povezano 
zgodovino normalnih in abnormalnih rezultatov HBA®.
Reakcija vezave semenčic na hialuronsko kislino se z zamrzovanjem in odmrzovanjem 
sperme ne spremeni (16, 20, 25). Podobno se sperma, obdelana bodisi z metodo »splavanja 
na površje« ali pripravo gradienta, normalno veže na hialuronsko kislino.
Pričakovani rezultati:
Odstotek semenčic, ki se vežejo na hialuronsko kislino, je v osnovi od nič do 100 %. 
V  študiji 157 vzorcev sperme pacientov z diagnozo suma na neplodnost je zgornja 
polovica vzorcev izkazala povprečen rezultat preizkusa HBA® 93 ±2,6 % vezavo. Rezultati 
preizkusa HBA® spodnje polovice vzorcev so bili od 88 % do 0 % vezave, povprečna vezava 
pa je bila  70  ±18  %. Za približno 1 % teh vzorcev vezave na hialuronsko kislino ni bilo 
mogoče zaznati.
Priprava sperme (splavanja na površje, gradient) lahko spremeni deleže semenčic, vezanih 
na hialuronsko kislino, v vzorcu sperme.
Omejitve in odpravljanje težav:
Uporabite le svežo spermo, ki ni starejša od treh ur. 
Vzorec mora zagotoviti vsaj 30 gibljivih semenčic za štetje. Če se na mreži pojavi manj kot 
30 semenčic, na mikroskop namestite okularni mikrometer ali preštejte naslednja druga 
mikroskopska polja, tako da pregledate dovolj veliko območje, da ocenite vsaj 30 gibljivih 
(vezanih in nevezanih) semenčic. Alternativno koncentrirajte vzorec in opravite ponoven 
preizkus koncentrata. 
Vedno pazite, da vzorec nanesete na stran stekelca s hialuronsko kislino. Prava stran 
je zgoraj, če lahko jasno preberete »HYDAK® HBA«. Če spermo in krovno stekelce namestite 
na stran brez hialuronske kisline, bo videti, kot da se semenčice niso vezale, oz. če ste 
stekelce močno pritisnili, so semenčice lahko videti negibljive. 
Če opazite, da ni vezave, ponovite preizkus vzorca na drugem stekelcu, 
da rezultat potrdite.
Nekatera krovna stekelca imajo lahko napako in je mreža na vrhu stekelca namesto 
na strani, ki pride v stik z vzorcem. V tem primeru ponovite preizkus z novim krovnim 
stekelcem. Za nadomestitev stekelc se obrnite na svojega distributerja.
Če zračni mehurček znotraj mreže za štetje preprečuje štetje, preizkus ponovite z novim 
prostorčkom in krovnim stekelcem.
Pomembnost rezultatov:
Nizek rezultat HBA® pomeni nizek delež zrelih semenčic v spermi in zato nakazuje 
neplodnost. Nasprotno pa so semenčice, vezane na hialuronsko kislino, sposobne 
interakcije z oocitom in so povezane z visoko genomsko integriteto (11, 14, 21, 24), 
ki izboljša kakovost očetovskega doprinos k zigoti. Vezava na hialuronsko kislino razlikuje 
visoko in nizko funkcionalno integriteto ter sposobnost za oploditev.
Če rezultati nakazujejo na plodnost, ni nujno, da so se vse semenčice sposobne vezati na 
hialuronsko kislino, vendar mora delež tistih, ki se vežejo, doseči učinkovito raven, da se 
doseže dobra verjetnost plodnosti. Vezava nad učinkovito ravnjo verjetno ne pomeni 
nadaljnjega izboljšanja plodnosti. Na podlagi soodvisnosti z morfologijo normalnih 
semenčic, je preizkus vezave sperme na hialuronsko kislino, ki razlikuje višjo stopnjo 
pričakovane plodnosti od nižje, ocenjen na približno 80 % (Tabela 1).

Tabela 1
HBA® – interpretacija rezultatov

Rezultat HBA® (% vezave) Interpretacija
>80 % vezave Normalna zrelost in fiziološke funkcije
<80 % vezave Zmanjšana zrelost in fiziološke funkcije

Značilnosti delovanja:
Študija primerjave rezultatov HBA® in normalne morfologije semenčic (stroga merila) 
je bila opravljena z vzorci sperme pacientov z diagnozo suma na neplodnost iz treh 
laboratorijev IVF oz. androloških laboratorijev v treh zveznih državah ZDA (Connecticut (CT), 
Kalifornija (CA) in Pensilvanija (PA)). V vsakem laboratoriju je bilo odvzetih vsaj 50 vzorcev, 
na mestu pa so bili opravljeni tudi preizkusi HBA® v skladu z Navodili za uporabo HBA®. 
Morfološka stekelca so bila pripravljena na mestu in nato poslana v centralni laboratorij, 
kjer jih je ocenil en bralec.
Podatki so bili analizirani z dvosmerno tabelo možnosti, pri čemer so bili uporabljeni 
morfologija (označeno kot subfertilno pri <5 % normalne morfologije, sicer fertilno 
(4, 5, 15, 17)) in rezultati HBA® (označeno kot subfertilno pri <80 % vezavi, sicer fertilno). 
Pomembnost je bila preverjena s Pearsonovo statistiko s hi-kvadratom v programski 
opremi SPSS za Windows. Analiza je pokazala, da je bil rezultat HBA® pomembno povezan 
z morfologijo za podatke iz kombiniranih podatkov – vsi trije laboratoriji (Tabela 2).
Kombinirani podatki so izkazali dobro specifičnost in pozitivno napovedljive vrednosti, 
čeprav je bila občutljivost zgolj 40 %. Zato pri mejni vrednosti <80 % vezave preizkus HBA® 

ugotavlja manj kot polovico vzorcev sperme z resnično nizko morfologijo, vendar je med 
vzorci, ki so izkazali nizek rezultat HBA®, močna napoved (>80 %) slabe morfologije.

Tabela 2
Pomembnost rezultata HBA® za morfologijo

Kraj študije Št. Občutljivost Specifičnost Pozitivno napovedljiva vrednost p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinirano 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Podatki iz posameznih laboratorijev so bili ponovno izračunani z mejno vrednostjo <5 % 
za morfologijo in <80 % za HBA®.
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Patente europea Nº. 1056336 DBP/69924472.2
Instrucciones de uso: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (HBA® Ensayo de unión 
de espermatozoides con ácido hialurónico)
www.hba-picsi.com
Nombre de propiedad exclusiva y establecido: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay
Fabricante: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, EE.UU.
Distribuidor en EE.UU.: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
Tel.: +434-979-4000
Representante autorizado en la UE: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, 
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Reino Unido, 
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Uso indicado:
El uso del ensayo HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay está indicado como 
componente de:
1. el análisis estándar del semen en el diagnóstico de la sospecha de infertilidad masculina,
2. análisis para la determinación del curso correcto de tratamiento con FIV de la infertilidad.
Resumen:
En la fertilización natural, el esperma maduro se une al hialuronano, el componente principal 
de la matriz del cúmulo oófero; el esperma inmaduro no se une (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
El esperma maduro también se une al hialuronano fijado químicamente a un soporte 
(9, 10) tal como los portaobjetos de cristal revestidos de hialuronano que componen el kit 
HBA®. Visto a través del microscopio, el esperma unido se diferencia del esperma no unido 
por sus colas móviles, con cabezas que no hacen ningún movimiento progresivo.
La unión al hialuronano indica la culminación correcta de los eventos espermiogénicos 
mediados por la proteína chaperona HspA2 (1, 2, 8). En ausencia de la chaperona, se 
pueden producir deficiencias en la meiosis, la reparación del ADN, la unión al hialuronano 
y otros pasos de la maduración del esperma. 
El esperma incapaz de unirse al hialuronano comparte muchos aspectos de la inmadurez: 
retiene citoplasma e histonas (9), muestra morfología aberrante con mayor frecuencia 
(18, 22, 23) y tiene una menor integridad genómica que el que se une al hialuronano; el 
que se une al hialuronano tiene muchas menos roturas de fibra única de ADN que el que no 
se une (24), y una frecuencia de 4 a 6 veces menor de aneuploidías cromosómicas (10, 11). 
La motilidad del esperma se estimula al unirse al hialuronano (6, 7, 14). En consecuencia, 
la capacidad para unirse al hialuronano denota un esperma maduro, y la proporción de 
esperma maduro indica la madurez del esperma en una muestra de semen.
El portaobjetos HBA®:
El portaobjetos HBA® tiene dos cámaras de ensayo idénticas, revestidas con hialuronano. 
Se puede calcular la proporción de esperma que se une contando el número de 
espermatozoides móviles unidos y no unidos en un área común.
Recogida y preparación de muestras:
El semen debe obtenerse mediante masturbación, preferentemente después de 2-3 días 
de abstinencia, y recogerse en un recipiente limpio y seco. Debe conservarse a 20-28 ºC 
durante 30 minutos para que se licue. Las muestras todavía viscosas después de 30 minutos 
pueden diluirse en un volumen igual de un medio de dilución del esperma tal como el 
fluido tubárico humano (HTF). Realice el ensayo sobre la muestra de semen antes de 
3 horas tras su recogida.
Advertencias y precauciones:
1. El semen es un fluido peligroso, y debe manipularse y desecharse utilizando las 

precauciones normales para materiales infecciosos o de riesgo biológico. Lleve guantes, 
protección para los ojos y bata de laboratorio. Desinfecte todos los residuos y deséchelos 
en un recipiente para residuos de riesgo biológico. 

2. No utilice portaobjetos HBA® para seleccionar esperma para ICSI o FIV! Los portaobjetos 
no son estériles, contienen endotoxinas y pueden ser embriotóxicos. La adquisición de este 
kit no permite la selección de esperma en portaobjetos HBA®.

Almacenamiento:
Los portaobjetos HBA® deben almacenarse en un entorno limpio y seco a 20-28 °C.
Realización del ensayo:
Mat. proporcionados: Materiales no proporcionados:
Portaobjetos HBA® Microscopio con aumento de 400x
Cubreobjetos Tubos de ensayo desechables con cápsulas estériles
Instrucciones de uso del 
producto

Dispositivo de recuento mecánico
Fluido tubárico humano (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, 
CA) u otro diluyente aceptable para esperma que contenga 
> 0,50 mg/mL de proteína 
Guantes desechables para la manipulación de muestras
Temporizador/reloj
Pipeta para 2-10 µL, puntas de pipeta desechables
Área de delineación de retícula para microscopio

Procedimiento paso a paso:
1. Realice el ensayo a 20-30 °C. 
2. Cargue semen en una cámara de ensayo.

Inmediatamente antes de utilizarla, mezcle la muestra y pipetee una gota, de 7-10 µL 
de volumen, en el centro de la cámara de ensayo. 

3. Coloque inmediatamente el cubreobjetos: evite atrapar burbujas de aire.
El cubreobjetos proporciona una cuadrícula con 100 casillas, de 0,1 x 0,1 mm, 
dentro de un círculo de visión. Coloque el cubreobjetos con el círculo hacia arriba. 
Para evitar las burbujas de aire, ponga en contacto un borde del cubreobjetos con 
el borde de la cámara, formando un ángulo como los dos brazos de una bisagra 
(Figura 1); baje lentamente el borde opuesto del portaobjetos, cerrando la bisagra; 
cuando el portaobjetos esté muy cerca del portaobjetos, entrará en contacto con la 
gota de muestra (Figura 2); continúe bajando el cubreobjetos sin soltarlo; suelte el 
cubreobjetos cuando el círculo esté completamente cubierto por la muestra (Figura 3); 
finalmente, centre el círculo sobre la cámara.

 Figura 1: Ponga en contacto el cubreobjetos con el portaobjetos.
 Figura 2: Ponga en contacto el cubreobjetos con la muestra.
 Figura 3: Cubreobjetos en su lugar.
4. Incube la cámara entre al menos 10 y no más de 20 minutos. Cuente los 

espermatozoides móviles, no unidos, y los espermatozoides móviles, unidos, en el 
mismo número de casillas de la cuadrícula (la misma área).
En 10 minutos, todo el esperma entrará en contacto con la capa de hialuronano 
inmovilizado y se unirá a ella. Después de 20 minutos, el esperma de motilidad débil 
empezará a perder motilidad.
El movimiento progresivo del esperma móvil unido se detendrá, pero el movimiento 
activo de las colas se mantendrá. El esperma muerto y sin motilidad no mostrará ningún 
movimiento de colas. El esperma móvil que no se una permanecerá nadando libre.
Se logrará una buena precisión en el ensayo cuando la suma de esperma móvil unido 
y no unido esté entre 100-200. Cuente la clase predominante (unido o no unido) de 
esperma móvil hasta haber contacto al menos 100 espermatozoides o 100 casillas de 
la cuadrícula. Inmediatamente, cuente la otra clase de esperma móvil en el mismo 
número de casillas de la cuadrícula.
No siempre será posible encontrar 100 espermatozoides móviles en una muestra de 
semen, en particular en muestras oligospérmicas.

5. Calcule el porcentaje de esperma unido al hialuronano.
El porcentaje de esperma unido a la capa de hialuronano se calcula de la manera 
siguiente:

% Unido = 100 X
Esperma móvil unido

Esperma móvil unido + Esperma móvil no unido
Ejemplo:
Se obtuvo un recuento de 89 espermatozoides móviles no unidos contando 100 casillas 
de la cuadrícula. Inmediatamente después, se contó 27 espermatozoides móviles 
unidos en las 100 casillas de la cuadrícula.

23 % Unido = 100 X 27 Esperma móvil unido

27 Esperma móvil unido + 89 Esperma móvil no unido

Precisión del ensayo:
La precisión del ensayo depende del número de espermatozoides contados. Cuanto más se 
cuente, menos será la varianza. Es preferible contar al menos 100 espermatozoides móviles 
en total; los resultados son aceptables si se cuenta al menos 30 espermatozoides móviles 
en total.
En un estudio de variabilidad dentro de tres lotes de producción de portaobjetos y entre 
los tres lotes, se analizaron muestras de semen únicas en réplicas de portaobjetos de 
ensayo. Con una muestra normal, contando aproximadamente 196 espermatozoides 
por réplica, los resultados (promedios (% unidos)/CV (%)/y números de réplicas) fueron: 
(86,9, 85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Con una muestra anómala, oligospérmica, contando 
aproximadamente 41 espermatozoides, los resultados fueron: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 
17/20, 10, 10).
Control de calidad:
Se puede utilizar semen maduro fresco para demostrar la reacción de unión entre esperma 
e hialuronano; sin embargo, no hay controles de semen fresco disponibles comercialmente. 
Es aconsejable que los usuarios establezcan sus propias fuentes de semen de control fresco 
y desarrollen un historial asociado de puntuaciones HBA® normales y anómalas.
La reacción de unión entre esperma e hialuronano no resulta alterada por la congelación 
y descongelación del esperma (16, 20, 25). De manera similar, el esperma procesado 
mediante distribución contra corriente o preparación en gradiente se une normalmente 
al hialuronano.
Resultados esperados:
El porcentaje de esperma unido al hialuronano va desde prácticamente cero a prácticamente 
el 100%. En un estudio de 157 muestras de semen de pacientes presentados para el 
diagnóstico de sospecha de infertilidad, la mitad superior de las muestras mostró una 
puntuación HBA® media del 93 ± 2,6% de unión. La mitad inferior tuvo puntuaciones HBA® 

desde el 88% hasta cero de unión; la media fue del 70 ± 18% de unión. Aproximadamente 
el 1% de estas muestras no presentó ninguna unión detectable al hialuronano.
La preparación del esperma (distribución contra corriente, gradiente) puede alterar la 
proporción de espermatozoides que se unen al HA de una muestra de semen.
Limitaciones y solución de problemas:
Utilice solo semen fresco, con menos de tres horas de antigüedad. 
La muestra debe permitir contar al menos 30 espermatozoides móviles. Si aparecen menos 
de 30 espermatozoides en la cuadrícula, instale una retícula de microscopio o cuente 
diferentes campos sucesivos bajo el microscopio para permitir la inspección de un área lo 
suficientemente grande como para evaluar al menos 30 espermatozoides móviles (unidos 
y no unidos). También puede concentrar la muestra y analizar de nuevo el concentrado. 
Asegúrese siempre de haber aplicado la muestra al lado revestido del portaobjetos. El lado 
revestido está hacia arriba cuando puede leerse claramente “HYDAK® HBA”. Si aplica el 
esperma y el cubreobjetos al lado no revestido parecerá que no hay ninguna unión del 
esperma en absoluto, o bien, si se ha presionado mucho el cubreobjetos, es posible que 
el esperma parezca inmóvil. 
Cuando no se observe ninguna unión, repita el análisis de la muestra en un 
portaobjetos diferente para confirmar el resultado.
Ocasionalmente, pueden aparecer cubreobjetos defectuosos con la cuadrícula grabada en 
la parte superior, en lugar de estar grabada en el lado que entra en contacto con la muestra. 
Cuando ocurra así, repita el ensayo con un cubreobjetos nuevo. Póngase en contacto con sus 
distribuidor para obtener repuestos.
Si una burbuja de aire bloquea el recuento dentro de la cuadrícula de recuento, repita el 
ensayo con una nueva cámara y un nuevo cubreobjetos.
Significatividad de los resultados:
Una baja puntuación HBA® refleja una baja proporción de esperma maduro en el semen 
y, en consecuencia, pronostica infertilidad. El esperma que se une al hialuronano, por el 
contrario, es competente en la interacción con el oocito y está asociado a una elevada 
integridad genómica (11, 14, 21, 24), lo que mejora la calidad de la contribución paterna al 
zigoto. La unión al hialuronano diferencia la integridad funcional y el potencial fertilizador 
alto o bajo.
En el pronóstico de fertilidad, no es necesario que todo el esperma deba ser capaz de unirse 
al hialuronano, pero la proporción de espermatozoides capaces de unirse al hialuronano 
debe alcanzar un nivel efectivo para lograr una buena probabilidad de fertilidad. 
Es probable que la unión por encima del nivel efectivo no mejore más la fertilidad. Sobre 
la base de correlaciones con la morfología normal del esperma, se estima que el nivel de 
Hyaluronan Binding Assay que diferencia entre las expectativas superiores e inferiores de 
infertilidad es de, aproximadamente, el 80%, Tabla 1.

Tabla 1
Interpretación de los resultados de puntuación HBA®

Puntuación HBA® (% de unión) Interpretación
>80 % de unión Madurez y función fisiológica normal
<80 % de unión Madurez y función fisiológica disminuidas

Características de rendimiento:
Se realizó un estudio para comparar resultados de puntuación HBA® con morfología 
de esperma normal (criterios estrictos), utilizando muestras de semen procedentes de 
tres laboratorios de FIV o andrología ubicados en tres estados de EE.UU. (Connecticut, 
California y Pennsylvania), con pacientes presentados para el diagnóstico de sospecha de 
infertilidad. Se obtuvo al menos 50 muestras de cada sitio, y se realizó el ensayo HBA® en las 
instalaciones de acuerdo con las Instrucciones de uso de HBA®. Se prepararon portaobjetos 
de morfología en las instalaciones y se enviaron a una ubicación central, donde un único 
lector los puntuó.
Los datos se analizaron mediante una tabla de contingencia mutua utilizando la morfología 
(clasificada como subfértil si era < 5% de morfología normal, o de lo contrario fértil 
(4,  5, 15, 17)) y la puntuación HBA® (clasificada como subfértil si era < 80% de unión, 
o de lo contrario fértil). Se probó la significatividad mediante la prueba estadística de chi 
cuadrado de Pearson utilizando el software SPSS para Windows. El análisis demostró que 
la puntuación HBA® estaba relacionada de manera significativa con la morfología sobre la 
base de los datos combinados (en las tres instalaciones), Tabla 2.
Los datos combinados mostraron una buena especificidad y valores de predicción positivos, 
aunque la sensibilidad fue solo del 40%. En consecuencia, con un valor de corte de < 80% 
de unión, el ensayo HBA® detecta menos de la mitad de las muestras de semen con 
morfología realmente baja; no obstante, entre las detectadas como con baja puntuación 
HBA®, la predicción de morfología mediocre es sólida (> 80%).

Tabla 2
Significatividad de la puntuación  HBA® para la morfología l

Instalación 
de estudio N Sensibilidad Especificidad Valor predictivo positivo p =

PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0.198 (NS)
 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012

CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Combinada 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

Datos de las instalaciones recalculados con valores de corte de <  5% para morfología y 
< 80% para HBA®.
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Bruksanvisning: HBA®Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (spermie-hyaluronanbindningsanalys)
www.hba-picsi.com
Skyddade och etablerade namn: HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (spermie-
hyaluronanbindningsanalys)
Tillverkare: Biocoat, Inc., 211 Witmer Road, Horsham, PA 19044, USA
Återförsäljare i USA: ORIGIO Inc., 2400 Hunters Way, Charlottesville, VA 22911,  
telefon: +434-979-4000
Behörig representant i EU: Medical Device & QA Services Ltd, Spring Court, 
Spring Road, Hale. Cheshire WA14 2UQ, United Kingdom, www.mdqas.com, Storbritannien, 
Fax: +44 161 903 9787
Avsedd användning:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronan Binding Assay (spermie-hyaluronanbindningsanalys) 
är  indicerad för användning som en komponent i:
1. standardanalys av spermier vid diagnostisering av misstänkt manlig infertilitet.
2. analyser för fastställande av lämpligt IVF-behandlingsprogram vid infertilitet.
Sammanfattning:
Vid naturlig fertilisering binder mogna spermier till hyaluronan, den huvudsakliga komponenten 
i cumulus oophorus-skiktet, vilket omogna spermier inte gör (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Mogna spermier binder även till hyaluronan som fixerats kemiskt till ett stöd (9, 10), 
som till exempel de hyaluronanbestrukna objektglasen av glas som HBA®-kitet består av. 
I mikroskop skiljer sig bundna spermier från icke bundna genom sina slående svansar och 
huvuden som inte visar någon progressiv rörelse.
Hyaluronanbindning indikerar ett lyckat slutförande av spermiogenesfaser som förmedlas 
med hjälpproteinet HspA2 (1, 2, 8). Vid avsaknad av hjälpproteinet finns det risk för 
defekter i meios, DNA-reparation, hyaluronanbindning och andra steg i spermiemognaden. 
Spermier som saknar förmåga att binda hyaluronan har även många aspekter gemensamt 
med omogna spermier: De håller kvar cytoplasma och histoner (9), de uppvisar en 
högre frekvens av avvikande morfologi (18, 22, 23) och de har en lägre genomisk 
integritet än hyaluronanbindande spermier – hyaluronanbindande spermier har många 
färre enkelsträngsbrott i DNA än icke bindande spermier (24) och 4 till 6 gånger lägre 
frekvens av kromosomala aneuploidier (10, 11). Spermiernas motilitet stimuleras 
vid hyaluronanbindningen (6, 7, 14). Därmed identifieras en mogen spermie genom 
förmågan att binda hyaluronan och andelen mogna spermier indikerar spermiemognaden 
i ett spermaprov.
HBA®-objektglaset:
HBA®-objektglaset har två identiska hyaluronanbestrukna analysbrunnar. Genom att räkna 
antalet motila bundna och icke bundna spermier i ett gemensamt område kan andelen 
bindande spermier beräknas.
Provinsamling och provberedning:
Sperma erhålls genom masturbering, helst efter 2–3 dagars avhållsamhet, och samlas 
upp i en ren, torr behållare. Förvara det i 20–28 ºC i 30 minuter så att det likvifieras. 
Prov som fortfarande är viskösa efter 30 minuter kan spädas med samma volym 
spermiespädningsmedium, till exempel human äggledarvätska (Human Tubal Fluid, HTF). 
Utför analysen av spermaprovet inom 3 timmar från provinsamlingen.
Varningar och försiktighet:
1. Sperma är en hälsofarlig vätska och måste hanteras och omhändertas i enlighet med 

normala försiktighetsåtgärder för potentiellt smittförande, biologiskt riskmaterial. Bär 
handskar, skyddsglasögon och laboratorierock. Desinficera allt avfall och placera det i en 
behållare för biologiskt riskavfall. 

2. Använd inte HBA®-objektglas för selektering av sperma för ICSI eller IVF! Objektglasen 
är inte sterila, de innehåller endotoxiner och kan vara embryotoxiska. Det är inte tillåtet 
att med detta kit utföra spermieselektion på HBA®-objektglasen.

Förvaring:
HBA®-objektglasen ska förvaras i en ren, torr miljö vid 20–28 °C.
Utför analysen:
Material som 
medföljer:

Material som inte medföljer:

HBA®-objektglas Mikroskop med 400x förstoring
Täckglas Sterila engångsprovrör med lock
Bruksanvisning 
för produkten

Mekanisk räkningsanordning
Human äggledarvätska (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) eller annat 
godtagbart spermiespädningsmedium innehållande >0,50 mg/ml 
protein 
Engångshandskar för provhantering
Timer/klocka
Pipett som kan pipettera 2–10 µl, pipettspetsar för engångsbruk
Områdesavgränsande retikel för mikroskop

Stegvist förfarande:
1. Utför analysen vid 20–30 °C. 
2. Fyll en analysbrunn med sperma.

Omedelbart före användningen, blanda provet och pipettera en droppe, 7–10 µl 
i volym, till mitten av analysbrunnen. 

3. Placera omedelbart täckglaset på plats och undvik att få in luftbubblor.
Täckglaset har ett rutnät om 100 rutor, 0,1 x 0,1 mm, inuti en cirkel för granskning. 
Placera täckglaset på plats med cirkeln uppåt. Undvik luftbubblor genom att placera 
täckplattans ena kant mot brunnens kant så att de bildar en vinkel, som två delar av 
ett gångjärn (figur 1). Sänk långsamt ned täckglasets motsatta kant, så att gångjärnet 
stängs – när täckglaset är tillräckligt nära objektglaset kommer det i kontakt 
med  provdroppen (figur 2). Fortsätt att sänka ned täckglaset utan att släppa det. 

Släpp täckglaset när cirkeln är helt täckt med prov (figur 3). Centrera slutligen cirkeln 
över brunnen.
Figur 1: Placera täckglaset i kontakt med objektglaset:
Figur 2: Placera täckglaset i kontakt med provet:
Figur 3: Täckglaset på plats:

4. Inkubera brunnen i minst 10 men inte mer än 20 minuter. Räkna de icke bundna, 
motila spermierna och de bundna, motila spermierna inom samma antal rutnätsrutor 
(samma område).
Inom 10 minuter kommer alla spermier att komma i kontakt med och binda till det 
immobiliserade hyaluronanskiktet. Efter 20 minuter kan svaga motila spermier börja 
förlora motilitet.
Bundna motila spermier upphör att röra sig framåt men fortsätter att aktivt slå med 
svansarna. Döda och icke motila spermier uppvisar inga svansrörelser. Icke bindande 
motila spermier simmar omkring fritt.
God analysnoggrannhet uppnås när summan av bundna och icke bundna motila 
spermier är 100–200. Räkna den dominerande klassen (bundna eller icke bundna) 
motila spermier tills minst 100 spermier eller 100 rutor har räknats. Räkna sedan 
omedelbart den andra klassen motila spermier inom samma antal rutnätsrutor.
Det går inte alltid att finna 100 motila spermier i ett spermaprov, i synnerhet i prov 
med oligospermi.

5. Beräkna den procentuella andelen hyaluronanbindande spermier.
Den procentuella andelen spermier som binder till hyaluronanskiktet beräknas så här:

% bundna = 100 X
Bundna motila spermier

Bundna motila + icke bundna motila spermier
Exempel:
89 icke bundna, motila spermier hittades genom räkning av 100 rutor i rutnätet. 
Omedelbart därefter räknades 27 bundna, motila spermier i de 100 rutnätsrutorna.

23 % bundna = 100 X 27 bundna motila spermier

27 bundna motila + 89 icke bundna motila spermier
Analysens noggrannhet:
Analysens noggrannhet står i relation till antalet räknade spermier. Ju fler spermier som 
räknas, desto lägre varians. Helst bör det totala antalet räknade motila spermier vara minst 
100. Resultatet är godtagbart om det totala antalet räknade motila spermier är minst 30.
I en undersökning av variabiliteten inom och mellan tre tillverkningssatser av 
objektglas analyserades enstaka spermaprov i objektglasreplikat. Med ett normalt 
prov, där cirka 196  spermier per replikat räknades, blev resultaten (medel (% bundna)/
variationskoefficienter (%)/och antal replikat): (86,9, 85,5, 85,0/4, 5, 4/20, 10, 10). Med 
ett onormalt prov med oligospermi, där cirka 41 spermier räknades, blev resultaten: (59,0, 
55,8, 58,4/18, 34, 17/ 0, 10, 10).
Kvalitetskontroll:
Färsk mogen sperma kan användas för att demonstrera spermie-
hyaluronanbindningsreaktionen, men färsk kontrollsperma är inte tillgänglig 
kommersiellt. Användarna bör upprätta egna källor för färsk kontrollsperma och utveckla 
tillhörande historik över normala och onormala HBA®-värden.
Spermie-hyaluronanbindningsreaktionen förändras inte genom nedfrysning och 
upptining av spermier (16, 20, 25). Spermier som beretts genom självmigrering (swim up) 
eller gradientberedning binder på liknande sätt normalt till hyaluronan.
Förväntade resultat:
Den procentuella andelen hyaluronanbundna spermier sträcker sig från väsentligen noll 
till väsentligen 100 %. I en undersökning av 157 spermaprov från patienter som lämnat 
prov för diagnos vid misstanke om infertilitet, uppvisade den övre halvan av proven ett 
HBA®-medelvärde på 93 ± 2,6 % bindning. Den nedre halvan hade HBA®-värden från 
88  % till noll bindning, med ett medeltal på 70 ± 18 % bindning. Cirka 1 % av dessa prov 
uppvisade ingen detekterbar bindning till hyaluronan.
Spermieberedningen (självmigrering eller gradientberedning) kan förändra andelen 
HA-bindande spermier i ett spermaprov.
Begränsningar och problemlösning:
Använd endast färsk sperma, mindre än tre timmar gammal. 
Provet bör möjliggöra räkning av minst 30 motila spermier. Om det finns färre än 
30  spermier i rutnätet kan mikroskopets retikel användas, alternativt olika successiva 
mikroskopfält räknas, så att ett område kan inspekteras som är stort nog för utvärdering 
av minst 30 motila (bundna plus icke bundna) spermier. Provet kan också koncentreras och 
koncentratet analyseras om. 
Säkerställ alltid att provet har applicerats på den bestrukna sidan av objektglaset. Den 
bestrukna sidan är vänd uppåt när det tydligt går att utläsa ”HYDAK® HBA”. Om spermier 
och täckglas har applicerats på den obestrukna sidan ser det ut som om inga spermier 
binder eller, ifall täckglaset har tryckts ned hårt, som om spermierna saknar motilitet. 
Om ingen bindning observeras ska analysen av provet göras om på ett annat 
objektglas för att bekräfta resultatet.
Ibland kan det förekomma defekta täckglas, som har rutnätet etsat på ovansidan i stället 
för på den sida som kommer i kontakt med provet. Gör om analysen med ett nytt täckglas 
om detta skulle inträffa. Kontakta återförsäljaren för utbytestäckglas.
Om det inte går att räkna med räknerutnätet på grund av en luftbubbla, ska analysen göras 
om med en ny brunn och ett nytt täckglas.
Resultatens signifikans:
Ett lågt HBA®-värde återspeglar en låg andel mogna spermier i sperman och förutsäger 
därför infertilitet. Hyaluronanbindande spermier har däremot förmåga att interagera med 
oocyten och associeras med hög genomisk integritet (11, 14, 21, 24), vilket förbättrar 
kvaliteten på det paternala bidraget till zygoten. Hyaluronanbindning differentierar hög 
och låg funktionell integritet och fertiliseringspotential.
Vid prediktion av fertilitet är det inte nödvändigt att alla spermier har förmågan att binda 
till hyaluronan, men andelen hyaluronanbindande spermier måste nå upp till en effektiv 
nivå för att det ska finnas en god fertilitetssannolikhet. En högre bindningsnivå än den 
effektiva nivån förbättrar troligen inte fertiliteten ytterligare. Utifrån korrelationer med 
normal spermiemorfologi, uppskattas hyaluronanbindningsanalysnivån för differentiering 
av högre och lägre fertilitetsexpektans till ungefär 80 %. Se tabell 1.

Tabell 1
HBA®-värdestolkning

HBA®-värde (% bindning) Tolkning
>80 % bindning Normal mognad och fysiologisk funktion
<80 % bindning Minskad mognad och fysiologisk funktion

Kliniska prestanda:
En undersökning som jämförde resulterande HBA®-värden med normal spermiemorfologi 
(strikta kriterier) genomfördes med spermaprov från tre IVF-/andrologilaboratorier i  tre 
amerikanska delstater (CT (Connecticut), CA (California) och PA (Pennsylvania)), från 
patienter som lämnat prov för diagnos vid misstänkt infertilitet. Minst 50 prov erhölls från 
varje plats och HBA®-analysen utfördes på plats i enlighet med HBA®-bruksanvisningen. 
Objektglas för morfologi preparerades på plats och skickades till en central anläggning där 
de utvärderades av en enda granskare.
Data analyserades med hjälp av en tvåvägs kontingenstabell med morfologi (klassat 
som subfertilt vid <5 % normal morfologi, annars fertilt (4, 5, 15, 17)) och HBA®-värde 
(klassat som subfertilt vid <80 % bindning, annars fertilt). Signifikans testades med 
Pearsons statistiska Chi 2-test med programvaran SPSS för Windows. Analysen visade att 
HBA®-värdet var signifikant relaterat till morfologin för värdena från kombinerade data 
(alla tre laboratorierna). Se tabell 2.
Kombinerade data visade god specificitet och positiva prediktiva värden, trots att 
sensitiviteten endast var 40 %. Därför detekterar HBA®-analysen, med <80 % bindning 
som gränsvärde, mindre än hälften av spermieproven med verkligt låg morfologi, men 
bland dem som detekteras med lågt HBA®-värde finns en stark prediktion (>80 %) av dålig 
morfologi.

Tabell 2
Signifikans för HBA®-värden relaterat till morfologi

Testplats N Sensitivitet Specificitet Positivt prediktivt värde p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Kombinerat 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Platsdata omberäknade med gränsvärden på <5 % för morfologi och <80 % för HBA®.
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Kullanım Amacı:
HBA® Sperm-Hyaluronana Bağlanma Tetkiki aşağıdakinin bir bileşeni olarak kullanılmak 
üzere geliştirilmiştir:
1. erkek infertilitesi şüphesinin teşhisinde standard semen analizi.
2. infertilitenin uygun UVF tedavi şeklinin saptanması analizi.
Özet:
Doğal döllenmede, olgun sperm kümülüs ooforus matrisinin ana bileşeni olan hyaluronana 
bağlanır; olgun olmayan sperm bağlanmaz (3, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21). 
Olgun sperm, HBA® kitini oluşturan hyaluronanla kaplanmış cam slaytlar gibi bir desteğe 
de (9, 10) kimyasal olarak eklenmiş hyaluronana da bağlanır. Mikroskopta incelendiğinde, 
bağlanmış sperm bağlanmamış spermden ileriye doğru hareket etmeyen başlı sallanan 
kuyruklarla ayrılır.
Hyaluronana bağlanma, HspA2 şaperon protein (1, 2, 8) aracılığıyla spermiojenik olayların 
başarıyla tamamlandığını gösterir. Şaperonun yokluğunda, mayoz eksikliği, DNA onarımı, 
hyaluronan bağlanması ve spermdeki diğer adımlar ortaya çıkabilir. 
Hyaluronana bağlanamayan sperm solgun olmamanın pek çok yönünü paylaşır: bunlar 
sitoplazmayı ve histonları korur (9), daha sık aberant morfoloji gösterirler (18, 22, 23) ve 
hyaluronan bağlayıcılara göre daha düşük bir genomik bütünlüğe sahiptirler – hyaluronan 
bağlayıcılar, bağlayıcı olmayanlardan (24) çok daha az DNA tek dizisi kırılmasına ve 
bir 4’e  6  katlamalı kromosomal anöploid (10, 11) düşük frekansına sahiptirler. Sperm 
motilitesi, bağlanan hyaluronanla uyarılır (6, 7, 14). Böylece, hyaluronana bağlanma 
yeteneği olgun bir sperm belirler ve the olgun sperm oranı, bir semen örneğinde spermin 
olgunluğunu gösterir.

HBA® Slaytı:
HBA® slaytının iki özdeş hyaluronanla kaplanmış tetkik odası vardır. Ortak bir alandaki 
hareketli bağlanmış ve bağlanmamış spermler sayılarak, bağlayıcı oranı hesaplanabilir.
Örnek Toplanması ve Hazırlanması:
Semen, tercihen 2-3 günlük abstinensi takiben mastürbasyonla elde edilmeli ve temiz ve 
kuru bir kaba toplanmalıdır. Sıvılaşması için, semeni 30 dakika boyunca 20-28ºC’de tutun. 
30 dakika sonra hala ağdalı olan örnekler, insan tubal sıvısı (HTF) gibi eşit hacimde bir 
sperm seyreltme aracı ile seyreltilebilir. Semen örneği üzerindeki tetkiki toplanmasından 
sonraki 3 saat içerisinde gerçekleştirin.
Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
1. Semen tehlikeli bir sıvıdır ve bulaşıcı ve biyozararlı malzemeler için olan normal önlemler 

kullanılarak üzerinde çalışılmalı ve atılmalıdır. Eldiven, göz koruması ve bir laboratuvar 
önlüğü kullanın. Tüm atıkları dezenfekte edin ve bir biyotehlike kabında atın. 

2. ICSI veya IVF için sperm seçmek amacıyla HBA® slaytlarını kullanmayın! Slaytlar steril 
değildir, endotoksinler içerirler ve embriyotoksik olabilirler. Nu kitin satın alınması, HBA® 
slaytlarında sperm seçimine izin vermez.

Saklama:
HBA® slaytları, temiz ve kuru bir ortamda, 20-28°C’de saklanmalıdır.
Tetkikin Gerçekleştirilmesi:
Sağlanan Malzemeler: Sağlanmayan Malzemeler:
HBA® slaytları 400x büyütme oranına sahip mikroskop
Kapaklar Tek kullanımlık, steril kapaklı test tüpleri
Ürünün Kullanma 
Talimatları

Mekanik sayma cihazı
İnsan tubal sıvısı (HTF, Irvine Scientific, Santa Ana, CA) 
veya >0,50 mg/mL protein içeren diğer bir kabul edilebilir 
sperm seyrelticisi 
Tek kullanımlık örnekle çalışma eldivenleri
Zamanlayıcı/Saat
2-10 µL ölçü sunan pipet, tek kullanımlık pipet uçları
Mikroskop retikül tanımlama alanı

Adım Adım Prosedürler:
1. Tetkiki 20-30° C’de gerçekleştirin. 
2. Bir tetkik bölmesini semenle doldurun.

Kullanımdan hemen önce, örneği karıştırın ve tetkik bölmesinin ortasına hacmi 
7-10 µL olan bir damla pipetleyin. 

3. Derhal kapağını takın: içerisinde hava kabarcıklarının kalmasından kaçının.
Kapak, bir izleme dairesi içerisinde 0,1 x 0,1 mm’lik 100 karelik bir grid sağlar. Kapağı 
daire üstte kalacak şekilde takın. Kapağın bir kenarını bölmenin kenarına temas 
ettirerek ve bir menteşenin iki kolu gibi bir açı oluşturarak, hava kabarcıklarından 
kaçının (Şekil 1); kapağın diğer kenarını yavaşça aşağıya indirin ve menteşeyi kapatın 
– kapak slayta çok yaklaştığında, örnek damlasına temas edecektir (Şekil 2); kapağı 
bırakmadan aşağıya indirmeye devam edin; daire tamamen örnekle kaplanınca kapağı 
bırakın (Şekil 3); son olarak da daireyi bölmenin üzerinde ortalayın.
Şekil 1: Kapağı slayta temas ettirin:
Şekil 2: Kapağı örneğe temas ettirin:
Şekil 3: Kapak yerinde:

4. Bölmeyi en az 10 dakika, en fazla 20 dakika boyunca inkübe edin. Aynı grid karesi 
(alan) içerisindeki, bağlanmamış hareketli spermleri ve bağlanmış hareketli spermleri 
sayın.
10 dakika içerisinde, tüm spermler devinimsiz hyaluronan katmanıyla temas edip 
bağlanacaktır. 20 dakika sonra, zayıf hareketli spermler hareketliliklerini yitirmeye 
başlayabilirler.
Bağlanmış hareketli spermler, aşamalı hareketlerini durduracaklardır, ancak aktif 
kuyruk sallamaları devam edecektir. Ölü ya da hareketsiz spermlerde kuyruk hareketi 
görülmez. Bağlanmayan hareketli spermler, serbestçe yüzerler.
İyi bir tetkik hassaslığı, bağlanmış artı bağlanmamış hareketli sperm sayısı 100-200 
arasındayken elde edilecektir. En azından 100 sperm veya 100 grid karesi sayılıncaya 
kadar, predominant hareketli sperm sınıfını (bağlanmış ya da bağlanmamış) sayın. 
Derhal, aynı grid karesi içerisindeki diğer hareketli sperm sınıfını sayın.
Bir semen örneğinde her zaman 100 adet hareketli sperm bulmak mümkün 
olmayacaktır; özellikle de, oligospermik örneklerde.

5. Hyaluronana bağlanan sperm yüzdesini hesaplayın.
Hyaluronan katmanına bağlanan sperm yüzdesi şu şekilde hesaplanır:

% Bağlanma = 100 X
Bağlanmış Hareketli Sperm

Bağlanmış Hareketli Sperm + Bağlanmamış Hareketli Sperm
Örnek:
100 grid karesi sayılarak, 89 bağlanmamış hareketli sperm elde edilmiştir. Bundan 
hemen sonra, 100 grid karesi içerisinde 27 bağlanmış hareketli sperm sayılmıştır.

23 % Bağlanma = 100 X 27 Bağlanmış Hareketli Sperm

27 Bağlanmış Hareketli Sperm +  89 Bağlanmamış Hareketli Sperm
Tetkikin Hassaslığı:
Tetkikin hassaslığı sayılan sperm sayısıyla bağlantılıdır. Ne kadar çok sperm sayılırsa, 
varyans o kadar az olur. Tercihen, an azından toplam 100 hareketli sperm sayın; en azından 
toplam 30 hareketli sperm sayıldığında, sonuçlar kabul edilebilirdir.
Üç üretim lotu slaytı arasında yapılan bir değişkenlik çalışmasında, tek semen örnekler 
tetkik slaytlarının kopyaları halinde tetkik edilmişti. Kopya başına yaklaşık 196 sperm sayısı 
veren normal bir örnekle, sonuçlar ((% bağlanmış)/CV (%)/ve kopya sayısı) şöyleydi: (86,9, 
85,5, 85,0/ 4, 5, 4/ 20, 10, 10). Yaklaşık 41 sperm sayısı veren anormal, oligospermik bir 
örnekle, sonuçlar şöyleydi: (59,0, 55,8, 58,4/ 18, 34, 17 / 20, 10, 10).
Kalite Kontrol:
Taze olgun semen sperm-hyaluronan bağlanma reaksiyonunu göstermek için kullanılabilir; 
ancak, taze semen kontrolleri ticari olarak mevcut değildir. Kullanıcıların kendi taze semen 
kaynaklarını oluşturmaları ve bununla bağlantılı bir normal ve anormal HBA® skorlar 
geçmişi geliştirmeleri önerilir.
Sperm-hyaluronan bağlanma reaksiyonu, spermler dondurularak ya da çözülerek 
değiştirilmez (16, 20, 25). Benzer şekilde, spermler yüzdürülerek veya normalde 
hyaluronana bağlanmış gradyan hazırlık ile işlemden geçirilir.
Beklenen Sonuçlar:
Hyaluronana bağlanmış sperm, sıfır ile %100 arasında değişir. İnfertilite şüphesi teşhisine 
sahip hastalardan alınan 157 semen örneği ile yapılan çalışmada, örneklerin üst yarısı 
ortalama HBA® skoru olan 93 ± %2,6 bağlanma sonucu vermiştir. Alt yarının HBA® skoru 
ise %88 ile sıfır bağlanma arasında değişmiş ve ortalaması 70 ± %18 bağlanma olmuştur. 
Bu örneklerin yaklaşık %1’i hyaluronana saptanabilir bir bağlanma göstermemiştir.
Spermin hazırlanması (yüzdürme, gradyan) bir semen örneğindeki HA bağlayıcıların 
oranını değiştirebilir.
Sınırlamalar ve Sorun Giderme:
Yalnızca üç saatten eski olmayan taze semen kullanın. 
Örnek, en azından 30 hareketli spermin sayılmasına izin vermelidir. Gridde 30’dan az sperm 
ortaya çıkarsa, en azından 30 (bağlanmış ve bağlanmamış) spermi değerlendirebilmeye 
yetecek büyüklükte bir alanın incelenebilmesi için, bir mikroskop retikülü takın veya 
birbirini izleyen farklı mikroskop alanlarını sayın. Buna bir alternatif olarak, örneği 
konsantre edin ve konsantreyi yeniden tetkik edin. 
Daima örneğin slaytın kaplanmış tarafına uygulandığına emin olun. Kaplanmış taraf, 
“HYDAK® HBA” yazısının rahatça okunabildiği taraftır. Spermin ve kapağın kaplanmamış 
tarafa uygulanması, hiç sperm bağlanması olmadığı görüntüsünü verir veya kapak iyice 
aşağıya bastırılmışsa, sperm hareketsiz görünebilir. 
Bağlanma gözlenmediği zaman, sonucu doğrulamak için, örnek tetkikini bir 
başka slayt üzerinde tekrarlayın.
Zaman zaman örnekle temas eden yan taraf yerine üzerindeki gridin aşınmış olduğu bozuk 
kapaklar olabilir. Bu durum ortaya çıkarsa, tetkiki yeni bir kapakla tekrarlayın. Yenisiyle 
değiştirmek için distribütörünüzle bağlantıya geçin.
Sayma gridinin içerisindeki bir hava kabarcığı saymayı önlerse, tetkiki yeni bir bölmeyle 
ve kapakla tekrarlayın.
Sonuçların Önemi:
Düşük bir HBA® skoru, semendeki olgun sperm oranının düşük olduğunu gösterir ve 
dolayısıyla infertiliteye işaret edebilir. Bunun aksine, hyaluronana bağlanan spermler, 
oositle etkileşim konusunda yeterlidir ve yüksek genomik bütünlükle bağlantılıdır (11, 14, 
21, 24), bu da zigota olan paternal katkının kalitesini yükseltir. Hyaluronana bağlanma, 
yüksek ve düşük fonksiyonel bütünlüğü ve fertilize olma potansiyelini farklılaştırır.
Fertilite tahmininde, tüm spermin hyaluronana bağlanabilme yeteneğine sahip olması 
gerekmez, ancak iyi bir fertilite olasılığı elde etmek için, hyaluronana bağlayıcıların 
oranının etkin bir düzeye erişmesi gerekir. Etkin düzeyin üzerinde bağlanma, muhtemelen 
fertiliteyi daha fazla iyileştirmez. Normal sperm morfolojisi ile olan ilinti baz alınarak, 
fertilitenin düşük beklentisinden daha yüksek farklılık gösteren Hyaluronana Bağlanma 
Tetkiki düzeyi, yaklaşık %80 olarak tahmin edilmektedir Tablo 1.

Tablo 1
HBA® Skor Sonuçlarının Yorumlanması

HBA® Skoru (% bağlama) Yorum
>%80 bağlama Normal olgunluk ve fizyolojik fonksiyon
<%80 bağlama Azalmış olgunluk ve fizyolojik fonksiyon

Performans Özellikleri:
Üç IVF’den veya androloji laboratuvarından, infertilite şüphesi teşhisine sahip hastalardan, 
üç farklı durumda (CT, CA ve PA) semen örneği alınarak, HBA® skoru sonuçlarını normal 
sperm morfolojisi (kesin kriterler) ile karşılaştıran bir çalışma yürütülmüştür. Her bir 
tesisten en azından 50 örnek alınmıştır ve HBA® Kullanım Talimatlarına uygun olarak, 
tesiste HBA® tetkiki gerçekleştirilmiştir. Morfoloji slaytları tesiste hazırlanmış ve tek bir 
okuyucu tarafından skorlandıkları merkezi bir yere gönderilmiştir.
Veriler, morfoloji (normal morfolojiye göre <%5 ise subfertil, aksi takdirde fertil olarak 
sınıflandırılmıştır (4, 5, 15, 17)) ve HBA® skoru (bağlanma <%80 ise subfertil, aksi takdirde 
fertil olarak sınıflandırılmıştır) kullanılarak, iki yönlü bir olumsallık tablosu kullanılarak 
analiz edilmiştir. Signifikans, Windows yazılımı için SPSS kullanılarak, Pearson Ki-kare 
istatistiği ile test edilmiştir. Analiz göstermiştir ki; HBA® skoru birleştirilmiş verilerden (her 
üç tesisten alınan) elde edilen veriler için, önemli oranda morfolojiyle bağlantılıdır, Tablo 2.
Birleştirilmiş veriler, hassaslık yalnızca %40 olmasına rağmen, iyi bir özgüllük ve pozitif 
öngörüsel değerler göstermiştir. Dolayısıyla, bağlamanın <%80 olarak kesildiği bir yerde, 
HBA® tetkiki gerçekten düşük morfolojiye sahip semen örneklerinin yarısından azını 
saptamaktadır, ancak düşük HBA® skoruna sahip olarak saptananlar arasında, güçlü bir 
zayıf morfoloji öngörüsü (>%80) vardır.

Tablo 2
HiBA®skorunun Morfol ojiyegöre A ğı rlığı

Çalışma Tesisi N Hassaslık Özgüllük Pozitif Öngörüsel Değer p =
PA 50 43,2 76,9 84,2 0,198 (NS)

 PA-r◊ 50 51,3 90,9 95,2 0,012
CA 52 54,2 78,6 68,4 0,015
CT 55 26,5 100 100 0,01

Birleştirilmiş 157 40,0 85,5 80,9 0,001

◊Morfoloji için <%5 ve HBA® için <%80 kesme olarak yeniden hesaplanan tesis verileri.
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